STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Report

of the

Court of Claims

1981-1983

Volume

14



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REPORT

OF THE

COURT OF CLAIMS

For the Period from July 1, 1981
to June 30, 1983

By
CHERYLE M. HALL
CLERK

VOLUME XIV

(Published by authority Code 14-2-25)



BJW PRINTERS, BECKLEY, WV




CONTENTS 111

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Claims reported, table of LXX
Claims classified according to statute, list of ... XXX
Court of Claims Law VII
Letter of transmittal . \'
Opinions of the Court LXIX
Personnel of the Court . Iv
References 515
Rules of Practice and Procedure XX

Terms of Court . . ) Vi




v PERSONNEL OF THE STATE COURT OF CLAIMS

PERSONNEL
OF THE
STATE COURT OF CLAIMS

HONORABLE GEORGE S. WALLACE, JR. __ Presiding Judge

HONORABLE JAMES C. LYONS . ... .. Judge
HONORABLE WILLIAM W. GRACEY . ... Judge
CHERYLE M. HALL ___ Clerk
CHAUNCEY BROWNING, JR. ... Attorney General

FORMER JUDGES

HONORABLE JULIUS W. SINGLETON, JR. . __ July 1, 1967
—July 31, 1968

HONORABLE A. W. PETROPLUS __ . __ . August 1, 1968
—June 30, 1974

HONORABLE HENRY LAKIN DUCKER .. July 1, 1967
—October 31, 1975

HONORABLE W. LYLE JONES _____ . July 1, 1967

—June 30, 1976

HONORABLE JOHN B. GARDEN ... . July 1, 1974

—December 31, 1981

HONORABLE DANIEL A. RULEY, JR. .. .. July 1, 1976
—February 28, 1983



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL v

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

To His Excellency
The Honorable John D. Rockefeller, IV
Governor of West Virginia

Sir:

In conformity with the requirements of section twenty-five
of the Court of Claims law, approved March eleventh, one
thousand nine hundred sixty-seven, I have the honor to
transmit herewith the report of the State Court of Claims
for the period from July one, one thousand nine hundred

eighty-one to June thirty, one thousand nine hundred eighty-
three.

Respectfully submitted,

CHERYLE M. HALL,
Clerk



VI TERMS OF COURT

TERMS OF COURT

Two regular terms of court are provided for annually the
second Monday of April and September.



STATE COURT OF CLAIMS LAW VII

STATE COURT OF CLAIMS LAW

CHAPTER 14 CODE
Article 2. Claims Against the State.

§14-2-1.  Purpose.

§14-2-2.  Venue for certain suits and actions.

§14-2-3. Definitions.

§14-2-4. Creation of court of claims; appointment and terms of
judges; vacancies.

§14-2-5. Court clerk and other personnel.

§14-2-6. Terms of court.

§14-2-7. Meeting place of the court.

§14-2-8. Compensation of judges; expenses.

§14-2-9.  Oath of office.

§14-2-10. Qualifications of judges.

§14-2-11. Attorney general to represent State.

§14-2-12. General powers of the court.

§14-2-13. Jurisdiction of the court.

§14-2-14. Claims excluded.

§14-2-15. Rules of practice and procedure.

§14-2-16. Regular procedure.

§14-2-17. Shortened procedure.

§14-2-18. Advisory determination procedure.

§14-2-19. Claims under existing appropriations.

§14~2-20. Claims under special appropriations.

§14-2-21. Periods of limitation made applicable.

§14-2-22. Compulsory process.

§14.2-23. Inclusion of awards in budget.

§14-2-24. Records to be preserved.

§14-2-25. Reports of the court.

§14-2-26. Fraudulent claims.

§14-2-27. Conclusiveness of determination.

§14-2-28. Award as condition precedent to appropriation.

§14-2-29. Severability.

§14-2-1. Purpose.

The purpose of this article is to provide a simple and ex-
peditious method for the consideration of claims against the
State that because of the provisions of section 35, article VI of
the Constitution of the State, and of statutory restrictions,
inhibitions or limitations, cannot be determined in the regular
courts of the State; and to provide for proceedings in which
the State has a special interest.



VIII STATE COURT OF CLAIMS LAW

§14-2-2. Venue for certain suits and actions.

(a) The following proceedings shall be brought and prose-
cuted only in the circuit court of Kanawha county:

(1) Any suit in which the governor, any other state officer,
or a state agency is made a party defendant, except as
garnishee or suggestee.

(2) Any suit attempting to enjoin or otherwise suspend or
affect a judgment or decree on behalf of the State obtained in
any circuit court.

(b) Any proceeding for injunctive or mandamus relief in-
volving the taking, title, or collection for or prevention of
damage to real property may be brought and presented in the
circuit court of the county in which the real property affected
is situate.

This section shall apply only to such proceedings as are not
prohibited by the constitutional immunity of the State from
suit under section 35, article VI of the Constitution of the
State.

§14-2-3. Definitions.
For the purpose of this article:

“Court” means the state court of claims established by
section four [§14-2-4] of this article.

“Claim” means a claim authorized to be heard by the court
in accordance with this article.

“Approved claim” means a claim found by the court to be
one that should be paid under the provisions of this article.

“Award” means the amount recommended by the court to be
paid in satisfaction of an approved claim.

“Clerk” means the clerk of the court of claims.

“State agency” means a state department, board, commission,
institution, or other administrative agency of state government:
Provided, that a “state agency” shall not be considered to
include county courts, county boards of education, municipali-
ties, or any other political or local subdivision of this State
regardless of any state aid that might be provided.



STATE COURT OF CLAIMS LAW X

§14-2-4. Creation of court of claims; appointment and terms of
judges; vacancies.

The “court of claims” is hereby created. It shall consist of
three judges, to be appointed by the president of the senate
and the speaker of the house of delegates, by and with the
advice and consent of the senate, one of whom shall be
appointed presiding judge. Each appointment to the court
shall be made from a list of three qualified nominees furnished
by the board of governors of the West Virginia State bar.

The terms of the judges of this court shall be six years,
except that the first members of the court shall be appointed
as follows: One judge for two years, one judge for four years
and one judge for six years. As these appointments expire,
all appointments shall be for six year terms. Not more than
two of the judges shall be of the same political party. An
appointment to fill a vacancy shall be for the unexpired term.

§14-2-3. Court clerk and other personnel.

The court shall have the authority to appoint a clerk and a
deputy clerk. The salary of the clerk and the deputy clerk
shall be fixed by the joint committee on government and
finance, and shall be paid out of the regular appropriation for
the court. The clerk shall have custody of all records and
proceedings of the court, shall attend meetings and hearings of
the court, shall administer oaths and affirmations, and shall
issue all official summonses, subpoenas, orders, statements and
awards. The deputy clerk shall act in the place and stead of
the clerk in the clerk’s absence.

The joint committee on government and finance may employ
other persons whose services shall be necessary to the orderly
transaction of the business of the court, and fix their compen-
sation.

§14-2-6. Terms of court.

The court shall hold at least two regular terms each year,
on the second Monday in April and September. So far as
possible, the court shall not adjourn a regular term until all
claims then upon its docket and ready for hearing or other
consideration have been disposed of.



X STATE COURT OF CLAIMS LAW

Special terms or meetings may be called by the clerk at the
request of the court whenever the number of claims awaiting
consideration, or any other pressing matter of official business,
make such a term advisable.

§14-2-7. Meeting place of the court.

The regular meeting place of the court shall be at the state
capitol, and the joint committee on government and finance
shall provide adequate quarters therefor. When deemed ad-
visable, in order to facilitate the full hearing of claims arising
elsewhere in the State, the court may convene at any county
seat.

§14-2-8. Compensation of judges; expenses.

Each judge of the court shall receive one hundred fifteen
dollars for each day actually served, and actual expenses
incurred in the performance of his duties. The number of
days served by each judge shall not exceed one hundred in
any fiscal year, except by authority of the joint committee on
government and finance: Provided, that in computing the
number of days served, days utilized solely for the exercise
of duties assigned to judges and commissioners by the pro-
visions of article two-A [§ 14-2A-1 et seq.] of this chapter shall
be disregarded. Requisitions for compensation and expenses
shall be accompanied by sworn and itemized statements, which
shall be filed with the auditor and preserved as public records.
For the purpose of this section, time served shall include time
spent in the hearing of claims, in the consideration of the
record, in the preparation of opinions, and in necessary travel.

§14-2-9. Oath of office.

Each judge shall before entering upon the duties of his office,
take and subscribe to the oath prescribed by section 5, article
IV of the Constitution of the State. The oath shall be filed
with the clerk.

§14-2-10. Qualifications of judges.

Each judge appointed to the court of claims shall be an at-
torney at law, licensed to practice in this State and shall have
been so licensed to practice law for a period of not less than ten
years prior to his appointment as judge. A judge shall not be



STATE COURT OF CLAIMS LAW X1

an officer or an employee of any branch of state government,
except in his capacity as a member of the court and shall re-
ceive no other compensation from the State or any of its
political subdivisions. A judge shall not hear or participate
in the consideration of any claim in which he is interested
personally, either directly or indirectly.

§14-2-11. Attorney general to represent State.

The attorney general shall represent the interests of the
State in all claims coming before the court.

§14-2-12. General powers of the court.

The court shall, in accordance with this article, consider
claims which, but for the constitutional immunity of the
State from suit, or for some statutory restrictions, inhibitions
or limitations, could be maintained in the regular courts of
the State. No liability shall be imposed upon the State or any
state agency by a determination of the court of claims approv-
ing a claim and recommending an award, unless the claim is
(1) made under an existing appropriation, in accordance with
section nineteen [§ 14-2-19] of this article, or (2) a claim under
a special appropriation, as provided in section twenty [§ 14-
2-20] of this article. The court shall consider claims in ac-
cordance with the provisions of this article.

Except as is otherwise provided in this article, a claim shall
be instituted by the filing of notice with the clerk. In ac-
cordance with rules promulgated by the court, each claim shall
be considered by the court as a whole, or by a judge sitting
individually, and if, after consideration, the court finds that a
claim is just and proper, it shall so determine and shall file
with the clerk a brief statement of its reasons. A claim so
filed shall be an approved claim. The court shall also deter-
mine the amount that should be paid to the claimant, and shall
itemize this amount as an award, with the reasons therefor, in
its statement filed with the clerk. In determining the amount of
a claim, interest shall not be allowed unless the claim is based
upon a contract which specifically provides for the payment
of interest.

§14-2-13. Jurisdiction of the court.
The jurisdiction of the court, except for the claims excluded



X1 STATE COURT OF CLAIMS LAW

by section fourteen [§ 14-2-14], shall extend to the following
matters:

1. Claims and demands, liquidated and wunliquidated, ex
contractu and ex delicto, against the State or any of its agen-
cies, which the State as a sovereign commonwealth should in
equity and good conscience discharge and pay.

2. Claims and demands, liquidated and unliquidated, ex
contractu and ex delicto, which may be asserted in the nature
of setoff or counterclaim on the part of the State or any
state agency.

3. The legal or equitable status, or both, of any claim re-
ferred to the court by the head of a state agency for an ad-
visory determination.

§14-2-14. Claims excluded.

The jurisdiction of the court shall not extend to any claim:

1. For loss, damage, or destruction of property or for in-
jury or death incurred by a member of the militia or national
guard when in the service of the State.

2. For a disability or death benefit under chapter twenty-
three [§ 23-1-1 et seq.] of this Code.

3. For unemployment compensation under chapter twenty-
cne-A [§ 21A-1-1 et seq.] of this Code.

4. For relief or public assistance under chapter nine [§ 9-1-1
et seq.] of this Code.

5. With respect to which a proceeding may be maintained
against the State, by or on behalf of the claimant in the courts
of the State.

§14-2-15. Rules of practice and procedure.

The court shall adopt and may from time to time amend rules
of procedure, in accordance with the provisions of this article,
governing proceedings before the court. Rules shall be de-
signed to assure a simple, expeditious and inexpensive con-
sideration of claims. Rules shall permit a claimant to appear in
his own behalf or be represented by counsel.



STATE COURT OF CLAIMS LAW XIII

Under its rules, the court shall not be bound by the usual
common law or statutory rules of evidence. The court may
accept and weigh, in accordance with its evidential value, any
information that will assist the court in determining the
factual basis of a claim.

§14-2-16. Regular procedure.

The regular procedure for the consideration of claims shall
be substantially as follows:

1. The claimant shall give notice to the clerk that he
desires to maintain a claim. Notice shall be in writing and
shall be in sufficient detail to identify the claimant, the cir-
cumstances giving rise to the claim, and the state agency con-
cerned, if any. The claimant shall not otherwise be held to any
formal requirement of notice.

2. The clerk shall transmit a copy of the notice to the state
agency concerned. The state agency may deny the claim, or
may request a postponement of proceedings to permit negotia-
tions with the claimant. If the court finds that a claim is prima
{acie within its jurisdiction, it shall order the claim to be placed
upon its regular docket for hearing.

3. During the period of negotiations and pending hearing,
the state agency, represented by the attorney general, shall,
if possible, reach an agreement with the claimant regarding the
facts upon which the claim is based so as to avoid the necessity
for the introduction of evidence at the hearing. If the parties
are unable to agree upon the facts an attempt shall be made to
stipulate the questions of fact in issue.

4. The court shall so conduct the hearing as to disclose all
material facts and issues of liability and may examine or cross-
examine witnesses. The court may call witnesses or require
evidence not produced by the parties; may stipulate the
questions to be argued by the parties; and may continue the
hearing until some subsequent time to permit a more com-
plete presentation of the claim.

5. After the close of the hearing the court shall consider the
claim and shall conclude its determination, if possible, within
thirty days.



X1V STATE COURT OF CLAIMS LAW

§14-2-17. Shortened procedure.

The shortened procedure authorized by this section shall
apply only to a claim possessing all of the following char-
acteristics:

1. The claim does not arise under an appropriation for the
current fiscal year.

2. The state agency concerned concurs in the claim.

3. The amount claimed does not exceed one thousand dol-
lars.

4. The claim has been approved by the attorney general as
one that, in view of the purposes of this article, should be
paid.

The state agency concerned shall prepare the record of the
claim consisting of all papers, stipulations and evidential
documents required by the rules of the court and file the same
with the clerk. The court shall consider the claim informally
upon the record submitted. If the court determines that the
claim should be entered as an approved claim and an award
made, it shall so order and shall file its statement with the
clerk. If the court finds that the record is inadequate, or that
the claim should not be paid, it shall reject the claim. The
rejection of a claim under this section shall not bar its re-
submission under the regular procedure.

§14-2-18. Advisory determination procedure.

The governor or the head of a state agency may refer to the
court for an advisory determination the question of the legal
or equitable status, or both, of a claim against the State or a
state agency. This procedure shall apply only to such claims as
are within the jurisdiction of the court. The procedure shall be
substantially as follows:

1. There shall be filed with the clerk, the record of the claim
including a full statement of the facts, the contentions of the
claimant, and such other materials as the rules of the court may
require. The record shall submit specific questions for the
court’s consideration.

2. The clerk shall examine the record submitted and if he



STATE COURT OF CLAIMS LAW XV

finds that it is adequate under the rules, he shall place the
claim on a special docket. If he finds the record inadequate, he
shall refer it back to the officer submitting it with the request
that the necessary additions or changes be made.

3. When a claim is reached on the special docket, the court
shall prepare a brief opinion for the information and guidance
of the officer. The claim shall be considered informally and
without hearing. A claimant shall not be entitled to appear in
connection with the consideration of the claim.

4. The opinion shall be filed with the clerk. A copy shall be
transmitted to the officer who referred the claim.

An advisory determination shall not bar the subsequent con-
sideration of the same claim if properly submitted by, or on
behalf of, the claimant. Such subsequent consideration, if
undertaken, shall be de novo.

§14-2-19. Claims under existing appropriations.
A claim arising under an appropriation made by the legisla-
ture during the fiscal year to which the appropriation applies,

and falling within the jurisdiction of the court, may be sub-
mitted by:

1. A claimant whose claim has been rejected by the state
agency concerned or by the state auditor.

2. The head of the state agency concerned in order to obtain

2 determination of the matters in issue.

éh.\The\_state auditor in order to obtain a full hearing and
consideration-of the merits.

The regular procedure, so far as applicable, shall govern the
consideration of the claim by the court. If the court finds that
the claimant should be paid, it shall certify the approved
claim and award to the head of the appropriate state agency,
the state auditor, and to the governor. The governor may there-
upon instruct the auditor to issue his warrant in payment of
the award and to charge the amount thereof to the proper
appropriation. The auditor shall forthwith notify the state
agency that the claim has been paid. Such an expediture
shall not be subject to further review by the auditor upon any
matter determined and certified by the court.




XV1 STATE COURT OF CLAIMS LAW

§14-2-20. Claims under special appropriations.

Whenever the legislature makes an appropriation for the
payment of claims against the State, then accrued or arising
during the ensuing fiscal year, the determination of claims and
the payment thereof may be made in accordance with this
section. However, this section shall apply only if the legisla-
ture in making its appropriation specifically so provides.

The claim shall be considered and determined by the regular
or shortened procedure, as the case may be, and the amount of
the award shall be fixed by the court. The clerk shall certify
each approved claim and award, and requistion relating there-
to, to the auditor. The auditor thereupon shall issue his warrant
to the treasurer in favor of the claimant. The auditor shall
issue his warrant without further examination or review
of the claim except for the question of a sufficient unex-
pended balance in the appropriation.

§14-2-21. Periods of limitation made applicable.

The court shall not take jurisdiction of any claim, whether
accruing before or after the effective date of this article
[July 1, 1967], unless notice of such claim be filed with the
clerk within such period of limitation as would be applicable
under the pertinent provisions of the Code of West Virginia,
cne thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, if the
claim were against a private person, firm or corporation and
the constitutional immunity of the State from suit were not
involved and such period of limitation may not be waived
or extended. The foregoing provision shall not be held to limit
or restrict the right of any person, firm or corporation who
or which had a claim against the State or any state agency,
pending before the attorney general on the effective date of
this article [July 1, 1967], from presenting such claim to the
court of claims, nor shall it limit or restrict the right to file
such a claim which was, on the effective date of this article
[July 1, 1967], pending in any court of record as a legal claim
and which, after such date was or may be adjudicated in such
court to be invalid as a claim against the State because of the
constitutional immunity of the State from suit.



STATE COURT OF CLAIMS LAW XVII

§14-2-22, Compulsory process.

In all hearings and proceedings before the court, the evidence
and testimony of witnesses and the production of documentary
evidence may be required. Subpoenas may be issued by the
court for appearance at any designated place of hearing. In
case of disobedience to a subpoena or other process, the court
may invoke the aid of any circuit court in requiring the evi-
dence and testimony of witnesses, and the production of books,
papers and documents. Upon proper showing, the circuit court
shall issue an order requiring witnesses to appear before the
court of claims; produce books, papers and other evidence;
and give testimony touching the matter in question. A person
failing to obey the order may be punished by the circuit court
as for contempt.

§14-2-23. Inclusion of awards in budget.

The clerk shall certify to the department of finance and
administration, on or before the twentieth day of November
of each year, a list of all awards recommended by the court
to the legislature for appropriation. The clerk may certify
supplementary lists to the governor to include subsequent
awards made by the court. The governor shall include all
awards so certified in his proposed budget bill transmitted to
the legislature.

§14-2-24. Records to be preserved.

The record of each claim considered by the court, including
all documents, papers, briefs, transcripts of testimony and other
materials, shall be preserved by the clerk and shall be made
available to the legislature or any committee thereof for the
reexamination of the claim.

§14-2-25. Reports of the court.

The clerk shall be the official reporter of the court. He shall
collect and edit the approved claims, awards and statements,
shall prepare them for submission to the legislature in the form
of an annual report and shall prepare them for publication.

Claims and awards shall be separately classified as follows:

1. Approved claims and awards not satisfied but referred to
the legislature for final consideration and appropriation.



XVIII STATE COURT OF CLAIMS LAW

2. Approved claims and awards satisfied by payments out
of regular appropriations.

3. Approved claims and awards satisfied by payment out of
a special appropriation made by the legislature to pay claims
arising during the fiscal year.

4. Claims rejected by the court with the reasons therefor.

5. Advisory determinations made at the request of the
governor or the head of a state agency.

The court may include any other information or recom-
mendations pertaining to the performance of its duties.

The court shall transmit its annual report to the presiding
officer of each house of the legislature, and a copy shall be
made available to any member of the legislature upon re-
quest therefor. The reports of the court shall be published
biennially by the clerk as a public document. The biennial
report shall be filed with the clerk of each house of the
legislature, the governor and the attorney general.

§14-2-26. Fraudulent claims.

A person who knowingly and wilfully presents or attempts
to present a false or fraudulent claim, or a state officer or
employee who knowingly and wilfully participates or assists
in the preparation or presentation of a false or fraudulent
claim, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor. A person convicted,
in a court of competent jurisdiction, of violation of this section
shall be fined not more than one thousand dollars or impri-
soned for not more than one year, or both, in the discretion
of such court. If the convicted person is a state officer or
employee, he shall, in addition, forfeit his office or position
of employment, as the case may be.

§14-2-27. Conclusiveness of determination.

Any final determination against the claimant on any claim
presented as provided in this article shall forever bar any
further claim in the court arising out of the rejected claim.

§14-2-28. Award as condition precedent to appropriation.

It is the policy of the legislature to make no appropriation to



STATE COURT OF CLAIMS LAW XX

pay any claims against the State, cognizable by the court, un-
less the claim has first been passed upon by the court.

§14-2-29. Severability.

If any provision of this article or the application thereof to
any person or circumstance be held invalid, such invalidity
shall not affect other provisions or applications of the article
which can be given effect without the invalid provision or ap-
plication, and to this end the provisions of this article are
declared to be severable.



XX RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE

Rules of Practice and

Procedure

of the

STATE COURT OF CLAIMS

(Adopted by the Court
September 11, 1967.

Amended February 18, 1970

/ Amended February 23, 1972

Amended August 1, 1978

Amended May 3, 1982.)



RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE XX1

TABLE OF RULES
Rules of Practice and Procedure
RULE
Clerk, Custodian of Papers, etc.
Filing Papers.
Records.

Form of Claims.

Ok W o=

Copy of Notice of Claims to Attorney General and State
Agency.

Preparation of Hearing Docket.

Proof and Rules Governing Procedure.
Appearances.

Briefs.

© ® = o

10. Continuances: Dismissal For Failure to Prosecute.
11. Original Papers Not To Be Withdrawn: Exceptions.
12. Withdrawal of Claim.

13. Witnesses.

14. Depositions and Interrogatories.

15. Re-Hearings.

16. Records of Shortened Procedure Claims Submitted by
State Agencies.

17. Application of Rules of Civil Procedure.




3

XXII RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE

RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE
OF THE
COURT OF CLAIMS
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

RULE 1. CLERK, CUSTODIAN OF PAPERS, ETC.

The Clerk shall be responsible for all papers and claims
filed in his office; and will be required to properly file, in an
index for that purpose, any paper, pleading, document, or other
writing filed in connection with any claim. The Clerk shall also
properly endorse all such papers and claims, showing the title
of the claim, the number of the same, and such other data as
may be necessary to properly connect and identify the docu-
ment, writing, or claim.

RULE 2. FILING PAPERS.

(a) Communications addressed to the Court or Clerk and
all notices, petitions, answers and other pleadings, all reports,
documents received or filed in the office kept by the Clerk of
this Court, shall be endorsed by him showing the date of the
receipt or filing thereof.

(b) The Clerk, upon receipt of a notice of a claim, shall
enter of record in the docket book indexed and kept for that
purpose, the name of the claimant, whose name shall be used
as the title of the case, and a case number shall be assigned
accordingly.

(¢) No paper, exclusive of exhibits, shall be filed in any
action or proceeding or be accepted by the Clerk for filing
nor any brief, deposition, pleading, order, decree, reporter’s
transcript or other paper to be made a part of the record
in any claim be received except that the same be upon
paper measuring 8 1/2 inches in width and 11 inches in
length.



RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE XXIII

RULE 3. RECORDS.

The Clerk shall keep the following record books, suitably
indexed in the names of claimants and other subject matter:

(a) Order Book, in which shall be recorded at large, on
the day of their filing, all orders made by the Court in each
case or proceeding.

(b) Docket Book, in which shall be entered each case or
claim made and filed, with a file or case number corresponding
to the number of the case, together with brief chronological
notations of the proceedings had in each case.

(¢) Financial Ledger, in which shall be entered chronolo-
gically, all administrative expenditures of the Court under
suitable classifications.

RULE 4. FORM OF CLAIMS.

Verified notice in writing of each claim must be filed
with the Clerk of the Court. The notice shall be in sufficient
detail to identify the claimant, the circumstances giving rise
to the claim, and the State agency concerned, if any. The
Court reserves the right to require further information before
hearing, when, in its judgment, justice and equity may require.
It is recommended that notice of claims be furnished in tri-
plicate. A suggested form of notice of claim may be ob-
tained from the Clerk.

RULE 5. COPY OF NOTICE OF CLAIMS TO ATTORNEY
GENERAL AND STATE AGENCY.

Upon receipt of a notice of claim to be considered by the
Court, the Clerk shall forthwith transmit a copy of the notice
to the State agency concerned, if any, and a copy thereof to the
Office of the Attorney General of the State, and the Clerk shall
make a note of the time of such delivery.

RULE 6. PREPARATION OF HEARING DOCKET.

On and after the date of adoption of these rules by the
Court, the Clerk shall prepare, fifteen days previous to the
regular terms of Court, a docket listing all claims that are



XXIV RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE

ready for hearing by the Court, and showing the respective
dates, as fixed by the Court, for the hearing thereof. The
Court reserves the right to add to, rearrange, or change said
docket when in its judgment such addition, rearrangement, or
change would expedite the work of the term. Each claimant
or his counsel of record and the Attorney General shall be
notified as to the date, time, and place of the hearing.

RULE 7. PROOF AND RULES GOVERNING PROCEDURE.

(a) Claims asserted against the State, including all the
allegations in a notice of claim, are treated as denied, and must
be established by the claimant with satisfactory proof, or
proper stipulation as hereinafter provided before an award can
be made.

(b) The Court shall not be bound by the usual common law
or statutory rules of evidence. The Court may accept and
weigh, in accordance with its evidential value, any information
that will assist the Court in determining the factual basis of
the claim.

(¢) The Attorney General shall, within twenty days after
a copy of the notice has been furnished his office, file with the
Clerk a notice in writing, either denying the claim, requesting
postponement of proceedings to permit negotiations with the
claimant, or otherwise setting forth reasons for further in-
vestigation of the claim, and furnish the claimant or his
counsel of record a copy thereof. Otherwise, after said twenty-
day period, the Court may order the claim placed upon its
regular docket for hearing.

(d) It shall be the duty of the claimant or his counsel in
claims under the regular procedure to negotiate with the
Office of the Attorney General so that the claimant and the
State agency and the Attorney General may be ready at the
beginning of the hearing of a claim to read, if reduced to writ-
ing, or to dictate orally, if not reduced to writing, into the
record such stipulations, if any, as the parties may have been
able to agree upon.

(e) Where there is a controversy between a claimant and
any State agency, the Court may require each party to reduce



RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE XXV

the facts to writing, and, if the parties are not in agreement
as to the facts, the Court may stipulate the questions of fact
in issue and require written answers to the said stipulated
questions.

(f) Claims not exceeding the sum of $10,000.00 may be
heard and considered, as provided by law, by one judge sitting
individually.

RULE 8. APPEARANCES.

Any claimant may appear in his own behalf or have his
claim presented by counsel, duly admitted as such to practice
law in the State of West Virginia.

RULE 9. BRIEFS.

(a) Claimants or their counsel, and the Attorney General,
may file with the Court, for its consideration, a brief on any
question involved, provided a copy of said brief is also pre-
sented to and furnished the opposing party or counsel. Reply
briefs shall be filed within fifteen days.

(b) All briefs filed with, and for the use of, the Court
shall be in quadruplicate - original and three copies. As soon as
any brief is received by the Clerk, he shall file the original in
the Court file and deliver the three copies, one each, to the
Judges of the Court.

RULE 10. CONTINUANCES: DISMISSAL FOR FAILURE
TO PROSECUTE.

(a) After claims have been set for hearing, continuances
are looked upon by the Court with disfavor, but may be
allowed when good cause is shown.

(b) A party desiring a continuance should file a motion
showing good cause therefor at the earliest possible date.

(c) Whenever any claim has been docketed for hearing
for three regular terms of Court at which the claim might have
been prosecuted, and the State shall have been ready to proceed
with the trial thereof, the Court may, upon its own motion or
that of the State, dismiss the claim unless good cause appear or




XXV1 RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE

be shown by the claimant why such claim has not been prose-
cuted.

(d) Whenever a claimant shall fail to appear and prosecute
his claim on the day set for hearing and shall not have com-
municated with the Clerk prior thereto, advising of his in-
ability to attend and the reason therefor, and, if it further
appear that the claimant or his counsel had sufficient notice
of the docketing of the claim for hearing, the Court may, upon
its own motion or that of the State, dismiss the claim.

(e) Within the discretion of the Court, no order dismissing
a claim under either of the two preceding sections of this rule
shall be vacated nor the hearing of such claim be reopened ex-
cept by a notice in writing filed not later than the end of the
next regular term of Court, supported by affidavits showing
sufficient reason why the order dismissing such claim should be
vacated, the claim reinstated, and the trial thereof permitted.

RULE 11. ORIGINAL PAPERS NOT TO BE WITHDRAWN:
EXCEPTIONS.

No original paper in any case shall be withdrawn from the
Court files except upon special order of the Court or one of the
Judges thereof in vacation. When an official of a State depart-
ment is testifying from an original record of his department,
a certified copy of the original record of such department may
be filed in the place and stead of the original.

RULE 12. WITHDRAWAL OF CLAIM.

(a) Any claimant may withdraw his claim. Should the
claimant later refile the claim, the Court shall consider its
former status, such as previous continuances and any other
matter affecting its standing, and may re-docket or refuse
to re-docket the claim as, in its judgment, justice and equity
may require under the circumstances.

(b) Any department or State agency, having filed a claim
for the Court’s consideration, under either the advisory deter-
mination procedure or the shortened procedure provision of
the Court Act, may withdraw the claim without prejudice to
the right of the claimant involved to file the claim under
the regular procedure.



RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE XXVII1

RULE 13. WITNESSES.

(a) For the purpose of convenience and in order that
proper records may be preserved, claimants and State de-
partments desiring to have subpoenas for witnesses shall file
with the Clerk a memorandum in writing giving the style and
number of the claim and setting forth the names of such
witnesses, and thereupon such subpoenas shall be issued and
delivered to the person calling therefor or mailed to the person
designated.

(b) Requests for subpoenas for witnesses should be fur-
nished to the Clerk well in advance of the hearing date so
that such subpoenas may be issued in ample time before the
hearing.

(¢) The payment of witness fees and mileage (where
transportation is not furnished to any witness subpoenaed by
or at the instance of either the claimant or the respondent
State agency) shall be the responsibility of the party by whom
or at whose instance such witness is subpoenaed.

RULE 14. DEPOSITIONS AND INTERROGATORIES.

(a) Depositions may be taken when a party desires the
testimony of any person, including a claimant. The deposition
shall be upon oral examination or upon written interrogatory.
Depositions may be taken without leave of the Court. The
attendance of witnesses may be compelled by the use of sub-
poenas as provided in Rule 13.

(b) To take the deposition of any designated witness, rea-
sonable notice of time and place shall be given the opposite
party or counsel, and the party taking such deposition shall
pay the costs thereof and file an original and three copies of
such deposition with the Court. Extra copies of exhibits will
not be required; however, it is suggested that where exhibits
are not too lengthy and are of such nature as to permit it,
they should be read into the deposition.

(¢) Depositions shall be taken in accordance with the pro-
vision of Rule 17 of this Court.

(d) Unless otherwise permitted by the Court for good



XXVIII RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE

cause, no party shall serve upon any other party, at one time
or cumulatively, more than 30 written interrogatories, includ-
ing parts and subparts. Sufficient space for insertion of the
answer shall be provided after each interrogatory or subpart
thereof. The original shall be filed with the Clerk, and two
copies shall be served upon the answering party. After insert-
ing answers on the copies served him, the answering party
shall file one copy with the Clerk and serve one copy on the
issuing party. If there is insufficient space on the original
for insertion of answers, the answering party may attach
supplemental pages.

RULE 15. REHEARINGS.

A rehearing shall not be allowed except where good cause
is shown. A motion for rehearing may be entertained and
considered ex parte, unless the Court otherwise directs, upon
the petition and brief filed by the party seeking the rehearing.
Such petition and brief shall be filed within thirty days after
notice of the Court’s determination of the claim unless good
cause be shown why the time should be extended.

RULE 16. RECORDS OF SHORTENED PROCEDURE
CLAIMS SUBMITTED BY STATE AGENCIES.

When a claim is submitted under the provisions of Chapter
14, Article 2, Paragraph 17 of the Code of West Virginia, con-
curred in by the head of the department and approved for
payment by the Attorney General, the record thereof, in addi-
tion to copies of correspondence, bills, invoices, photographs,
sketches or other exhibits, should contain a full, clear, and
accurate statement, in narrative form, of the facts upon which
the claim is based. The facts in such récord, among other
things which may be peculiar to the particular claim, should
show as definitely as possible that:

(a) The claimant did not, through neglect, default, or lack
of reasonable care, cause the damage of which he complains.
It should appear he was innocent and without fault in the
matter.

(b) The department, by or through neglect, default, or
failure to use reasonable care under the circumstances, caused



RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE XXIX

the damage to claimant, so that the State in justice and equity
should be held liable.

(¢) The amount of the claim should be itemized and sup-
ported by a paid invoice or other report itemizing the dam-
ages, and vouched for by the head of the department as to
correctness and reasonableness.

RULE 17. APPLICATION OF RULES OF CIVIL PROCED-
URE.

The Rules of Civil Procedure will apply in the Court of
Claims unless the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the
Court of Claims are to the contrary.

Adopted by Order of the Court
of Claims, September 11, 1967.
Amended February 18, 1970.
Amended February 23, 1972.
Amended August 1, 1978.
Amended May 3, 1982.

CHERYLE M. HALL, Clerk




REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS
For the Period July 1, 1981 to June 30, 1983

(1) Approved claims and awards not satisfied but to be referred to the 1984 Legislature for final consideration and
appropriation:

No.

CC-81-55
CC-83-111
CC-83.118
CC-83-35
CC-80-405

CC-83-30
CC-80-252

CC-81-204
CC-81-440
CC-82-103
CC-79.527
CC-83-153

CC-80-373
CC-80-173
CC-80-415
CC-83-28

CC-80~334
CC-78-248

Name of Claimant

Appalachian Engineers, Inc.
Appalachian Power Company
Appalachian Power Company
Bailey, Incorporated

Wayne K. Baker, d/b/a
Baker Coal Company
Beckman Instruments, Inc.
James Burcham and
Patricia J. Burcham
Armeda Jean Bush

Butler Corporation

C. W. Lewis, Inc.

Betty Cook

Foster & Creighton
Company and Vecellio

& Grogan, Inc.

Millard A. Harmon

U. G. Harrison and

Edna Harrison

Lois V. Haynes and

E. Robert Haynes

Holzer Medical Center
Norman Lewis

Robert Marcum and
Loretta Marcum

Name of Respondent

Board of Regents
Department of Public Safety
Department of Public Safety
Board of Regents
Department of Highways

Department of Health
Department of Highways

Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Corrections
Department of Highways
Department of Highways

Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Health

Department of Highways
Department of Highways

Amount
Claimed

$ 9,434.53
29.36
106.80
131.01
22,800.00

198.50
2,006.67

50,000.00
752.00
410.20

25,000.00

2,499.74

200,000.00
32,400.84
250,000.00
99.00

50,000.00
25,000.00

Amount Date of
Awarded Determination
$ 9,434.53 6-30-83
29.36 5-25-83
106.80 5-25-83
131.01 5-25-83
9,000.00 3-16-83
198.50 4-22-33
1,605.33 4-22-83
1,050.00 6-30-83
752.00 4.22-83
410.20 3-16-83
18,910.00 6-29-83
2,499.74 6-13-33
14,805.79 5-138-83
8,800.00 5-19-83
50,000.00 5-19-83
99.00 4-22-83
3,000.00 6-30-83
10,799.00 5-19-83

XXX

SAUVMYVY ANV SHWIVTIO 40 NOILVIIJISSVTIO




REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)

(1) Approved claims and awards not satisfied but to be referred to the 1984 Legislature for final consideration and

appropriation:

No. Name of Claimant
CC-81-90 Andrew S. McGalla
CC-78-222 Lillian Akers Meade,

Administratrix of the

Estate of Gary Wayne

Akers, deceased
CC-78-222 Lillian Akers Meade,

as guardian for and

on behalf of Christopher

Lewis Akers
CC-78-222 Lillian Akers Meade,

as guardian for and on

behalf of Steven Wayne

Akers
CC-81-396 Paul E. Miller and

Marguerite Miller
CC-83-43 Miiler’s Implement, Inc.
CC-79-679 Francis L. Parker
CC-83-26 S.S. Logan Packing Company
CC-78-165 Shelly & Sands, Inc.
CC-81-359 Donald F. Udell
CC-81-425 Vecellio & Grogan, Inc.
CC-82-92 Vecellio & Grogan, Inc.
CC-83-40 Edwin O. Walker

Name of Respondent

Board of Regents
Department of Highways

Department of Highways

Department of Highways

Department of Highways

Department of Health
Department of Health
Beard of Regents
Department of Highways
Beard of Regents
Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Health

Amount
Claimed

610.00
44,050.34

38,061.33

38,061.33

39,000.00

92.65
12,000.00
819.86
39,300.00
102.00
12,930.32
1,911.88
30.00

Amount Date of
Awarded Determination
610.00 5-19-83
44,050.34 6-30-83
38,061.33 6-30-83
38,061.33 6-30-83
39,000.00 6-24-83
92.65 5-25-83
8,000.00 6-29-83
819.86 5-25-83
50,665.56 6-1-83
102.00 4-22-83
12,930.32 5-19-83
1,911.88 5-19-83
30.00 5-25-83

SQUYVMV ANV SINIVTID JO0 NOILVOIAISSVTIO

IXXX



REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)

(2) Approved claims and awards satisfied by payments out of appropriations made by the Legislature for the period
July 1, 1981 to June 30, 1983:

No.

CC-78-145
CC.78-145
CC-81-168

CC-82-204
CC-81-10

CC-78-236
CC-82-323

CC-81-341
CC-81-355

CC-83-51
CC-83-52
CC-81-114
CC-82-260a
CC-82-260b
CC-82-260c
CC-82-2604d

CC-82-260¢

L |

Name of Claimant

Michael Conley
Robert Conley

County Commission cf
Webster County
William E. Coy

Crosby Beverage Co., Inc.

Michael Crouch

Chad Cunningham
Clifford Cupp
Dairyland Insurance
Company, subrogee of
Wesley D. Myers
Harold E. Darlington
E. W. Day

Jacqueline E. Delazio
Department of
Employment Security
Department of
Employment Security
Department of
Employment Security
Department of
Employment Security
Department of
Employment Security

Name of Respondent

Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Office of the Supreme
Court of Appeals
Department of Health
Nonintoxicating Beer
Commission

Department of Highways
Department of Health
Department of Health
Department of Public Safety

Supreme Court of Appeals
Supreme Court of Appeals
Department of Highways

Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections
Department cf Corrections
Department of Corrections

Department of Corrections

Amount
Claimed

1,500.00
2,995.00
3,020.00

90.14
688.42

2,500.00
7.34

137.25
423.00

4,500.00
4,500.00
169.72
14,760.02
20,204.50
16,055.64
37,436.16

59,852.35

Amount Date of
Awarded Determination
1,500.00 12-1-82
2,995.00 12-1-82
3,020.00 11-25-81
90.14 1-25-83
688.42 8-24-81
1,350.00 12-6-82
7.34 1-28-83
137.25 11-9-81
423.00 2-1-82
4,500.00 2-18-83
4,500.00 2-18-83
169.72 11-9-81
11,588.42 2-14-83
17,074.63 2-14-83
12,559.57 2-14-83
37,335.36 2-14-83
47,621.09 2.14-83

AIXXX

SAYVMV ANV SIWIVTID 40 NOILLVIIJISSVIO




REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)

(2) Approved claims and awards satisficd by payments out of appropriations made by the Legislature for the period

July 1, 1981 to June 30, 1983:

Amount Amount Date of A

No. Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Determination .l

CC-82-329 Department of Department of Corrections 1,472.54 1,420.00 2-14-83 a

Employment Security u

CC-82-330 Department of Department of Corrections 10,990.47 10,642.46 2-14-83 ]

Employment Security @]

CC-82-331 Department of Department of Corrections 4,146.50 3,998.55 2-14-83 E

Employment Security =

CC-82-334 Department of Department of Corrections 16,134.76 14,026.92 2-14-83 g
Employment Security

CC-82-262 Department of Department of Culture 3,670.29 2,822.00 2-14-83 @]

Employment Security and History e

CC-82-263a Department of Department of Health 3,865.01 2,149.23 2-14-83 Q

Employment Security t;

CC-82-332 Department of Department of Health 6,934.11 6,686.70 2-14-83 =

FEmployment Security =

CC-82-266 Department of Dspartment of Public Safety 1,781.69 1,341.64 2-14-83 n

Employment Security E

CC-82-261 Department of Farm Management Commission 6,117.30 5,308.35 2-14-83 g
Employment Security

CC-82-264 Department of Human Rights Commission 17,099.74 13,577.00 2-14-83 »>

Emplovment Security =

CC-82-265 Department of Insurance Commission 6,272.56 5,511.92 2-14-83 >

Employment Security g

CC-.82-333 Department of Secretary of State 3,273.06 2,279.12 2-14-83 0]
Employment Security

CC-81-93 Edward E. Dilling Department of Highways 100.00 75.00 7-1-82

and Jennifer Dilling b

CC-83-53 C. P. Dingler Office of the Supreme 4,500.00 4,500.00 2-18-83 Ej

Court of Appeals ’ %




REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)

(2) Approved claims and awards satisfied by payments out of appropriations made by the Legislature for the period
July 1, 1981 to June 30, 1983:

No.
CC-80-365
CC-83-54
CC-83-55
CC-81-386
CC-81-443

CC-82-249

CC-81-196
CC-81-402

CC-82-314
CC-80-121
CC-81-369

CC-81-172
CC-80-386

CC-81-80

|

Name of Claimant

James W. Dixon and
Doris A. Dixon
Ruth A. Donaldson

Peter H. Dougherty
Eastman Kodak Company

Energy Technology
Consultants, Inc.

D & M Weather Service
Evans Lumber Company

Fibair, Inc.
Firestone Tire &
Rubber Company
C. Elaine Friend

Victor Frisce and Janet Frisco

Richard D. Frum

Rabert Lee Fulks, Jr.
General Accident F/L
Assurance Corp., Ltd.
Subrogee of Innovative
Industries

General Communications
Company

Name c¢f Respondent

Department of Highways

Office of the Supreme
Court of Appeals
Office of the Supreme
Court of Appeals
Department of Finance
and Administration
Board of Regents

Division of Vocational
Rehabilitation

Department of Highways
Department of Natural
Resources

Office of the Supreme
Court of Appeals
Department of Natural Resources
Office of the State Auditor
Department of Education
Department of Highways

Board of Regents

Amount
Claimed

14,500.00
4,500.00
4,500.00
4,391.50

350.00

458.97

29,482.48
852.72

165.00
1,956.00
38.32

800.00
9,054.19

400.00

Amount Date of
Awarded Determination
14,500.00 12-16-81
4,500.00 2-18-83
4,500.00 2-18-83
4,391.50 2-1-82
350.00 2-1-82
458.97 1-25-83
29,482.48 2-14-83
852.72 2-1-82
165.00 1-28-83
500.00 1-25-83
38.32 10-7-81
684.95 11-9-81
9,054.19 8-24-81
400.00 8-6-81

IAXXX

SAUYVMV ANV SIWIVID 40 NOILVIIJISSVTIOD




REPORT OF THE COURT GF CLAIMS (Continued)

(2) Approved claims and awards satisfied by payments out of appropriations made by the Legislature for the period
July 1, 1981 to June 30, 1983:

No.
CC-82-46

CC-81-7"
CC-81-301

CC-82-192a

CC-82-192a
CC-82-192b
CC-82-192b
CC-82-216
CC-82-190
CC-82-64
CC-82-194
CC-83-56
CC-82-162

Name of Claimant

General Motors
Acceptance Corporation
Alonzo Gibson

Silbern D. Goddard

- and Metta Goddard

David R. Gold and
Louis H. Khourey,
d/b/a Gold & Khourey
David R. Gold and
Louis H. Khourey,
d/b/a Gold & Khourey
David R. Gold and
Louis H. Khourey,
d/b/a Gold & Khourey
David R. Gold and
L.ouis H. Khourey,
d/b/a Gold & Khourey
Margaret Graff
Richard D. Graham, Jr.

Larry Greathouse
Green Tab Publishing
Glen Greene

Paul Gyke and
Joe Ann Gyke

Name of Respondent

Department of Motor Vehicles

Department of Highways
Department of Corrections

Office of the State Auditor
(Mental Hygiene Fund)

Office of the State Auditor
(Needy Persons Fund)

Public Legal Services
(Needy Persons Fund)

Public Legal Services
(Mental Hygiene Fund)

Board of Regents

Office of the Supreme
Court of Appeals
Department of Health
Department of Corrections
Qffice of the Supreme
Court of Appeals
Department of Highways

Amount
Claimed

4,259.64

500.00
2,723.00

42.50

1,140.50

422.50

65.00

1,096.50
4,500.00

204.00
3,856.47
4,950.00

452.97

Amount Date of
Awarded Determination
4,245.98 12-1-82
480.00 11-9-81
2,723.00 12-6-82
42.50 10-26-82
1,140.50 10-26-82
422.50 10-26-82
65.00 10-26-82
1,096.50 12-16-82°
4,500.00 10-12-82
204.00 5-21-82
3,856.47 10-12-82
4,500.00 2-18-83
83.97 12-6-82

IIAXXX STYVMV ANV SIWIV'ID 40 NOILVDIJISSVTIO




No.

CC-80-258
CC-80-397
CC-81-442

CC-81-381
CC-81-431
CC-78-234

CC-81-175

CC-82-96

CC-82-137
CC-80-183
CC-82-183
CC-80-375

CC-83-16
D-893
CC-81-367
CC-80-329
CC-81-450
CC-82-182

CC-82-229

CC.79-297
CC-79-297

REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)

(2) Approved claims and awards satisfied by payments out of appropriations made by the Legislature for the period
July 1, 1981 to June 30, 1983:

Name of Claimant

H & A Coal & Hauling, Inc.
L. D. Hall

Patricia Ann Hall

and Lacy Hall

Donald A. Harman

Hawes Electric Co.
Christine E. Henderson and
Rodgers Paul Henderson
Henry F. Ortlieb

Brewing Co.

Benjamin C. Henry

The Hertz Corporation

Mr. & Mrs. Stephen Kent Hill
Glenn E. Hiller

Mark A. Hissam and

Julia A. Hissam

Donald R. Hogsett

Holly, Kenney, Schott, Inc.
Howard Uniform Company
Ricky S. Howerton
Hughes-Bechtol, Inc.
Industrial Gas & Supply
Company

Robert A. Isner

Patricia Ann Jarboe
Robert N. Jarboe

Name of Respondent

Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Highways

Department of Corrections
Department of Health
Department of Highways

Nonintoxicating Beer
Commission

Department of Highways
Department of Public Safety
Roard of Regents
Department of Highways
Department of Highways

Department of Health
Department of Highways
Department of Public Safety
Department of Highways
Recard of Regents
Department of Highways

Office of the Supreme
Court of Appeals
Department of Highways
Department of Highways

Amount
Claimed

1,000.00
2,000.00
1,846.78

994.90
1,126.00
100,000.00

3,004.87

8,434.82
600.00
93.35
155.76
3,395.37

60.00
13,755.00
244.30
40,000.00
1,275,570.70
2,389.42

4,923.00

18,000.00
18,000.00

Amount Date of
Awarded Determination
1,000.00 8-24-81
800.00 11-9-81
1,846.78 7-1-82
497.45 1-25-83
1,126.00 2-1-82
1,305.00 8-24-81
3,004.87 2-1-82
4,500.00 1-28-83
600.00 7-1-82
93.35 12-6-82
155.76 12-1-82
3.395.37 12-6-82
60.00 2-16-83
13,755.00 2-9-83
244.30 12-6-81
20,000.00 12-6-82
542,982.11 7-26-82
2,389.42 12-6-82
4,500.00 10-12-82
1,040.00 8-7-81
3,676.00 8-7-81

S@UYVMVY ANV SIWIVID 40 NOILVIOIJISSVTO IITAXXX




No.
CC-79-297
CC-78-17
CC-81-316
CC-81-454
CC-82-87

CC-81-35
CC-76-51
CC-81-447
CC-81-116

CC-80-146

CC-82-168
CC-80-396
CC-79-667
CC-80-~391
CC-82-230
CC-82-167
CC-81-70

CC-82-147
CC-82-245
CC-82-285

REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)

(2) Approved claims and awards satisfied by payments out of appropriations made by the Legislature for the period
July 1, 1981 to June 30, 1983:

Name of Claimant

Rcbert N. Jarboe, as next
friend of Stephanie Jarboe
Waitman D. Jett and
Marilyn Jett

Jchnson Controls, Inc.

Johnson Controls, Inc.
Johnson Controls, Inc.

Charles W. Jones

Chester Jones

Kanawha County Commission
Kanawha Valley Regional
Transportation Authority
Henry A. Kay and

Charles E. Kay

Teddy Keiffer

Themas G. Kimble

William P. Knight

Barbara B. Krantz

Ruth A. Krippene

Lester A. Kubski

L. Robert Kimball & Associatcs
Robert Howard Latta

Thomas E. Layton, II

Doris Leslie

Name of Respondent

Department of Highways
Department of Highways

Department of Finance
and Administration
Department of Finance
and Administration
Department of Finance
and Administration
Roard of Regents
Devartment of Highways
Daopartment of Highways
Department of Highways

Department of Natural
Resources

Department of Highways
Department of Public Safety
Office of the State Treasurer
Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Health

Sta*e Tax Department
Department of Highways
Dcpartment of Highways
Department of Highways

Amount
Claimed

18,000.00
935.00
2,376.75
4,160.00
2,856.20

213.75
24,200.00
2,362.08
3,744.80

3,800.00

3,875.17
230.03
152.94
130.49

3,152.65
126.05

2,824.42
150.00
235.36
146.47

Amount Date of
Awarded Determination
50.00 8-7-81
935.00 10-26-82
2,376.75 2-1-82
4,160.00 2-1-82
2,856.20 7-1-82
213.75 8-6-81
9,000.00 9-23-82
2,362.08 2-14-83
3,744.80 11-9-81
3,800.00 12-1-82
3,557.14 12-16-82
230.03 8-24-81
152.94 2-1-82
104.39 2-16-82
3,152.65 1-25-83
88.07 12-6-82
2.824.42 8-6-81
150.00 12-6-82
22R.36 2-16-83
146.47 1-25-83

Q
-
>
n
n
-
2
Q
>
5
Q
2
O
]
Q
-
&
=
n
>
2
o
>
g
>
=
g
0
ol
ol
al
»




No.
CC-81-93

CC-81-186
CC-83-14

CC-81-356
CC-83-108

CC-78-231

CC-80-131
CC-81-165
CC-81-206
D-1031

CC-81-400

CC-81-371

CC-81-124
CcC-82-12 -

CC-81-20
CC-81-100
CC-82-35
CC-82-3

CC-82-116

\

REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)

(2) Approved claims and awards satisfied by payments out of appropriations made by the Legislature for the period
July 1, 1981 to June 30, 1983:

Name of Claimant

Liberty Mutual Ins.
Company, Subrogee of
Edward E. Dilling and
Jennifer Dilling

Ernest E. Lowe

Lucas Tire, Inc.

Lundia, Myers Industries, Inc.
Nat Marino

James C. Martin, Jr.

and Shirley B. Martin
Donald C. Master

John T. May

Raymeond L. Maynard
McAnallen Brothers, Inc.
Charles E. McCarty

Charles E, McCarty
McDonnell Douglas
Corporation

Jeffrey O. McGeary
William B. McGinley

"Thomas E. McNamee

The Michie Company
The Michie Company

Monongahela Power Company

Name of Respondent
Department of Highways

Department of Education
Department of Highways
Board of Regents

Office of the Supreme
Court of Appeals
Department of Highways

Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Board of Regents

Board of Regents

Office of the Supreme
Court Administrator

Office of the State Auditor
Department of Education

Human Rights Commission
Beard of Regents
Department of Highways
Department of Health
Office of the Supreme
Court Administrator
Department of Highways

Amount
Claimed

3,231.14

195.00
1,804.07
125.30
4,500.00

83,853.40

1,000.00
379.25
15,000.00
20,228.00
55.00

240.00
28,132.00-

110.64
35,000.00
423.21
163.31
56.13

38.38

Amount Date of
Awarded Determination
2,423.35 7-1-82
195.00 11-9-81
1,804.07 2-14.83
125.30 12-16-81
4,500.00 2-18-83
6,846.00 1-27-83
1,000.00 8-24-81
303.40 12-6-82
1,061.74 9-23-82
20,228.00 10-12-82
55.00 2-22.82
240.00 10-7-81
28,132.00 8-7-81
110.64 2-16-82
500.00 12-1-82
423.21 11-9-81
163.31 5-21-82
56.13 2-1-82
38.38 9-23.82

SAYVMV ANV SWIVIO JO NOLLVOIJISSVTIO




No.
CC-82-298

CC-82-41
CC-82-179

CC-82-337

CC-82-209

CC-178-175
CC-82-111
CC-83-57

CC-81-132
CC-81-163

CC-82-79
CC-81-169
CC-81-426
CC-82-28
CC-81-166
CC-80-422
CC-81-14

CC-82-102

REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)

(2) Approved claims and awards satisfied by payments out of appropriations made by the Legislature for the period
July 1, 1981 to June 30, 1983:

Name of Claimant

Moore Business Forms, Inc.
Moore Business Forms, Inc.
Irlant E. Moore and

Robert L. Moore
Mountaineer Office
Sunply, a division of

F&M Supply Co., Inc.
Howard R. Nordeck

Novo Corporation
John Orndoff
Garry Osburn

Jimmy Polk

Sidney Pozell and
Lillian Pozell
Angela Preston
Frank E. Redd
Region V—Regional
Education Service Agency
Reynolds Memorial
Hospital, Inc.
Stanley T. Ruckman
James Scott Sadler
Savage Construction
Company, Inc.
Ethea M. Scott

Name of Respondent

Department of Education

Department of Public Safety

Department of Highways

Secretary of State

Nffice of the Supreme
Court of Appeals
Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Office of the Supreme
Court of Appeals
Department of Highways
Department of Highways

Attorney General’s Office
Department of Highways

Department of Employment

Security
Department of Corrections

Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Highways

Department of Highways

Amount
Claimed
201.11

2,586.61
43.15

1,860.00

4,500.00

373,982.00
104.16
4,500.00

392.67
144.00

110.00
51.00
2,145.25
53,321.95
78.75
744.30
6,788.75

38.00

Amount Date of
Awarded Determination
60.97 2-14-83
2,586.61 2-1-82
43.15 10-26-82
1,860.00 2-9-83
4,500.00 10-12-82
162,929.00 4-26-82
104.16 10-26-82
4,500.00 2-18-83
392.67 11-9-81
144.00 9-23-82
110.00 5-21-82
51.00 9-23-82
2,145.25 2-1-82
53,321.95 12-1-82
78.75 9-23-82
595.44 8-7.81
4,488.75 12-1-82
38.00 12-6-82

STYVMV ANV SWIVTID 40 NOILVIIJISSVTIO

I'IX




REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)

(2) Approved claims and awards satisfied by payments out of appropriations made by the Legislature for the period
July 1, 1981 to June 30, 1983:

No.
CC-80-175

CC-82-83

CC-81-138
CC-81-95

CC-81-202
CC-82-86

CC-82-189
CC-81-142
CC-78-168
CC-82-311
CC-81-129
CC-81-271

CC-80-193
CC-81-385

CC-81-65
CC-83-58

CC-81-12
CC-83-59
CC-82-15

Name of Claimant

Selected Risks Insurance
Company, as Subrogee
of Shell C. Brady
Harry R. Sellards

and Francis A. Sellards
Eugene J. Sellaro, Jr.
Daniel Serge, Jr.
Charles R. Shaffer
Shane Meat Company
Roy G. Shawver

Sterl F. Shinaberry
Ruby E. Shrader

C. O. Smith, Jr.
Southern Chemical Co.
St. Paul’s Protestant
Episcopal Church
Stark Electric, Inc.
State Distributing
Company

Ronald P. Stewart
Sharrell Stickler

Charles W. W. Stultz
and Mary N. Stultz
Eugene C. Suder

Larry N. Sullivan

Name of Respondent

Department of Highways

Department of Highways

Office of the State Auditor
Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Board of Regents
Department of Highways
Office of the State Auditor
Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Adjutant General
Department of Highways

Department of Highways
Nonintoxicating Beer
Commission

Department of Highways
Office of the Supreme
Court of Appeals
Department of Highways

Office of the Supreme
Court of Appeals
Office of the State Auditor

Amount
Claimed

33,650.00

432.10

433.95
139.05
255.33
1,450.44
833.49
1,500.00
20,000.00
630.00
98.76
122.00

26,699.30
11,068.92

259.76
3,375.00

5,126.91
3,375.00
170.00

Amount Date of
Awarded Determination
33,650.00 10-9-81
122.00 7-13-82
433.95 12-9-81
139.0% 11-9-81
255.33 9-29.81
1,412.52 9-23-82
833.49 2-9-83
1,500.00 12-18-81
18,310.00 1-27-83
630.00 2-9-83
93.76 9-29-81
122.00 1-27-83
10,800.00 12-1.82
11,068.92 2-1-82
259.76 11-9-81
3,375.00 2-18-83
5,126.91 12-6-82
3,375.00 2-18-83
170.00 2-16-82

II'x

SQYVMV ANV SIWIVTD 40 NOILVIIJISSVID



REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)

(2) Approved claims and awards satisfied by payments out of appropriations made by the Legislature for the period
July 1, 1981 to June 30, 1983:

No.

CC-83-2

CC-82-280
CC-80-249
CC-82-301

CC-83-109

CC-82-283
CC-82-44

CC-81-372
CC-81-192
CC-82-227
CC-82-173

a&b
CC-80-258

CC-83-60
CC-83-61
CC-82-109

CC-82-156
CC-81-24

Name of Claimant

Janet T. Surface

Janet T. Surface

Velma Sutton

Swain Window Cleaning
Services

Norma Tarr

Terra Aqua Conservation
James D. Tzrry

Gerald M. Titus, Jr.

Jochn F. Tomblyn
Thomas R. Treadway
Tri-City Welding

Supply Company

United States

Fidelity & Guaranty
Company, subrogee of

H & A Coal & Hauling, Inc.
D. M. VandeLinde

Lester Warner

Wayne Concrete Co.
Weslakin Corporaticn

West Virginia Automobile &
Truck Dealers Association

Name of Respondent

Department of Health

Werkmen’s Compensation Fund

Department of Highways
Department of Finance
and Administration

Office of the Supreme
Court of Appeals
Department of Highways
Office cf the State Auditor
Office of the State Auditor
Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Highways

Department of Highways

Office of the Supreme
Court of Appeals

Office of the Supreme
Court of Appeals
Department of Highways
Department of Corrections

Department of Moter Vehicles

Amount
Claimed

132.00
6,828.33
2,969.36
3,511.74

4,500.00

854.78
345.00
940.85
721.82
140.28
1,831.00

191.35

3,375.00
3,375.00
2,642.84

95.67
1,174.37

Amount Date of
Awarded Determination
132.00 1-28-83
6,828.33 12-6-82
2,969.36 12-16-82
2,332.00 2-9-83
4,500.00 2-18-83
854.78 12-6-82
345.00 9-23-82
940.85 10-7-81
649.64 2-1-82
140.28 12-6-82
1,831.00 10-26-82
191.35 8-24-81
3,375.00 2-18-83
3,375.00 2-18-83
7.647.84 10-26-82
95.67 12-6-82
1,174.37 8-6-81

S@YVMV ANV SIWIVTID 40 NOILVIIAISSVTIO

II1'IX




(2) Approved claims and awards satisfied by payments out of appropriations made by the Legislature for the period

REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)

July 1, 1981 to June 30, 1983:

No.
CC-81-133

CC-80-331
CC-83-62

CC-81-135

(3) Approved claims and awards satisfied by payment out of a special appropriation made by the Legislature to pay

Name of Claimant

Wheeling Multi-Service
Center, Inc.

Harold E. Wiley

Wetzel K. Workman

Zummach-Peerless Chemical
Coatings Corporation

claims arising during the fiscal year:

Amount

Name cof Respondent Claimed
Division of Vocational 5,220.00
Rehabilitation
Department of Motor Vehicles 20.00
Office of the Supreme 4,500.00
Court of Appeals
Department of Natural 918.29
Resources

(None).

Amount Date of
Awarded Determination
5,220.00 2-1-82
14.00 12-6-82
4,500.00 2-18-83
918.29 9-29-81

ATTX

SAYVMV ANV SIWIVTIO A0 NOILLVIIAISSVTIO




No.

D-773
CC-79-554

CC-81-180
CC-81-54

CC-82-61

CC-81-389
CC-80-145
CC-82-294
CC-81-203

CC-81-36

CC-79-16

CC-81-176
CC-80-342

CC-82-267
CC-81-457
CC-80-352
CC-82-84

REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)

(4) Claims rejected by the Court with reasons therefor:

Name of Claimant

A. B. Engineering Company
Thomas Harold
Anderson, Sr. and

Edith Iolene Anderson
H. R. Arrowood

Leona Asbury and

Tom Asbury

Donald E. Ashley
Connie Lawrence Bailey
James E. Bailey, Jr.
David R. Bassett

Gary L. Batton

Steven Bellman,
d/b/a Baskin-Rcbbins
Pearl Hughes Bolling
and Charles Hughes
Anna Lou Booten
Doris Jane Bowen,
Wanda Sue Hanley,
Larry Jenkins, and
Lana Jean Jenkins
Teresa Britt

Robert R. Brock

John Charles Bungard
Arlene Burgess and
Charles E. Burgess

Name c¢f Respondent

Department of Highways
Department of Welfare

Department of Highways
Department of Highways

Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Civil Service Commission
and Department of

Natural Resources

Department of Highways

Department of Highways

Department of Highways
Department of Highways

Department of Highways
Werkmen’s Compensation
Department of Welfare

Department of Highways

Fund

Amount
Claimed

291,401.00
30,520.00

18,000.00
383.95

227.43
1,962.16
616.20
167.62
3,500.00

4,500.00

13,140.00

25,000.00
1,000.00

258.30
200,000.00
2,313.00
169.22

Amount Date of
Awarded Determination
Disallowed 10-9-81
Disallowed 2-9-83
Disallowed 4.22-83
Disallowed 10-9-81
Disallowed 7-2-82
Disallowed 3-11-83
Disallowed 3-16-83
Disallowed 3-16-83
Disallowed 2-2-82
Disallowed 2-1-82
Disallowed 2-17-82
Disallowed 4.22-83
Disallowed 8-6-81
Disallowed 2-9-83
Disallowed 4-26-82
Disallowed 10-9-81
Disallcwed 6-30-82

SAYVMV ANV SIIVTID 40 NOILVIIAISSVTIO

ATX



No.

CC-80-318
CC.78-278
CC-82-158
CC-81-38
D-986
CC-79-116
CC-79-161
CC-81-62
CC-82-123
CC-77-3b
CC-77-3a
CC-77-3d

CC-77-3c

CC-80-292
CC-80-154

CC-82-21

CC-82-157
CC-83-114
CC-81-378
CC-82-196

REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)

(4) Claims rejected by the Court with reasons therefor:

Name of Claimant

Robert W. Burke
D. A. Burner
Albert G. Capinpin
Bernard F. Carney

Haywood Jobe Caste, Jr.

Willard Casto

Chatfin Coal Company
Pius B. Chumbow
Roger K. Clay

Mary Lou Cole

Wilson R. Cole

Wilson R. Cole,

Admin. of the Estate

of Mary Jacqueline Cole

Wilson R. Cole,
Admin, of the Estate
of Timothy Ray Cole
Lillian West Collins
and John Collins
William Conner and
Lois Conner

Dreama Dawn Cook
Mary Lynn Cook
Jesse J. Crank

Doy P. Crites
Ronald E. Cyrus

Name of Respondent

Department of Highways
Department of Public Safety
Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Ccrrections
Office of the State Auditor
Workmen’s Compensation Fund
Department of Highways
Board of Regents
Department of Highways
Department of Highways

Department of Highways

Department of Highways

Department of Highways
Department of Highways

Department of Highways
Department of Public Safety
Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Highways

Amount
Claimed

9,000.00
346.50
205.54
365.81

16,767.59
16,607.00
33,101.04

3,012.05

329.00
25,000.00
3,000.00

11,760.78

11,760.78

4,261.85
31,000.00

133.45
53,074.40
308.76
2,500.00
4,500.00

Amount Date of
Awarded Determination
Disallowed 6-30-83
Disallowed 10-9-81
Disallewed 12-7-82
Disallowed 10-9-81
Disallowed 6-30-83
Disallowed 12-16-81
Disallowed 2-1-82
Disallowed 1-27-83
Disallowed 12-7-82
Disallowed 1-26-83
Disallowed 1-26-83
Disallowed 1-26-83
Disallowed 1-26-83
Disallowed 4-1-82
Disallowed 3-11-83
Disallowed 9-23-82
Disallowed 1-21-83
Disallowed 6-24-83
Dismissed 3-16-83
Disallowed 1-24-83

IATX

SQUVMV ANV SWIVTID 40 NOILVIOIAISSVID



No.
CC-82-10

CC-81-170
CC-79-632

CC-80-336
CC-82-335

CC-82-263b
CC-82-263c
CC-81-92

CC-81-103
CC-81-181

REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)

(4) Claims rejected by the Court with reasons therefor:

Name of Claimant

Dairyland Insurance
Company, subrogee of
Jesse W. Cobern, Jr.
Maurice V. Davis
Azile Dean,
Individually, and as
Executrix of the

Estate of Virgil Dean, dec.

Charles Dennis
Department of
Employment Security
Department of
Employment Security
Department of
Employment Security
Norma Dornbos, d/b’a
The Party Beer Store
June Dorton

Charles N. Durbin

CC-80-401a-h James D. Eads, et al.

CC-82-198

CC-82-274
CC-81-49
CC-80-339
CC-81-43
CC-81-153
CC-82-50

Jerry M. Edwards
and Edgar E. Edwards

Kenneth N. Ellison
William P. Estep, Sr.
Nellie Evans

Veda E. Evans
Kathleen R. Fewell
Cheryl M. Fidler

Name of Respondent

Department of Highways

Department of Highways
Department of Highways

Department of Public Safety
Department of Finance

and Administration
Department of Health

Department of Health
Department of Welfare

Workmen’s Compensation Fund
Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Highways

Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Highways

Amount
Claimed

1,035.09

113.40
50,000.00

3,000.00
6,457.34

52,730.71
21,213.07
260.66

420.15
2,857.24
96.92

214.05
140.00
462.11
892.69
62.38
24.25

Amount Date of

Awarded Determination
Disallowed 12.7-82
Disallowed 10-9-81
Disallowed 12-20-82
D:sallowed 12-7-82
Disallowed 3-16-83
Disallowed 3-16-83
Disallcwed 3-16-83
Disallowed 3-11-83
Disallowed 4-26-82
Disallowed 12-7-82
Disallowed 6-30-83
Disallowed 1-26-83
Disallowed 2-9-83
Disallowed 10-9-81
Disallowed 8-6-81
Disallowed 2-17-82
Disallewed 11-25-81
Disallowed 6-30-82

SAYVMV ANV SWIVTID JO NOILLVDIAISSVIO

IIATX



No.
CC-82-52
D-1010

CC-79-682
CC-82-68

CC-80-353
CC-81-161
CC-179-357
CC-80-385

CC-79-307
CC-81-151

CC-82-125
CC-81-139
CC-76-89
CC-82-40
CC-81-86

CC-80-134

| S

REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)

(4) Claims rejected by the Court with reasons therefor:

Name of Claimant

Dae Anne Fletcher and
Paul Norman Fletcher
Nelson Eddie Furner,
an Incompetent, sues
by and through Ava
Elizabeth Furner Young,
his next friend, and
Ava Elizabeth Furner
Young, individually

G. M. McCrossin, Inc.
Gates Engineering
Company, et al.

John J. Gaughan
Dorothy M. Gore
Henry W. Gould

Susan L. Green

Nelson Gregory
John Grey

Earl F. Guthrie

Diana Lynn Hzackney
Lester Rollings Haines
Atholl W I alstead
John A. Hannigan and
Carolyn Ann Hannigan
Ronald H. Harper and
Sarah E. Harper

Name of Respondent

Department of Highways
Department of Health

Board of Regents
Board of Regents

Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Board of Regents

Office of the Supreme
Court of Appeals
Department of Highways
Board of Examiners for
Registered Nurses
Department of Highways
Department of Highways

Department of Corrections

Department of Highways
Department of Highways

Department of Highways

Amount
Claimed

100.00
125,000.00

152,809.00
143,225.68

156.42
700.00
317.50
22,935.00

50,000.00
26,100.00

631.00
298.70
200,000.00
84.50
129.39

10,000.00

Amount Date of

Awarded Determination
Disallowed 9-23-82
Disallowed 10-26-82
Disallowed 12-1-82
Disallowed 6-30-83
Disallowed 2-17-82
Disallowed 7-2-82
Disallowed 12-7-82
Disallowed 3-14-83
Disallowed 1-26-83
Disallowed 2-14-83
Disallowed 12-7-82
Disallowed 11-25-81
D:sallcwed 5-19-83
Disallowed 6-30-82
Disallowed 8-6-81
Disallowed 11-25-81

ITTATX

SAYVMV ANV SWIVTO A0 NOLLVIIJISSV'ID



No.
CC-79-685

CC-78-227
CC-78-13

CC-80-340
CC-79-367

CC-78-241
CC-80-150

CC-81-191

CC-80-337
CC-81-238

CC-80-291
CC-81-324
CC-81-140

CC-81-29
CC-78-219

CC-80-164
CC-82-110

REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)

(4) Claims rejected by the Court with reasons therefor:

Name of Claimant

Robert Hart, d/b/a

Bob’s Bake Shop

Forrest C. Hatfield
Barbara Haynes

Francis J. Hennessy
Henry Elden & Associates

Geneva Hill

Ida M. Hiner and

Norman F. Hiner,

d/b/a Hercules
Construction Company
Bobbie E. Holmes and

Neva I. Holmes

Hooten Equipment Company
Joyce Hupp

James David Hutchinscon
Claude W. Jarrell

John D. Tenkovich
and Sons, Inc.

Keller Industries, Inc.

Douglas Edward Keller
and Patty Keller

Margo A. Keyser
Tommy Kinder

Name of Respondent

Department of Highways

Department of Highways
Board of Regents

Reard of Regents
Department of Health
and Department of Finance
and Administration
Department of Highways
Department of Natural
Resources

Department of Highways

Board of Regents

Office of the Chief
Medical Examiner
Department of Highways
Department of Highways

Department of Highways

Department of Highways

Adjutant General and
Department of Highways

Department of Highways
Department of Highways

Amount
Claimed

40,000.00

25,000.00
25.000.00

4,086.00
63,000.00

200.00
2,000,000.00

2,495.21

31,051.00
392.96

2,475.00
3,125.00

11,563.00

663.44
65,000.00

5,000.00
217.92

Amount Date of

Awarded Determination
Disallowed 4-22-83
Disallowed 9-23-82
Disallowed 12-20-82
Disallowed 2.1-82
Disallowed 12-7-82
Disallowed 10-26-82
Dismissed 3-16-83
Disallowed 1-26-83
Disallowed 6-30-83
Disallowed 7-13-82
Disallcwed 1-24-83
Disallowed 3-11-83
Disallowed 6-30-83
Disallowed 3-11-83
Disallowed 8-24-81
Disallcwed 9-29-81
Disallowed 12-7-82

STYVMV ANV SIIVTD 40 NOILVIIJISSVTIOD

XITX



No.
CC-81-61
CC-79-696

CC-79-122

CC-81-107
CC-82-70
CC-82-235

CC-80-421
CC-81-41
CC-79-58
CC-81-177
CC-79-578

CC-81-111
CC-81-19

CC-81-246
CC-81-31
CC-81-421
CC-78-50
CC-81-59
CC-77-150

REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)

(4) Claims rejected by the Court with reasons therefor:

Name of Claimant

L. P. King, Jr. and
Evelyn King

Charles L. Kinney and
Joyce I. Kinney, d/b/a
The Southwood Carryout
David H. Kisor,

Admin. of the Estate

of Julia Kisor, dec.
Eugene A. Knotts
Sandra W. Phillips Larese
L. R. Lewis and

B. L. Lewis

Virginia Lewis

Richard J. Lindroth
Lucille Linville

Willard Lucas

Bernard C. Lyons and
Helen V. Lyons

Martha White Foods
Davton O. B. Matthews
and Alline L. Matthews
Juanita McClarin

Dores D. McDonnell, Sr.
Cynthia Catherine McGrath
Ronald G. McGraw
John McKendrick

The Melbourne Brothers
Construction Company

Name of Respondent

Department of Highways
Department of Highways

Department of Highways

Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Finance
& Administration and
Department of Welfare
Department of Highways

Workmen’s Compensation Fund

Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Highways

Department of Highways
Department of Highways

Department of Highways
Department of Highways

Department of Motor Vehicles

Department of Corrections
Department of Highways
Department of Highways

Amount
Claimed

725.24
240,000.00

10,000.00

657.76
258.80
28,200.00

176.90
90.00
3,500.00
20,000.00
45,000.00

101.64
178.07

207.81
131.78
35.00
45,000.00
1,000.00
5,796.23

Amount Date of

Awarded Determination
Disallowed 11-25-81
Disallowed 7-2-82
Disallowed 6-30-83
Disallowed 2-1-82
Disallowed 6-30-82
Disallowed 1-24-83
Disallowed 8-6-81
Disallowed 11-9-81
Disallowed 3-11-83
Disallowed 4-22-83
Disallowed 1-26-83
Disallowed 2-17-82
Disallowed 2-17-82
Disallowed 4-22-83
Disallowed 8-6-81
Disallowed 4-1-82
Disallowed 5-19-83
Disallowed 2-17-82
Disallowed 9-23-82

SQUYVMV ANV SHIVTID 40 NOILVOIAISSVID



(4) Claims rejected by the Court with reasons therefor:

No.
CC-82-327

CC-78-282
CC-80-137

CC.76-127

CC-80-97a
CC-80-240
CC-83-116
CC-82-69

CC-78-157

CC-82-8
CC-80-355
CC-79-125

CC.80-357

CC-81-162
CC-78-186
CC-79-315
CC-82-310

CC-79-719

REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)

Name of Claimant

Laird Minor and
Nancy G. Minor
Monsanto Company
Carl R. Moore

Charles E. Moore

D. Albert Moore
Delores Mcore
Robert B. Moran
Earl G. Muck

John Mullenax, Admin.
of the Estate of
Edith Mullenax, dec.
Eugene P. Mullins
Nelva Munson
James Pack and
Ella Mae Pack
Kenneth Page

Herbert O’Dell Parsons, 111

Catherine Pasceri
Kenneth H. Patrick, Jr.

David E. Paul and
Dolores R. Paul

Frank A. Payne

Name of Respondent

Department of Highways

Board of Regents
Governor’s Office of
Economic and Cemmunity
Development

Department
Institutions

Department
Department
Department
Department
Department

Department
Department
Department

of

of
of
of
of
of

of
of
of

Public

Highways
Highways
Motor Vehicles
Highways
Agriculture

Highways
Highways
Highways

Alcohol Beverage Control
Commissioner

Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Highways

Department of Highways

Amount
Claimed

397.97

13,010.00
1,299.23

4,000,000.00

700.00
50,000.00
6.00
670.95
100,000.00

155.78
20,000.00
12,467.52

33,600.00

56.65
1,882.60
20,000.00
128.68

3,475.00

Amount Date of

Awarded Determination
Disallowed 6-24-83
Disallowed 10-26-82
Disallowed 3-14-83
Dismissed 3-16-83
Disallowed 3-11-83
Disallowed 7-2-82
Disallowed 6-24-83
Disallowed 7-2-82
Disallewed 12-20-82
Disallowed 6-30-82
Disallowed 4-1-82
Disallowed 1-24-83
Disallowed 6-29-83
Disallowed 11-25-81
Disallowed 12-7-82
Disallowed 4-22-83
Disallowed 6-24-83
Disallowed 12-20-82

STYVMV ANV SIWIVTD 4O NOILVIIJISSVTO

I




No.
CC-80-243
CC-82-246
CC-82-47
CC-81-30
CC-76-148
CC-81-101

CC-81-91
D-732

CC-81-418
CC-81-350

CC-81-178
CC-76-12

CC-81-458

CC-82-288
CC-80-82

REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)

(4) Claims rejected by the Court with reasons therefor:

Name of Claimant

Dale R. Pennington and
Gloria Mae Pennington
Mary E. Peterson
Richard T. Philpot
Michael A. Piazza

The Pioneer Company
and Mountain State

Construction Company, Inc.

Donald E. Platt and

Linda L. Platt

Donna F. Porterfield
Tammy Lynn Priestley, an
infant who sues by her
mother, Carolyn Priestley,
and Carolyn Priestley
Gary L. Pritt and
Jeanette Pritt

Rainbow Development
Corperation

Glen L. Ramey

Doris Randolph, Frank
Randolph, her husband
and Yvonette (Suzie)
Randolph, infant

Roger Richmond and
Sandra Richmond

Robert G. Riner
Keith Ray Roberts

Name of Respondent

Department of
Department of
Department of
Department of
Department of
Department of

Department of
Department of

Department of
Department of

Department of
Department of

Department of

Department of
Department of

Highways
Highways
Highways
Highways
Highways
Highways

Highways
Highways

Highways
Highways

Highways
Highways

Highways

Highways
Highways

Amount
Claimed

60,000.00
184.11
259.56

41,498.99
258.00

300.70
10,000.00

114.00
26,000.00

250,000.00
50,000.00

67.44

244.25
500,000.00

Amount Date of

Awarded Determination
Disallowed 6-30-83
Disallowed 2-9-83
Disallowed 7-2-82
Disallowed 11-9-81
Disallowed 10-26-82
Disallowed 11-9-81
Disallowed 1-28-83
Disallowed 11-25-81
Disallowed 4-22-83
Disallowed 9-23-82
Disallowed 4-22-83
Disallowed 9-23-82
Disallowed 4-22-83
Disallowed 3-16-83
Disallowed 8-24-81

111

SAUVMV ANV SINIV'TD 40 NOILVDIIJISSVTO




No.

CC-82-16
CC-82-60
CC-80-381
CC-82-319
CC-82-9%
CC-82-55
CC-81-428
CC-82-131

CC-80-242
CC-79-194
CC-82-177
CC-81-5
CC-79-56
CC-80-185
CC-80-223

CC-80-349

CC-79-35

CC-81-261

REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)

(4) Claims rejected by the Court with reasons therefor:

Name of Claimant

Randall E. Rowley
Eldean Russell

Ryder Truck Rental, Inc.
Calvin L. Sargent
Richard L. Sargent
Robert C. Schumacher
Martha C. Scruggs
Clarence Shiflet and
Florence Shiflet

Harry W. Shoemaker and
Winifred G. Shoemaker
Terry Skeen

Alfred W. Smith

Oscar D. Smith

Southern Gas and Oil, Inc.

Margaret Spatafrre and
Joseph Robert Snatafore
Richard A. Spotloe

State Farm Mutual
Automobile Insurance
Company as subrogee of
Barbara A. Howe
Bessie M. Stone, by
Charles H. Stone, her
Attorney in Fact

George A. Stover and
Carma Stover

Name of Respondent

Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Highways

Department of Highways

Board of Regents
Department of Highways
Department of Highways
State Fire Marshal
Department of Highways

Administrative Office of the
Supreme Court of Appeals

Department of Highways

Department of Highways

Department of Highways

Amount
Claimed

201.62
98.00
9,261.63
1,410.19
43.45
221.02
140.00
697.36

70,000.00
25,000.00
1,500.00
109.32
8,000.00
72.68
4,000.00

154.50

677.35

Amount Date of

Awarded Determination
Disallowed 7-2-82
Disallowed 6-30-82
Disallowed 3-14-83
Disallowed 3-16-83
Disallowed 12-7-82
Disallowed 12-7-82
Disallowed 3-11-83
Disallowed 1-24-83
Disallcwed 6-30-83
Disallowed 3-11-83
Disallowed 1-28-83
Disallowed 8-6-81
Disallowed 2-17-82
Disallowed 8-7-81
Disallowed 11-9-81
Disallowed 11-9-81
Disallowed 4-26-82
Disallcwed 3-14-83

SQYVMV ANV SWIVTIO 40 NOILVIIAISSVTIO

Iri




(4) Claims rejected by the Court with reasons therefor:

No.
CC-81-50
CC-81-416
CC-82-243
CC-82-163

CC-79-48

CC-83-113
CC-81-376
CC-82-93

CC-83-122
CC-82-115
CC-82-304
CC-81-343
CC-78-113
CC-81-145

CC-81-122
CC-81-219

CC-82-39
CC-80-338

REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)

Name of Claimant

Larry Lee Stricker
Billy Sutphin

Jack L. Tayler

Bertie Gibbs Thomas
and Carolyn Thomas
Audrey P. Tittle,
Admin. of the Estate
of Steven B. Parcell
Alex Toth

William M, Truman
United Farm Bureau Mutual
Insurance Comvany
Carole E. Updyke and
Lionel Joe Updyke
David E. Utt

Robert Varney
Vecellio & Grogan,
Inc., for Peraldo
Construction Company
Charles S. Ward, guardian
of Charles F. Ward
Ranson Bailey Ward
and Debra Dawn Ward
John J. West

Michael E. Whalen
and Ann Whalen
Drema Faye Wheeler
Cecil Whitt, Sr.

Name of Respondent

Department
Department
Department

of Highways
of Highways
of Highways

Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Office of Emergency Services
Department of Public Safety
Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Department of Corrections

Department of Highways

Department of Highways
Department of Health

Department of Highways
Department of Highways

Amount
Claimed

155.60
926.99
832.15
300.38

250,000.00
491.95
5,620.00
6,080.75
86.97
142.00
208.97
11,585.20
125,000.00
255.42
209.21
43,000.00

602.00

Amount Date of

Awarded Determination
Disallowed 8-6-81
Disallowed 3-11-83
Disallowed 2-9-83
Disallowed 12.7-82
Disallowed 4-26-82
Disallowed 6-24-83
Disallowed 9-23-82
Disallowed 3-14-83
Disallowed 6-24-83
Disallowed 9-23-82
Disallowed 3-16-83
Disallowed 4-22-83
Disallowed 1-27-83
Disallewed 11-9-81
Disallowed 2-17-82
Disallowed 6-30-83
Disallowed 7-2-82
Disallowed 9-29-81

AIT

SAYVMV ANV SIIVTIO 40 NOILVIIJISSVID




REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)

(4) Claims rejected by the Court with reasons therefor:

Amount Amount Date of
No. Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Determination 9
CC-82-207 Wayne F, Wiggins Department of Highways 449.82 Disallowed 2-9-83 5
CC-82-63 Renna J. Wilcox Department of Highways 116.28 Disallowed 6-30-82 n
CC-79-466 A. B. Williams Department of Highways 14,067.92 Disallcwed 6-24-83 E
CC-83-117 Roy Franklin Williams, Jr. Department of Highways 85.54 Disallowed 6-24-83 g
and Beverly Williams ]
CC-82-100 Bob E, Willis and Department of Highways 119.38 Disallowed 12-7-82 5
Ragene Willis 2
CC-77-103 Clyde Wood Department of Highways 950.00 Disallowed 10-12-82 O
CC-80-241 James Woody and Department of Highways 80,000.00 Disallowed 6-30-83 =
Lottie L. Woody EQ‘
CC-82-132 Gary L. Workman and Department of Highways 394.43 Disallowed 4-22-83 >
Brenda Workman E
CC-80-380 Martha P. Ycak, by Department of Highways 60,000.00 Disallowed 3-16-83 wn
her agent, Judson K. Yoak >
CC-81-75 Andrew S. Young Department of Highways 3,995.55 Disallowed 1-26-83 g
2
»
=]
jw]
n

AT




REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Centinued)

(5) Advisory determinations made at the request of the Governor or the head of a State agency:

No.
CC-81-388
C(C-82-58
CC-82-76
CC-81-413

CC-82-145

Name of Claimant

Department of
Employment Security
Department of Highways
Welding, Inc.

West Virginia

University Hospital
West Virginia

University Pharmacy

Name of Respondent

Department of Corrections

Farm Management Commission
Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections

Department of Corrections

Amount
Claimed

26,599.96

8,379.91
22,950.00
7,440.43

117.50

Amount Date of

Awarded Determination
Disallowed 12-16-81
Disallowed 7-13-82

22,950.00 5-20-82
Disallowed 2-2-82
Disallowed 10-26-82

IATT

SAUVMY ANV SIWIVTID 40 NOILVOIAISSVIO



No.

CC-82-315
CC-82-78

CC-81-289
CC-82-211
CC-81-293
CC-81-217
CC-82-208
CC-81-245

CC-81-299

CC-81-282
CC-82-259*
CC-82-214
CC-81-254
CC-81-314

CC-81-444
CC-81-250
CC-81-352
CC-81-466
CC-81-306
CC-82-62

REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)

(6) Claims rejected by the Court but payments made by special appropriations by the Legislature:

Name of Claimant

A. H. Robins Co.

Ace Adjustment

Service, Inc., Agent

for United Hospital

Center, Inc.

C. K. Agarwal

C. K. Agarwal

Agway, Inc.

Hassan Amjad

Jett S. Andrick
Appalachian Mental
Health Center

Appalachian Regional
Hospital

Ayerst Laboratories

B. & S. Air Taxi Service
Beckley Medical Arts, Inc.
Beckley Radiology Associates
Beckley Veterinary
Hospital, Inc.

Bennett Publishing Company
Bernhardt’s Clecthing, Inc.
Bessire & Company, Inc.
RBill Henning, Inc.

Blue Grass Equipment, Inc.
Gordon A. Bobbitt

Name of Respondent

Department of Cocrrections
Department of Corrections

Department of Corrections
Department of Cerrections
Farm Management Commission
Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections

Department of Cecrrections

Deapartment of Corrections
Office of the Secretary of State
Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections
Farm Management Commission

Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections
Farm Management Commission
Farm Management Commission
Farm Management Commission
Department of Corrections

*This claim was omitted from the Claims Bill by the 1983 Legislature.

Amount
Claimed

259.54
325.00

70.00
1,235.00
412.07
295.00
843.00
4,400.00

1,690.00

411.57
304.50

60.00
323.50
188.00

100.91
3,215.38
540.70
25.00
117.40
265.25

Amount Date of

Awarded Determination
Disallowed 2-9-83
Disallowed 6-30-82
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 10-26-82
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 10-26-82
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 12-1-82
Disallowed 10-26-82
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 1-28-82
Disallewed 11-5-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 1-28-82
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 5-21-82

SAYVMVY ANV SIIVTID 40 NOILVDIJISSVID

—
=




No.

CC-81-239
CC-82-318
CC-81-315
CC-82-150
CC-81-423

CC-82-226
CC-81-247
CC-82-326
CC-81-295
CC-81-338
CC-82-297
CC-81-462

CC-81-439
CC-82-4

CC-81-218
CC-81-393

CC-81-226
CC-82-186
CC-81-344

REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)
(6) Claims rejected by the Court but payments made by special appropriations by the Legislature:

Name of Claimant

Boso Agri-Center, Inc.
Boso Agri-Center, Inc.
Boury, Inc.

Bowlings, Inc.
Buckeye Gas Products
Company

Butler’s Pharmacy

C. H. James & Co.

C. H. James & Co.
Frank J. Cary—
Mountainland Animal Hospital
Cecil E, Jackson
Equipment, Inc.
Chandra P. Sharma,
M.D., Inc.

Charleston Area
Medical Center
Clarksburg Drug Company
Copy Graphics, Inc.
Corder Tractor &
Equipment Company
Craig Motor Service
Co., Inc.

G. Jay Crissman
J. P. Currence
Saryu P. Dani

Name of Respondent

Farm Management Commission
Farm Management Commission
Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections
Farm Management Commission

Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections
Farm Management Commission
Farm Management Commission
Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections

Department of Corrections
Insurance Department

Farm Management Commission
Department of Corrections

Farm Management Commission
Office of the Secretary of State
Department of Corrections

Amount
Claimed

8,406.83
2,288.94
1,984.28
407.74
95.39

2,466.18
1,149.18
2,332.18
3,344.55
65.06
250.00
299.50

714.83
522.13

210.52
256.35

265.00
143.00
40.00

Amount Date of

Awarded Determination
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 2-9-83
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 12-1-82
Disallowed 12-9-81
Disallowed 12-1-82
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 2-9-83
Disallowed 11-4.81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 12-16-82
Disallowed 1-28-82
Disallowed 1-28-82
Disallowed 2-1-82
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 12-9-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 1-25-83
Disallowed 11-5-81

ITIAT

S@YVMV ANV SHIVTID 40 NOILVIIAISSVIOD



No.
CC-81-279

CC-81-337
CC-81-222
CC-81-311
CC-81-117*

CC-81-383*
CC-82-57*
CC-81-317
CC-81-455
CC-81-211
CC-81-394
CC-81-294

CC-81-229
CC-81-395
CC-81-456
CC-82-136
CC-82-244
CC-82-222

CC-81-354
CC-81-336
CC-81-384a

REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)
(6) Claims rejected by the Court but payments made by special appropriations by the Legislature:

Name of Claimant

Darwin O. Fike, d/b/a
Surge Sales & Service
James L. Davison
Dearing Brothers, Inc.
Dentists Fee Office
Department of Finance
& Administration
Department of Highways
Department of Highways
Dorsey Laboratories

E. R. Squibb & Sons, Inc.
Eglon Farm Service
Elkins Dantal Lab

Elkins Machine &
Electric Co.

Elkins Tire Company
Equitable Gas, Inc.
Exxon Company, USA
Exxon Co., U.S.A.

F. M. Mingo

FMRS Mental Health
Council, Inc.

Fairmont State College
Firestone Stores

The Firestone Tire and
Rubber Company

Name of Respondent

Farm Management Commission

Farm Management Commission
Farm Management Commission
Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections

Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections
Department of Correcticns
Farm Management Commission
Department of Corrections
Farm Management Commission

Farm Management Commission
Department of Corrections
epartment of Corrections
Farm Management Commission
Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections

Department of Corrections
Farm Management Commission
Department of Corrections

*The claim was omitted from the Claim Bill by the Legislature.

Amount
Claimed

208.30

122.25
591.34
300.00
13,702.00

3,698.73
194.63
156.90
214.60

16,709.35
67.00
556.00

140.76
45,831.75
229.74
219.71
99.00
96.00

1,819.99
119.50
574.34

Amount Date of

Awarded Determination
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 8-6-81
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 5-21-82
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 1-28-82
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 12-9-81
Disallowed 11-4-31
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 12-9-81
Disallowed 1-28-82
Disallowed 9-23-52
Disallowed 12-1-82
Disallowed 12-1-82
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-5-81

SQYVMV ANV SWIVTID 40 NOILVDIILISSVTID

X171




No.
CC-81-384b

CC-81-286

CC-81-227
CC-81-231
CC-81-318

CC-81-368
CC-81-327
CC-81-276
CC-82-36

CC-81-392
CC-81-438
CC-82-250
CC-81-234
CC-81-264

CC-81-277
CC-81-347
CC-82-5

CC-82-210
CC-81-270

CC-81-230
CC-81-305

g

REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)
(6) Claims rejected by the Court but payments made by special appropriations by the Legislature:

Name of Claimant

The Firestone Tire and
Rubber Company

Robert M. Flesher—

Upshur Veterinary Hospital
Frank’s Service Center
Fullen Fertiziler Company, Inc.
Fulton-Thompson

Tractor Sales, Inc.

Gall’s, Inc.

Gibson’s Scale Serviee
Grafton City Hospital
Grafton City Hospital
Greenbrier Physicians Inc.
Greenbrier Physicians Inc.
Greenbrier Physicians Inc.
Greenbrier Tractor Sales, Inc.
Greenbrier Valley

Farm Center, Inc.
Greenbrier Valley Hospital
Greenbrier Valley Hospital
Greenbrier Valley Hospital
Harcld E. Harvey, M.D., Inc.
Hedlund Manufacturing

Co., Inc.

Henderson Implement
Company

Henry Schein, Inc.

Name of Respondent

Farm Management Commission
Farm Management Commission

Farm Management Commission
Farm Management Commission
Farm Management Commission

Department of Corrections
Farm Management Commission
Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections
Farm Management Commission
Farm Management Commission

Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections
Farm Management Commission

Farm Management Commission

Department of Corrections

Amount
Claimed

51.60
55.00

110.43
453.65
675.00

2,296.94
677.40
3,777.94
108.00
50.00
1,348.50
550.00
4,717.67
3,212.90

4,644.52
898.18
700.17

75.00

1,622.07

618.14
397.25

Amount Date of

Awarded Determination
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallcwed 11-5-81
Disallowed 5-21-82
Disallowed 12-9-81
Disallowed 1-28-82
Disallowed 12-1-82
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 1-28-82
Disallowed 10-26-82
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-5-81

X1

SAYVMV ANV SHWIVTID 40 NOILVIIJISSVTID



No.

CC.81-221
CC-81-335
CC-81-260
CC-81-364

CC-81-333
CC-81-2173

CC-81-382
CC-81-187

CC-81-320
CC-81-232
CC-81-298

CC-81-274

CC-81-243
CC-81-285
CC-81-263
CC-81-242
CC-82-299

CC-81-214
CC-81-255

CC-81-360

REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continuved)
(6) Claims rejected by the Court but payments made by special appropriations by the Legislature:

Name of Claimant

Name of Respondent

Heritage Equipment Company Farm Management Commission

Humberson Farm Equipment
Eugene E. Hutton, Jr.
Independent Dressed

Beef Company, Inc.

J. D, Woodrum, M.D., Inc.
J. H. Holt Plumbing

and Heating, Inc.

Jefferds Corporation
Jenkins Concrete
Products, Co.

E. L. Jimenez

Jcalde Sales & Service
Johnson’s Boiler

Sales & Service, Inc.
Johnston Alternator

and Trailer Sales, Inc.
Keefer’s Service Center
Lawson Products, Inc.
Lewis & Burge, Inc.
Liggett’s Supply

Lois McElwee Memorijal
Clinic

Marlinton Electric Co., Inc.
Marshall County
Cooperative, Inc.

Mason County D.H.I.A,, Inc.

Farm Management Commission
Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections

Department of Corrections
Farm Management Commission

FFarm Management Commission
Farm Management Commission

Department of Corrections
Farm Management Commission
Department of Corrections

Farm Management Commission

Farm Management Commission
Farm Management Commission
Farm Management Commission
Farm Management Commission
Department of Corrections

Dep>rtment of Corrections
Farm Management Commission

Farm Management Commission

Amount
Claimed

268.12
595.67
5,038.00
3,738.90

95.00
1,000.40

747.24
940.50

860.00
35.87
13,883.22

425.54

3,219.64
922.28
170.96
638.48
140.00

80,609.40
78.00

527.46

Amount Date of

Awarded Determination
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 12-9-81
Disallowed 12-9-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-4.81
Disallowed 12-16-82
Disallewed 11-5-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-4-81

SAYVMV ANV SIWIVTIO 40 NOILVIIJISSVID

9
o




Amount Amount Date of Q
No. Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Determination 5
CC-81-398 Matthew Bender & Company  Department of Corrections 1,459.00 Disallowed 1-28-82 %
CC-82-255 Matthew Bender & Department of Corrections 95.00 Disallowed 12-1-82 =]
Company, Inc. a
CC-81-223 McGhee & Company Farm Management Commission 13.25 Disallowed 11-4.81 >
CC-82-218 William D. McLean Department of Corrections 64.00 Disallowed 12-1-82 ,_"ﬂ
CC-81-297 MecNeil Pharmaceutical Department of Corrections 131.87 Disallowed 11-5-81 (]
CC-81-365 Memorial General Department of Corrections 133,500.35 Disallowed 11-5-81 Z
Hospital Association o
CC-82-256 Memorial General Hospital Department of Corrections 165,695.32 Disallowed 12-6-82 ry
Association, Inc. Q
CC-81-237 Mercer Radiology, Inc. Department of Corrections 130.00 Disallowed 11-5-81 E
CC-81-362 Monongahela Power Company Department of Corrections 17,192.85 Disallowed 11-5-81 et
CC-82-220 Monongahela Power Company Department of Corrections 66,033.70 Disallowed 10-26-82 2
CC-83-13 Ellery H. Morgan Public Employees Insurance 2,189.24 Disallowed 5-25-83 17}
Board and ABC Commissioner »
CC-81-346 Motor Car Supply Company Farm Management Coemmission 67.46 Disallowed 1-28-82 Z
CC-81-233 Mountain Mobile Milling Farm Management Commission 200.75 Disallowed 11-4-81 w)
CC-82-106 Mountaineer Motor Sales, Inc. Farm Management Commission 86.87 Disallowed 7-13-82 LS
CC-81-310 Nasco Farm Management Commission 48.65 Disallowed 11-4-81 bS]
CC-81-224 North Central Dairy Herd Farm Management Commission 270.07 Disallowed 11-4-81 >
Improvement Association 3]
CC-81-303 Norwich-Eaton Department of Corrections 412.06 Disallowed 11-5-81 8
Pharmaceuticals
CC-81-278 Nova Rubber Company, Inc. Department of Corrections 540.00 Disallowed 11-5-81
CcC-81-89 Ohio Valley Medical Center Department of Corrections 125.80 Disallowed 8-6-81
CC-82-276 Ohio Valley Medical Department of Corrections 22,614.68 Disallowed 12-7-82
Center, Inc.

REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)

(6) Claims rejected by the Court but payments made by special appropriations by the Legislature:

IIX1



REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)
(6) Claims rejected by the Court but payments made by special appropriations by the Legislature:

Amount Amount Date of g
No. Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Determination g
CC-81-272 Orthopedic Clinie, Inc. Department of Corrections 350.00 Disallowed 11-5-81 1]
CC-81-328  Overnite Transportation Co. Farm Management Commission 28.20 Disallowed 11-4-81 q
CC-81-262b B, Payman Department of Cerrections 110.00 Disallowed 11-5-81 ("‘)
CC-82-205 B. Payman Department of Corrections 1,199.00 Disallowed 10-26-82 >
CC-81-287 Perrmont Chemical Company Department of Corrections 3,400.00 Disallowed 11-5-81 -
CC-82-185 Peters Fuel Corp. Department of Corrections 30,097.20 Disallowed 10-26-82 o)
CC-81-366 Pfizer, Inc. Department of Corrections 558.97 Disallowed 11-5-81 Z
CC-81-257 Physicians Associates, Inc. Department cof Corrections 245.00 Disallowed 11-5-81 o
CC-81-312a  Physicians Fee Office Department of Corrections 2,001.14 Disallowed 11-5-81 ry
CC-81-312b  Physicians Fee Office Department of Corrections 3,528.25 Disallowed 11-5-81 a
CC-81-448 Physicians Fee Office Department of Corrections 823.00 Disallowed 1-28-82 E
CC.82-284 Physicians Fee Office Department of Corrections 2,773.00 Disallowed 12-16-82 [
CC-81-235 Pickens Hardware Co., Inc. Farm Management Commission 239.49 Disallowed 11-4-81 2
CC-81-256 Picker Corporation Department of Corrections 1,043.51 Disallowed 11-5-81 0]

CC-81-339 Pioneer Harvestore Farm Management Commission 205.34 Disallowed 11-4-81
Systems, Inc. %

CC-83-37 Potomac Valley Hospital Department of Corrections 56.10 Disallowed 5-25-83
CC-81-373 Princeton Community Hospital Department of Corrections 90.00 Disallowed 11-5-81 5
CC-81-225 Princeton Internists Department of Corrections 87.00 Disallowed 11-5-81 =
CC-82-206 Professional Laboratory Department of Corrections 32.00 Disallowed 10-26-82 S
& X-Ray =
CC-81-267 Raleigh General Hospital, Inc. Department of Corrections 1,541.25 Disallowed 11-5-81 g

CC-81-307 Raleigh General Hospital, Inc. Department of Corrections 150.95 Disallowed 11-5-81

CC-81-296a ialeigh Orthopaedic Department of Corrections 100.00 Disallowed 11-5-81

ssoc., Inc.

CC-81-296b  Raleigh Orthopaedic Department of Corrections 2,310.00 Disallowed 11-5-81 E
Assoc., Inc. =
Tl




No.

CC-82-286
CC-82-217
CC-81-283
CC-81-198

CC-81-212
CC-81-265
CC-82-212a
CC-82-212b
CC-81-287b
CC-81-387a
CC-82-165
CC-81-403

CC-82-22
CC-81-329

CC-82-130

CC-81-236
CC-81-241
CC-81-194
CC-81-244

REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)

(6) Claims rejected by the Court but payments made by special appropriations by the Legislature:

Name of Claimant

Mario C. Ramas

D. L. Rasmussen

Reed & Carnrick
Reynolds Memorial
Hospital, Inc.

Reynolds Memorial
Hospital, Inc.

Reynolds Memoecrial
Hospital, Inc.

Reynolds Memorial
Hospital, Inc.

Reynolds Memorial
Hospital, Inc.

SK&F Co.

SK&F Lab Co.

Scott Saw Sales & Service
Seneca Mental Health Mental
Retardation Council, Inc.
Chandra P. Sharma
Adnan N. Silk-Beckley
Neurosurgical Clinic
Charles H. Simmons,
d/b/a Simmons’ Hauling
Rajendra P. Singh
Skyland Hospital Supply
Southern Chemical Co.
Southern Chemical Co.

Name of Respondent
Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections

Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections

Farm Management Commission

Department of Corrections

Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections

Department of Corrections

Department of Corrections

Farm Management Commission

Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections

Amount
Claimed

110.00
665.00
970.08
1,480.50

4,535.90
39,476.17
79,281.45
15,899.49
20.82
399.60
42.44

3,000.00

815.00
80.00

1,926.80

215.00
77.00
1,316.00
372.50

Amount Date of

Awarded Determination
Disallowed 12-16-82
Disallowed 12-1-82
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 12-16-82
Disallowed 12-16-82
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 9-23-82
Disallowed 12-9-81
Disallowed 2-16-82
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 12-1-82
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 11-5-81

AIXT

SQUVMVY ANV SHIVID A0 NOLLVIIIISSVIO




No.

CC-81-453
CC-81-348

CC-81-269

CC-82-241
CC-81-262a
CC-82-232

CC-81-263
CC-82-202
CC-82-2

CC-81-213
CC-81-460
CC-81-401
CC-81-304

CC-81-331
CC-81-253
CC-81-321
CC-81-228
CC-81-340

CC-81-405

REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)

(6) Claims rejected by the Court but payments made by special appropriations by the Legislature:

Name of Claimant

Southern States Cooperative
Southern States Elkins
Coop., Inc.

Southern States

Marlinton, Coop.

Steven Richman, DO, Inc.
Summers Community Clinic
Summers Community
Clinic Pharmacy

Summers County Hespital
Summers County Hespital
Superior Parts Service, Inc.
Swisher’s Feed and Supply
T. H. Mirza, M.D,, Inc.
Taylor County Commission
John R. Tomlinson—
Fairlea Animal Hospital
Town & Country
Veterinary Clinic

Tri-State Ambulance

and Rentals

Tygarts Valley D.H.I.A.

Tygarts Valley Sanitation, Inc.

Union 0Oil Company of
California
Union Oil Company of
California

Name of Respondent

Farm Management Commission
Farm Management Commission

Farm Management Commission

Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections

Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections
Farm Management Commission
Farm Management Commission
Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections
Farm Management Commission

Farm Management Commission
Department of Corrections

Farm Management Commission
Farm Management Commission

Department of Corrections

Department of Corrections

Amount
Claimed

455.31
24,591.24

29.85

495.00
103.02
29.90

13,341.30
13,456.65
56.25
2,068.40
115.00
248.00
249.00

1,588.50
569.00
85.30
60.00
8,452.08

1,149.19

Amount Date of

Awarded Determination
Disallowed 1-28-82
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 12-1-82
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 10-26-82
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 10-26-82
Disallowed 1-28-82
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 1-28-82
Disallowed 1-28-82
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 12-9-81

SAYVMV ANV SWIVTIO 40 NOLLVDIIJAISSVTIO

AX1




No.
CC-81-407
CC-81-252
CC-81-195

CC-81-281
CC-82-300
CC-82-253
CC-81-258
CC-81-284
CC-81-201

CC-81-330
CC-81-259
CC-81-357

CC-81-290
CC-81-461

CC-81-464

CC-82-306

I4_

REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)

(6) Claims rejected by the Court but payments made by special appropriations by the Legislature:

Name of Claimant

Unicen Qil Company of
California

Unien Qil Company of
California

Unicn Qil Company of
California

The Upjohn Company
Utah Valley Hespital
Alfredo C. Velasquez
Virginia Harvestore, Inc.
G. W. Wandling

Walter J. Klein
Company, Lid.

Ward Auto Parts Co.
Wechsler Coffee Corporation
West Virginia Artificial
Breeders Cooperative, Inc.
West Virginia Paper, Inc.
West Virginia School of
Osteopathic Medicine
West Virginia School cf
Osteopathic Medicine
Clinie, Inc.

West Virginia School of
Osteopathic Medicine
Clinic, Inc.

Name of Respondent

Department of Corrections
Farm Management Commission
Farm Management Commission

Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections
Farm Management Commission
Farm Management Commission
Board of Regents

Farm Management Commission
Department of Corrections
Farm Management Commission

Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections

Department of Corrections

Department of Corrections

Amount
Claimed

2,554.93
7,958.58
44.40

791.07
1,825.16
1,430.00
1,146.72

150.00

350.00

667.16
3,669.12
2,748.00

3,478.25
6,290.60

20,305.17

14,709.50

Amount Date of

Awarded Determination
Disallowed 12-9-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 12-16-82
Disallowed 12-1-82
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 9-29-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 11-4-81
Disallowed 11-5-81
Disallowed 1-28-82
Disallowed 1-28-82
Disallowed 1.25-83

IAXT

SQUYVMV ANV SIWIVTID 40 NOILVIIJISSVID



REPORT OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS (Continued)

(6) Claims rejected by the Court but payments made by special appropriations by the Legislature:

Amount Amount Date of Q

No. Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Determination ;
CC-81-280 West Virginia Farm Management Commission 28.00 Disallowed 11-4-81 %
Turnpike Commission Q

CC-82-221 Westinghouse Electric Department of Corrections 732.76 Disallowed 12-6-82 a
Supply Company a

CC-81-300 Weston Veterinary Clinic Farm Management Commission 273.00 Disallowed 11-4-81 I~
CC-81-391 White Sulphur Pharmacy, Inc. Department of Corrections 399.30 Disallowed 12-9-81 %
CC-81-313 Whitman Exterminating Farm Management Commission 68.00 Disallowed 11-4-81 o
Company =]

CC-82-258 Wilson Welding Supply Railrcad Maintenance Authority 340.00 Disallowed 12-6-82 Q
Company g

CC-81-249 Winchester Equipment Co. Farm Management Commission 155.34 Disallowed 11-4-81 =
CC-81-420 Xerox Corporation Department of Corrections 2,801.94 Disallowed 12-9-81 E
CC-81-240 Young’s, Inc. Farm Management Commission 211.00 Disallowed 11.4-81 >
g

(7) Approved claims and awards satisfied by payment by the State agency through an opinion decided by the Court %
under the Shortened Procedure: None. 3|

z

w)

[}

IIAXT







OPINIONS




LXX TABLE OF CASES REPORTED

TABLE OF CASES REPORTED

A. B. Dick Company v. Workmen’s Compensation Fund... 95
A. B. Engineering Company v. Department of Highways.... 42

A. H. Robins Co. v. Department of Corrections ... .. 375
Ace Adjustment Service, Inc., Agent for United Hospital
Center, Inc. v. Department of Corrections ... 158
Adams, Jimmie G. v. Department of Highways ... 214
Adams, Shirley R. and Billie Adams v. Department
of Highways 279

Agarwal, C. K. v. Department of Corrections (CC-81-289)... 40
Agarwal, C. K. v. Department of Corrections (CC-82-211) .. 255

Agway, Inc. v. Farm Management Commission ... 38
Allstate Insurance Co., as subrogee of Jacqueline E.

Delazio v. Department of Highways 62
Allstate Insurance Co., as subrogee of Michael Hall v.

Department of Highways 280
American Hospital Supply v. Department of Health .. 244
Amjad, Hassan v. Department of Corrections ... 40
Anderson, Jesse C. v. Department of Highways ... 360
Anderson, Thomas Harold, Sr. and Edith Jolene

Anderson v. Department of Welfare 376
Andrick, Jett S. v. Department of Corrections ... 255
Appalachian Engineers, Inc. v. Board of Regents ... 493
Appalachian Engineers, Inc. v. Department of Finance

& Administration 159
Appalachian Mental Health Center v. Department of

Corrections 40
Appalachian Power Company v. Department of

Public Safety (CC-82-111) 469
Appalachian Power Company v. Department of

Public Safety (CC-83-118) 469
Appalachian Regional Hospital v. Department

of Corrections 41

Archer, Oncie E., Missouri Thompson, William Thompson,

Truman Thompson, Grover Thompson, Chloie Batten,

Nellie Summersville, Etta Ingram, Dora Life, and

Helen Lockhart v. Department of Highways ... ... 96
Arrowood, H. R. v. Department of Highways ... ... 439
Asbury, Leona and Tom Asbury v. Department

of Highways 45




TABLE OF CASES REPORTED LXXI

Ashley, Donald E. v. Department of Highways ... 174
Auto Tech, Inc. v. Department of Highways .. 113
Ayerst Laboratories v. Department of Corrections ... 41

B. & S. Air Taxi Service v. Office of the Secretary

of State 261
Bailey, Connie Lawrence v. Department of Highways ... 405
Bailey, James E., Jr. v. Department of Highways ... 423
Bailey, Incorporated v. Board of Regents 470
Baker, Wayne K. d/b/a Baker Coal Company v.

Department of Highways 424
Ballard, W. H,, I and G. David Brumfield v.

Department of Natural Resources 46
Bassett, David R. v. Department of Highways ... 426
Batton, Gary L. v. Civil Service Commission and

Department of Natural Resources 114

Beckley Medical Arts, Inc. v. Department of Corrections __. 255
Beckley Radiology Associates v. Department of Corrections 40
Beckley Veterinary Hospital, Inc. v.

Farm Management Commission 38
Beckman Instruments, Inc. v. Department of Health ... 438
Beegle, Gene Brady v. Department of Highways ... 361
Bellman, Steven, d/b/a Baskin-Robbins v. Department

of Highways 97
Bennett Publishing Company v. Department of Corrections 92
Bennett, Larry L. v. Department of Highways ... 216
Benson, Norman E. v. Department of Highways ... 193

Bernhardt’s Clothing, Inc. v. Department of Corrections... 40
Bessire & Company, Inc. v. Farm Management

Commission 38
Bill Henning, Inc. v. Farm Management Commission ... 94
Black Rock Contracting, Inc. v. Department of

Highways 340
Blankenship, Eli, Jr., Admin. of the Estate of Johnny

Blankenship, dec. v. Department of Highways ... 194
Blue Grass Equipment, Inc. v. Farm

Management Commission 38
Bobbitt, Gordon A. v. Department of Corrections ... 152

Boland, J. C. and Michael P. Boland v.
Department of Highways 196




LXXII TABLE OF CASES REPORTED

Bolling, Pear]l Hughes and Charles Hughes v.

Department of Highways

Bonacci, Frank v. Department of Highways .
Booten, Anna Lou v. Department of Highways ... ..
Bora, Narendra v. Department of Health ... .

Boso Agri-Center, Inc. v. Farm Management
Commission (CC-81-239)

Boso Agri-Center, Inc. v. Farm Management
Commission (CC-82-318)

Boury, Inc. v. Department of Corrections

Bowen, Doris Jane, Wanda Sue Hanley, Larry Jenkins,

and Lana Jean Jenkins v. Department of Highways ...
Bowlings, Inc. v. Department of Corrections ...

Brady, Matta L., Admin. of the Estate of Shell C. Brady,

deceased v. Department of Highways

Britt, Teresa v. Department of Highways .. ..
Brock, Robert R. v. Workmen’s Compensation Fund ...

Brown, Carol Jo v. Department of Health

Brown, Jack E. v. Department of Highways ..
Browning, Arthur U. v. Supreme Court of Appeals .

Browning-Ferris Industries, Chemical Service, Inc. v.
Department of Highways

Brumbaugh, Richard H. v. Office of the State Auditor .

Buckeye Gas Products Company v. Farm
Management Commission

Bungard, John Charles v. Department of Welfare ...

Burcham, James and Patricia J. Burcham v.
Department of Highways

Burgess, Arlene and Charles E. Burgess v.

Department of Highways

Burke, Robert W. v. Department of Highways ...
Burner, D. A. v. Department of Public Safety ...
Bush, Armeda Jean v. Department of Highways ..
Butler Corporation v. Department of Highways _ ...
Butler’s Pharmacy v. Department of Corrections ...

C. H. James & Co. v. Department of Corrections
(CC-81-247)

C. H. James & Co. v. Department of Corrections
(CC-82-326)

119
135
438
245

37

378
40

261

33
378
136
159
167
402

399
32



TABLE OF CASES REPORTED LXXIII

C. W. Lewis, Inc. v. Department of Corrections ..
Cale, Susan L. v. Board of Regents
Capinpin, Albert G. v. Department of Highways ...
Carl M. Geupel Construction Co., Inc. v.

Department of Highways
Carney, Bernard F. v. Department of Highways ...
Carter’s Safety Systems, Inc. v. Department of

Finance and Administration
Cary, Frank J., Mountainland Animal Hospital v.

Farm Management Commission
Casto, Haywood Jobe, Jr. v. Department of Corrections....
Casto, Willard v. Office of the State Auditor ... .
Cecil E. Jackson Equipment, Inc. v.

Farm Management Commission
Chafin Coal Company v. Workmen’s Compensation Fund....
Chandra P. Sharma, M.D., Inc. v.

Department of Corrections
Charleston Area Medical Center v.

Department of Corrections
Charleston Business Machines v. State Tax Department. .
Chesapeake & Potomac Telephone Company (The) v.

Department of Natural Resources
Chicago Embroidery Company v. Office of the

Secretary of State
Chumbow, Pius B. v. Department of Highways ... ..
City of Oak Hill v. Municipal Bond Commission ...
Clarksburg Drug Company v. Department of Corrections
Clay, Mason M. v. Department of Highways ...
Clay, Roger K. v. Board of Regents
Closson, David Lee v. Office of the Supreme

Court of Appeals
Cochran Electric Company v. Department of Highways
Coffman, John R. v. Department of Highways ...
Cole, Mary Lou v. Department of Highways ...
Cole, Wilson R. v. Department of Highways ...

Cole, Wilson R. Admin. of the Estate of Mary

Jacqueline Cole v. Department of Highways ... ..
Cole, Wilson R. Admin. of the Estate of

Timothy Ray Cole v. Department of Highways ...

52

38
497
86

38
98

320

93
161

332

168
363
344

93
115
300




LXXIV TABLE OF CASES REPORTED

Collins, Lillian West and John Collins v. Department
of Highways

Conley, Geneva v. Department of Highways ... ___
Conley, Michael v. Department of Highways ...
Conley, Robert v. Department of Highways ..

Conner, William and Lois Conner v.
Department of Highways

Cook, Betty v. Department of Highways

Cook, Dreama Dawn v. Department of Highways ...
Cook, Mary Lynn v. Department of Public Safety ...
Copy Graphics, Inc. v. Insurance Department ...

Corder Tractor & Equipment Company v. Farm
Management Commission

County Commission of Webster County v. Office of the
Supreme Court of Appeals

Coy, William E. v. Department of Health

Craig Motor Service Co., Inc. v.
Department of Corrections

Crank, Jesse J. v. Department of Highways ...
Crissman, G. Jay v. Farm Management Commission ...
Crites, Doy P. v. Department of Highways ... .

Crosby Beverage Co., Inc. v. Nonintoxicating
Beer Commission

Crouch, Michael v. Department of Highways ...
Cunningham, Chad v. Department of Health ..

Cupp, Clifford v. Department of Health

Currence, J. P. v. Office of the Secretary of State _______
Cyrus, Ronald E. v. Department of Highways ...

Dairyland Insurance Company, subrogee of Jesse W.

Cobern, Jr. v. Department of Highways ... __

Dairyland Insurance Company, subrogee of Wesley D.

Myers v. Department of Public Safety

Dani, Saryu P. v. Department of Corrections ...
Darlington, Harold E. v. Supreme Court of Appeals ... .
Davis, Maurice V. v. Department of Highways ... ...
Davison, James L. v. Farm Management Commission ...

Day, E. W. v. Supreme Court of Appeals

Dean, Azile, Individually, and as Executrix of the Estate

of Virgil Dean, dec. v. Department of Highways ..

131
263
263
263

405
486
217
331

99

37

75
344

476
37
428

19
280
370

53
345
334

300

100
40
402
54
38
402



TABLE OF CASES REPORTED LXXV

Dearing Borthers, Inc. v. Farm Management Commission.. 37

Delazio, Jacqueline E. v. Department of Highways .. 62
Dennis, Charles v. Department of Public Safety ... 301
Dentists Fee Office v. Department of Corrections ... 41
Department of Employment Security v. Department

of Corrections (CC-81-388) 89
Department of Employment Security v. Department of

Corrections (CC-82-260a) 387
Department of Employment Security v. Department of

Corrections (CC-82-260b) 387
Department of Employment Security v. Department of

Corrections (CC-82-260c) 387
Department of Employment Security v. Department of

Corrections (CC-82-260d) 387
Department of Employment Security v. Department of

Corrections (CC-82-260e) 387
Department of Employment Security v. Department of

Corrections (CC-82-329) 387
Department of Employment Security v. Department of

Corrections (CC-82-330) 387
Department of Employment Security v. Department of

Corrections (CC-82-331) 387
Department of Employment Security v. Department of

Corrections (CC-82-334) 387
Department of Employment Security v. Department of

Culture and History (CC-82-262) 389
Department of Employment Security v. Department of

Finance and Administration 428
Department of Employment Security v. Department of

Health (CC-82-263a) 390
Department of Employment Security v. Department of

Health (CC-82-263b) 429
Department of Employment Security v. Department of

Health (CC-82-263c) 429
Department of Employment Security v. Department of

Health (CC-82-332) 390

Department of Employment Security v. Department of
Public Safety (CC-82-266) 391




LXXVI TABLE OF CASES REPORTED

Department of Employment, Security v.

Farm Management Commission (CC-82-261) ... ... 391
Department of Employment Security v.

Human Rights Commission (CC-82-264) ... __ 392
Department of Employment, Security v.

Insurance Commission 392
Department of Employment . Security v.

Secretary of State (CC-82-333) 393
Department of Finance & Administration v.

Department of Corrections ... 3
Department of Highways v. Farm Management

Commission 186
Department of Highways v. Department of

Corrections (CC-81-383) 41
Department of Highways v. Department of

Corrections (CC-82-57) 152
Dilling, Edward E. and Jennifer Dilling v.

Department of Highways 1m

Dingler, C. P. v. Office of the Supreme Court of Appeals __ 402
Dixon, James W. and Doris A. Dixon v. Department

of Highways 90
Donaldson, Ruth A. v. Office of the Supreme

Court of Appeals 402
Dornbos, Norma, d/b/a The Party Beer Store v.

Department of Welfare 407
Dorsey Laboratories v. Department of Corrections ... 41
Dorton, June v. Workmen’s Compensation Fund ... 137
Dougherty, Peter H. v. Office of the Supreme

Court of Appeals 403
Durbin, Charles N. v. Department of Highways ... 302
E. R. Squibb & Sons, Inc. v. Department of Corrections..._.. 93
Eads, James D., et al. v. Department of Highways .. 498
Eastman Kodak Company v. Department of

Finance and Administration __ 101
Edwards, Jerry M. and Edgar E. Edwards v.

Department of Highways 354
Eglon Farm Service v. Farm Management Commission ... 37

Elkins Dental Lab v. Department of Corrections ... 84



TABLE OF CASES REPORTED LXXVII
Elkins Machine & Elecertic Co. v. Farm

Management Commission 38
Elkins Tire Company v. Farm Management Commission ... 37
Ellison, Kenneth N. v. Department of Highways ... 380
Energy Technology Consultants, Inc. D & M Weather

Service v. Board of Regents - 101
Equitable Gas, Inc. v. Department of Corrections ... 84
Estep, William P., Sr. v. Department of Highways ... 55
Evans Lumber Company v. Division of Vocational

Rehabilitation 345
Evans, Nellie v. Department of Highways 3
Evans, Veda E. v. Department of Highways ... 121
Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Farm Management Commission ... 218
Exxon Company, USA v. Department of Corrections ... 93
Fairmont State College v. Department of Corrections .. 41
Fewell, Kathleen R. v. Department of Highways ... 76
Fibair, Inc. v. Department of Highways 393
Fidler, Cheryl M. v. Department of Highways ... 162
Fike, Darwin O., d/b/a Surge Sales & Service v.

Farm Management Commission _ 38
Firestone Stores v. Farm Management Commission ... 38
Firestone Tire and Rubber Company (The) v.

Department of Corrections 41
Firestone Tire & Rubber Company v. Department of

Natural Resources 102
Firestone Tire and Rubber Company (The) v. Farm

Management Commission 39
Flesher, Robert M., Upshur Veterinary Hospital v.

Farm Management Commission 38
Fletcher, Dae Anne and Paul Norman Fletcher v.

Department of Highways 219
FMRS Mental Health Counecil, Inc. v. Department

of Corrections 262
Foster & Creighton Company and Vecellio & Grogan,

Inc. v. Department of Highways _ 475
Frank’s Service Center v. Farm Management

Commission _ 37
Friend, C. Elaine v. Office of the Supreme Court

of Appeals 370




LXXVIII TABLE OF CASES REPORTED

Frisco, Victor and Janet Frisco v. Department of

Natural Resources 346
Frum, Richard D. v. Office of the State Auditor 32
Fulks, Rabert Lee, Jr. v. Department of Education ... 56
Fullen Fertiziler Company, Inc. v. Farm

Management Commission 36
Fulton-Thompson Tractor Sales, Inc. v. Farm

Management Commission 38

Furner, Nelson Eddie, an Incompetent, sues by and
through Ava Elizabeth Furner Young, his next friend,
and Ava Elizabeth Furner Young, individually v.

Department of Health 245
G. M. McCrossin, Inc. v. Board of Regents 265
Gall’s, Inc. v. Department of Corrections 41
Gates Engineering Company, et al. v. Board of Regents_.. 500
Gaughan, John J. v. Department of Highways ... 122
General Accident F/L Assurance Corp., Ltd. Subrogee

of Innovative Industries v. Department of Highways ... 20
General Communications Company v. Board of Regents ... 5
General Motors Acceptance Corporation v.

Department of Mtor Vehicles - 268
Gibson, Alonzo v. Department of Highways ... 57

Gibson’s Scale Service v. Farm Management Commission.. 38
Goddard, Silbern D. and Metta Goddard v.

Department of Corrections 281
Gold, David R. and Louis H. Khourey, d/b/a Gold &

Khourey v. Office of the State Auditor (Mental

Hygiene Fund) (CC-82-1923) 247
Gold, David R. and Louis H. Khourey, d/b/a Gold &

Khourey v. Office of the State Auditor (Needy

Persons Fund) (CC-82-192a) 247
Gold, David R. and Louis H. Khourey, d/b/a Gold &

Khourey v. Public Legal Services

(Mental Hygiene Fund) (CC-82-192b) 248
Gold, David R. and Louis H. Khourey, d/b/a Gold &

Khourey v. Public Legal Services

(Needy Persons Fund) (CC-82-192b) 248
Gore, Dorothy M. v. Department of Highways . 175




/b

TABLE OF CASES REPORTED LXXIX

Gore, Dorothy M. v. Department of Highways

(Petition for Rehearing) 502
Gould, Henry W. v. Board of Regents 304
Graff, Margaret v. Board of Regents 318
Grafton City Hospital v. Department of Corrections

(CC-81-276) 4]
Grafton City Hospital v. Department of Corrections

(CC-82-36) .. 153
Graham, Richard D., Jr. v. Office of the Supreme Court

of Appeals 238
Greathouse, Larry v. Department of Health 154
Green Tab Publishing v. Department of Corrections ... 239

Green, Susan L. v. Office of the Supreme Court of Appeals 416
Greenbrier Physicians Inc. v. Department of

Corrections (CC-81-392) 85
Greenbrier Physicians Inc. v. Department of

Corrections (CC-81-438) 93
Greenbrier Physicians Inc. v. Department of

Corrections (CC-82-250) 2176
Greenbrier Tractor Sales, Inc. v. Farm

Management Commission 37
Greenbrier Valley Farm Center, Inc. v. Farm

Management Commission 37
Greenbrier Valley Hospital v. Department of

Corrections (CC-81-277) 40
Greenbrier Valley Hospital . Department of

Corrections (CC-81-347) 39
Greenbrier Valley Hospital v. Department of

Corrections (CC-82-5) 93

Greene, Glen v. Office of the Supreme Court of Appeals .. 403

Gregory, Nelson v. Department of Highways . 355
Grey, John v. Board of Examiners for Registered Nurses.. 395
Guthrie, Earl F. v. Department of Highways ... 304
Gyke, Paul and Joe Ann Gyke v. Department of

Highways 282
H & A Coal & Hauling, Inc. v. Department of

Highways 26
Hackney, Diana Lynn v. Department of Highways ... 7

Haines, Lester Rollings v. Department of Corrections ... 453




LXXX TABLE OF CASES REPORTED
Hall, L. D. v. Department of Highways 58
Hall, Patricia Ann and Lacy Hall v. Department of

Highways 169
Hall, William Paul, Sr., Admin. of the Estate of William

Paul Hall, Jr., dec. v. Department of Health 305
Halstead, Atholl W. v. Department of Highways ... 163
Hannigan, John A. and Carolyn Ann Hannigan v.

Department of Highways 5
Harman, Donald A. v. Department of Corrections ... 347
Harmon, Millard A. v. Department of Highways ... 454
Harold E. Harvey, M.D., Inc. v. Department of

Corrections 255
Harper, Ronald H. and Sarah E. Harper v.

Department of Highways 78
Harrison, U. G. and Edna Harrison v. Department of

Highways 456
Hart, Robert, d/b/a Bob’s Bake Shop v. Department

of Highways 443
Hatfield, Forrest C. v. Department of Highways . 220
Hawes Electric C. v. Department of Health . 102
Haynes, Barbara v. Board of Regents 327
Haynes, Lois V. and E. Robert Haynes v.

Department of Highways 460
Hedlund Manufacturing Co., Inc. v. Farm Management

Commission 38
Henderson, Christine E. and Rodgers Paul Henderson

v. Department of Highways 21
Henderson Implement Company v. Farm Management

Commission 37
Hennessy, Francis J. v. Board of Regents 103
Henry Elden & Associates v. Department of Health and

Department of Finance and Administration 307
Henry F. Ortlieb Brewing Co. v. Nonintoxicating Beer

Commission ... 104
Henry Schein, Inc. v. Department of Corrections ... 41
Henry, Benjamin C. v. Department of Highways 37
Heritage Equipment Company v. Farm Management

Commission 37

errtz Corporation (The) v. Department of Public Safety _ 170
Hill, Geneva v. Department of Highways . 249




TABLE OF CASES REPORTED LXXXI
Hill, Stephen Kent (Mr. & Mrs,) v. Board of Regents ... 283
Hiller, Glenn E. v. Department of Highways ... ... 269
Hiner, Ida M. and Norman F. Hiner, d/b/a Hercules

Construction Company v. Department of Natural

Resources 430
Hissam, Mark A. and Julia A. Hissam v.

Department of Highways 284
Hogsett, Donald R. v. Department of Health 400
Holly, Kenney, Schott, Inc. v. Department of Highways .... 381
Holmes, Bobbie E. and Neva I. Holmes v.

Department of Highways 356
Holzer Medical Center v. Department of Health ... 444
Hooten Equipment Company v. Board of Regents .. 503
Howard Uniform Company v. Department of

Public Safety 91
Howerton, Ricky S. v. Department of Highways ... 286
Hughes-Bechtol, Inc. v. Board of Regents 189
Humberson Farm Equipment v. Farm Management

Commission 38
Hupp, Joyce v. Office of the Chief Medical Examiner . 186
Hutchinson, James David v. Department of Highways . 335
Hutton, Eugene E., Jr. v. Department of Corrections ... 41
Independent Dressed Beef Company, Inc. v.

Department of Corrections 41
Industrial Gas & Supply Company v. Department of

Highways 288
Isner, Robert A. v. Office of the Supreme Court

of Appeals 239
J. D. Woodrum, M.D., Inc. v. Department of Corrections ... 40
J. H. Holt Plumbing and Heating, Inc. v. Farm

Management Commission 38
Jarboe, Patricia Ann v. Department of Highways . 13
Jarboe, Robert N. v. Department of Highways .. 13
Jarboe, Robert N., as next friend of Stephanie

Jarboe v. Department of Highways 13
Jarrell, Claude W. v. Department of Highways ... 407
Jefferds Corporation v. Farm Management Commission ... 39
Jenkins Concrete Products, Co. v. Farm Management

Commission 83




LXXXII TABLE OF CASES REPORTED

15

Jett, Waitman D. and Marilyn Jett v. Department of
Highways

Jimenez, E. L. v. Department of Corrections ...
Joalde Sales & Service v. Farm Management
Commission

John D. Tonkovich and Sons, Inc. v. Department
of Highways

Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Department of Finance and
Administration CC(-81-316)

Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Department of Finance and

Administration (CC-81-454)
Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Department of Finance and
Administration (CC-82-87)

Johnson’s Boiler Sales & Service, Inc. v. Department
of Corrections

Johnston Alternator and Trailer Sales, Inc. v.
Farm Management Commission

Jones, Charles W. v. Board of Regents

Jones, Chester v. Department of Highways ...

Kanawha County Commisison v. Department of

Highways

Kanawha Valley Regional Transportation Authority v.

Department of Highways

Kay, Henry A. and Charles E. Kay v. Department of
Natural Resources

Keefer’s Service Center v. Farm Management
Commission

Keiffer, Teddy v. Department of Highways ...
Keller Industries, Inc. v. Department of Highways _.
Keller, Douglas Edward and Patty Keller v. Adjutant

General and Department of Highways _

Keyser, Margo A. v. Department of Highways ...
Kimble, Thomas G. v. Department of Public Safety .

Kinder, Tommy v. Department of Highways .

King, L. P., Jr. and Evelyn King v. Department
of Highways

Kinney, Charles L. and Joyce I. Kinney, d/b/a The
Southwood Carryout v. Department of Highways

250
84

37

505

105

106

171

40

38

221

397
60
270
37
319
417

22
27
23
311

79



TABLE OF CASES REPORTED LXXXIII

Kisor, David H., Admin. of the Estate of Julia Kisor, Dec.

v. Department of Highways 506
Knight, William P. v. Office of the State Treasurer . 106
Knotts, Eugene A. v. Department of Highways ... 108
Krantz, Barbara B. v. Department of Highways ... 116
Krippene, Ruth A. v. Department of Highways ... .. 348
Kubski, Lester A. v. Department of Health ... 289

L. Robert Kimball & Associates v. State Tax Department .. 7
Larese, Sandra W. Phillips v. Department of Highways . 164

Latta, Robert Howard v. Department of Highways .. 289
Lawson Products, Inc. v. Farm Management Commission .. 38
Layton, Thomas E., II v. Department of Highways ... 401
Leslie, Doris v. Department of Highways 349
Lewis & Burge, Inc. v. Farm Management Commission . 37
Lewis, L. R. and B. L. Lewis v. Department of Finance &
Administration and Department of Welfare ... 336
Lewis, Norman v. Department of Highways ... 507
Lewis, Virginia v. Department of Highways ... 8

Liberty Mutual Ins. Company, Subrogee of Edward E.
Dilling and Jennifer Dilling v. Department of

Highways . 1n
Liggett’s Supply v. Farm Management Commission ... 37
Lindroth, Richard J. v. Workmen’s Compensation Fund . 60
Linville, Lucille v. Department of Highways 408
Lois McElwee Memorial Clinic v. Department of

Corrections 320
Lowe, Ernest E. v. Department of Education ... 56
Lucas Tire, Inc. v. Department of Highways ... 397
Lucas, Willard v. Department of Highways ... ... 438
Lundia, Myers Industries, Inc. v. Board of Regents .. 92
Lyons, Bernard C. and Helen V. Lyons v.

Department of Highways 358
Malcomb, Pauline G. v. Alcohol Beverage

Control Commissioner 155
Marcum, Robert and Loretta Marcum v. Department

of Highways 461

Marino, Nat v. Office of the Supreme Court of Appeals .. 404
Marlinton Electric Co., Inc. v. Department of
Corrections 41




[>
LXXXIV TABLE OF CASES REPORTED
Marshall County Cooperative, Inc. v. Farm

Management Commission 37
Martha White Foods v. Department of Highways ... 123
Martin, James C., Jr. and Shirley B. Martin v.

Department of Highways 364
Mason County D.H.I.A,, Inc. v. Farm

Management Commission 39
Master, Donald C. v. Department of Highways ... 24
Matthew Bender & Company v. Department of

Corrections (CC-81-398) 93
Matthew Bender & Company, Inc. v. Department

of Corrections (CC-82-255) 276
Matthews, Dayton O. B. and Alline L. Matthews v.

Department of Highways 124
May, John T. v. Department of Highways 290
Maynard, Raymond L. v. Board of Regents ... ... ... 225
McAnallen Brothers, Inc. v. Board of Regents . 240
MecCarty, Charles E. v. Office of the Supreme

Court Administrator 130
McCarty, Charles E. v. Office of the State Auditor . 32
McClarin, Juanita v. Department of Highways ... 445
McDonnell Douglas Corporation v. Department

of Education 16
McDonnell, Dores D., Sr. v. Department of Highways ... 9
McGalla, Andrew S. v. Board of Regents 463
McGeary, Jeffrey O. v. Human Rights Commission ... 117
McGhee & Company v. Farm Management Commission ... 37
McGinley, William B. v. Board of Regents 271
McGrath, Cynthia Catherine v. Department of

Motor Vehicles 132
McGraw, Ronald G. v. Department of Corrections ... 464
MeclIntyre, Thelma E., Admin. of the Estate of Wilma S.

Mclntyre, dec. v. Department of Health . 209
McKendrick, John v. Department of Highways . . 125
McLean, William D. v. Department of Corrections ... 262
McNamee, Thomas E. v. Department of Highways .. 62
McNeil Pharmaceutical v. Department of Corrections .. 41
Meade, Lillian Akers, Administratrix of the Estate of

Gary Wayne Akers, deceased v. Department

of Highways 491




TABLE OF CASES REPORTED LXXXV

Meade, Lillian Akers, as guardian for and on behalf of
Christopher Lewis Akers v. Department of Highways ... 491
Meade, Lillian Akers, as guardian for and on behalf of

Steven Wayne Akers v. Department of Highways ... 491
Melbourne Brothers Construction Company (The)

v. Department of Highways 226
Memorial General Hospital Association v. Department of

Corrections (CC-81-365) 41
Memorial General Hospital Association, Inc. v.

Department of Corrections (CC-82-256) ... ... . 291
Mercer Radiology, Inc. v. Department of Corrections ... 40
Michie Company (The) v. Department of Health 157
Michie Company (The) v. Office of the Supreme

Court Administrator 109
Miller, Paul E. and Marguerite Miller v.

Department of Highways 477
Miller’s Implement, Inc. v. Department of Health . 470
Mingo, F. M. v. Department of Corrections ... 276
Minor, Laird and Nancy G. Minor v.

Department of Highways . 478
Monongahela Power Company v. Department of

Corrections (CC-82-220) ... 255
Monongahela Power Company v. Department of

Corrections (CC-81-362) 41
Monongahela Power Company v. Department of

Highways (CC-82-116) 227
Monsanto Company v. Board of Regents _ 251
Moore Business Forms, Inc. v. Department of

Education (CC-82-298) _._. 398
Moore Business Forms, Inc. v. Department of

Public Safety (CC-82-41) _ 173
Moore, Carl R. v. Governor’s Office of Economic

and Community Development ... ... 419
Moore, Charles E. v. Department of Public Institutions .. 431
Moore, D. Albert v. Department of Highways ... . 410

Moore, Delores v. Department of Highways
Moore, Robert L. and Irlant E. Moore v.
Department of Highways ... . . 253
Moran, Robert B. v. Department of Motor Vehlcles
Morgan, Ellery H. v. Public Employees Insurance
Board and ABC Commissioner




LXXXVI TABLE OF CASES REPORTED

Motor Car Supply Company v. Farm Management
Commission

94

Mountain Mobile Milling v. Farm Management
Commission

37

Mountaineer Motor Sales, Inc. v. Farm

187

Management Commission
Mountaineer Office Supply, a division of F & M
Supply Co., Inc. v. Secretary of State

Muck, Earl G. v. Department of Highways .. ...

Mullenax, John, Admin. of the Estate of Edith Mullenax,
Dec. v. Department of Agriculture

. 382
. 180

328

Mullins, Eugene P. v. Department of Highways ...
Munson, Nelva v. Department of Highways ...

Nasco v. Farm Management Commission ...

Nordeck, Howard R. v. Office of the Supreme Court
of Appeals -

North Central Dairy Herd Improvement Association v.
Farm Management Commission

- 164
. 133

. 38

238

37

Norwich-Eaton Pharmaceuticals v. Department
of Corrections .. ... . . .

41

Nova Rubber Company, Inc. v. Department of
Corrections

41

Novo Corporation v. Department of Highways .

Ohio Valley Medical Center v. Department
of Corrections (CC-81-89)

. 140

10

Ohio Valley Medical Center, Inc. v. Department of

312

Corrections (CC-82-276) .

Orndoff, John v. Department of Highways . ..
Orthopedic Clinic, Inc. v. Department of Corrections ...

Osburn, Gary v. Office of the Supreme
Court of Appeals

. 2564
.41

403

Overnite Transportation Co. v. Farm

38

Management Commission
Pack, James and Ella Mae Pack v. Department of
Highways

337

Page, Kenneth v. Alcohol Beverage Control
Commissioner ...

487

Parker, Francis L. v. Department of Health ..
Parsons, Herbert O’Dell, IIT v. Department of Highways ..
Pasceri, Catherine v. Department of Highways ... ...

- 489



9

TABLE OF CASES REPORTED LXXXVII

Patrick, Kenneth H., Jr. v. Department of Highways ... 446
Paul, David E. and Delores R. Paul v. Department

of Highways 479

Payman, B. v. Department of Corrections (CC-81-262b) .. 40
Payman, B. v. Department of Corrections (CC-82-205) _..__ 254

Payne, Frank A. v. Department of Highways ... 330
Pennington, Dale R. and Gloria Mae Pennington

v. Department of Highways 510
Perrmont Chemical Company v. Department

of Corrections 41
Peters Fuel Corp. v. Departments of Corrections ... 255
Peterson, Mary E. v. Department of Highways ... 383
Pfizer, Inc. v. Department of Corrections ... 41
Philpot, Richard T. v. Department of Highways .. .. 181

Physicians Associates, Inc. v. Department of Corrections .. 40
Physicians Fee Office v. Department of

Corrections (CC-81-312a) 40
Physicians Fee Office v. Department of

Corrections (CC-81-312b) _ 41
Physicians Fee Office v. Department of

Corrections (CC-81-448) 93
Physicians Fee Office v. Department of

Corrections (CC-82-284) . 320
Piazza, Michael A. v. Department of Highways ... 65
Pickens Hardware Co., Inc. v. Management Commission . 37
Picker Corporation v. Department of Corrections ... 40
Pioneer Company (The) and Mountain State Construction

Company, Inc. v. Department of Highways ... 256
Pioneer Harvestore Systems, Inc. v. Farm

Management Commission . 38
Platt, Donald E. and Linda L. Platt v.

Department of Highways 66
Polk, Jimmy v. Department of Highways . 67
Porterfield, Donna F. v. Department of Highways ... . 373

Potomac Valley Hospital v. Department of Corrections _... 471

Pozell, Sidney and Lillian Pozell v. Department
of Highways __ - 2217

Preston, Angela v. Attorney General’s Office ... 157
Preston Contractor’s, Inc. v. Department of Highways . .. 465




LXXXVIII TABLE OF CASES REPORTED

K

Priestley, Tammy Lynn, an infant who sues by her
mother, Carolyn Priestley, and Carolyn

of Corrections .

of Highways

of Corrections

of Highways

of Corrections (CC-81-307)

Corrections (CC-81-296a)

of Corrections (CC-81-296b)

of Highways

of Corrections (CC-81-198)

of Corrections (CC-81-212)

of Corrections (CC-81-265)

Priestley v. Department of Highways 82
Princeton Community Hospital v. Department
40
Princeton Internists v. Department of Corrections ... 40
Pritt, Gary L. and Jeanette Pritt v. Department
447
Professional Laboratory & X-Ray v. Department
255
Rainbow Development Corporation v. Department
228
Raleigh General Hospital, Inc. v. Department
of Corrections (CC-81-267) . . 40
Raleigh General Hospital, Inc. v. Department
41
Raleigh Orthopaedic Assoc., Inc. v. Department of
40
Raleigh Orthopaedic Assoc., Inc. v. Department
41
Ramas, Mario C. v. Department of Corrections 320
Ramey, Glen L. v. Department of Highways .. .. 439
Randolph, Doris, Frank Randolph, her husband, and
Yvonette (Suzie) Randolph, infant v. Department
230
Rasmussen, D. L. v. Department of Corrections ... 262
Redd, Frank E. v. Department of Highways ... 231
Reed & Carnick v. Department of Corrections ... 41
Region V — Regional Education Service Agency v.
Department of Employment Security ... .. 110
Reynolds Memorial Hospital, Inc. v. Department
40
Reynolds Memorial Hospital, Inc. v. Department
40
Reynolds Memorial Hospital, Inc. v. Department
40
Reynolds Memorial Hospital, Inc. v. Department
___________ 321

of Corrections (CC-82-212a)




TABLE OF CASES REPORTED LXXXIX

Reynolds Memorial Hospital, Inc. v. Department

of Corrections (CC-82-212b) 321
Reynolds Memorial Hospital, Inc. v. Department

of Corrections (CC-82-28) 273
Richmond, Roger and Sandra Richmond v.

Department of Highways 449
Riner, Robert G. v. Department of Highways ... 432
Roberts, Keith Ray v. Department of Highways ... 25
Rowley, Randall E. v. Department of Highways ... 183
Ruckman, Stanley T. v. Department of Highways ... 232
Russell, Eldean v. Department of Highways ... 165
Ryder Truck Rental, Inc. v. Department of Highways 417
S. S. Logan Packing Company v. Board of Regents ... 472
Sadler, James Scott v. Department of Highways . ... 16
Sargent, Calvin L. v. Department of Highways ... 433
Sargent, Richard L. v. Department of Highways ... 315
Savage Construction Company, Inc. v. Department

of Highways 274
Schumacher, Robert C. v. Department of Highways ... 315
Scott, Ethea M. v. Department of Highways ... 292
Scott Saw Sales & Service

v. Farm Management Commission 218
Scruggs, Martha C. v. Department of Highways ... 411
Selected Risks Insurance Company, as Subrogee of

Shell C. Brady v. Department of Highways ... 33
Sellards, Harry R. and Francis A. Sellards v.

Department of Highways 188
Sellaro, Eugene J., Jr. v. Office of the State Auditor ... 85
Seneca Mental Health Mental Retardation Council,

Inc. v. Department of Corrections 85
Serge, Daniel, Jr. v. Department of Highways ... 68
Shaffer, Charles R. v. Department of Highways ... 28
Shane Meat Company v. Board of Regents . 233
Sharma, Chandra P. v. Department of Corrections ... 118
Shawver, Roy G. v. Department of Highways ... 384
Shelly & Sands, Inc. v. Department of Highways ... 473
Shiflet, Clarence and Florence Shiflet v. Department

of Highways 339




XC TABLE OF CASES REPORTED
Shinaberry, Sterl F. v. Office of the State Auditor ... 94
Shoemaker, Harry W. and Winifred G. Shoemaker

v. Department of Highways 510
Shrader, Ruby E. v. Department of Highways ... .. 364
Silk, Adnan N. — Beckley Neurosurgical Clinic v.

Department of Corrections 40
Simmons, Charles H., d/b/a Simmons’ Hauling v.

Department of Corrections 276
Singh, Rajendra P. v. Department of Corrections ... 40
SK&F Co. v. Department of Corrections 41
SK&F Lab Co. v. Department of Corrections ... 41
Skeen, Terry v. Board of Regents 412
Skyland Hospital Supply v. Farm Management

Commission 37
Smith, Alfred W. v. Department of Highways ... 374
Smith, C. O., Jr. v. Department of Highways ... 385
Smith, Oscar D. v. Department of Highways .. ... 11
Southern Chemiecal Co. v. Adjutant General ... . 29
Southern Chemical Co. v. Department of

Corrections (CC-81-194) 40
Southern Chemical Co. v. Department of

Corrections (CC-81-244) 40
Southern Gas and Oil, Inc. v. State Fire Marshal 127
Southern States Cooperative v. Farm Management

Commission 94
Southern States Elkins Coop., Inc. v. Farm

Management Commission 38
Southern States Marlinton, Coop. v. Farm

Management Commission 37
Spatafore, Margaret and Joseph Robert Spatafore v.

Department of Highways .. 18
Spotloe, Richard A. v. Administrative Office of the

Supreme Court’s of Appeals 69
St. Paul’s Protestant Episcopal Church v.

Department of Highways 361
Stark Electric, Inc. v. Department of Highways .. 271

State Distributing Company v. Nonintoxicating
Beer Commission 110




TABLE OF CASES REPORTED XC1

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company as
Subrogee of Barbara A. Howe v. Department

of Highways 71
Steven Richman, DO, Inc. v. Department of Corrections ... 276
Stewart, Ronald P. v. Department of Highways ... .12
Stickler, Sharrell v. Office of the Supreme

Court of Appeals 403
Stone, Bessie M., by Charles H. Stone, her Attorney in

Fact v. Department of Highways 143
Stover, George A. and Carma Stover v. Department

of Highways 420
Stricker, Larry Lee v. Department of Highways ... 12
Stultz, Charles W. W. and Mary N. Stultz v.

Department of Highways 292
Suder, Eugene C. V. Office of the Supreme

Court of Appeals 403
Sullivan, Larry N. v. Office of the State Auditor .. 119

Summers Community Clinic v. Department of Corrections 40
Summers Community Cliniec Pharmacy v.

Department of Corrections 256
Summers County Hospital v. Department of

Corrections (CC-81-263) 40
Summers County Hospital v. Department of

Corrections (CC-82-202) .. 256
Superior Parts Service, Inc. v. Farm Management

Commission 94
Surface, Janet T. v. Department of Health .. . 375
Surface, Janet T. v. Workmen’s Compensation Fund .. 294
Sutphin, Billy v. Department of Highways ... ... 415
Sutton, Velma v. Department of Highways . 323
Swain Window Cleaning Services v. Department

of Finance and Administration ___ 385
Swisher’s Feed and Supply v. Farm Management

Commission 317
T. H. Mirza, M.D., Inc. v. Department of Corrections ... 93

Tarr, Norma v. Office of the Supreme Court of Appeals ... 404
Taylor County Commisison v. Department of Corrections .. 93
Taylor, Jack L. v. Department of Highways ... . 386
Terra Aqua Construction v. Department of Highways ___.__. 295




XCI1 TABLE OF CASES REPORTED
Terry, James D. v. Office of the State Auditor .. 234
Thomas, Bertie Gibbs and Carolyn Thomas v.

Department of Highways 316
Tittle, Audrey P., Admin. of the Estate of Steven B.

Parcell v. Department of Highways 146
Titus, Gerald M., Jr. v. Office of the State Auditor .. 32
Tomblyn, John F. v. Department of Highways ... 1
Tomlinson, John R. — Fairlea Animal Hospital

v. Farm Management Commission 38
Toth, Alex v. Department of Highways 480
Town & Country Veterinary Clinic v.

Farm Management Commission 38
Treadway, Thomas R. v. Department of Highways ... 296
Tri-City Welding Supply Company v. Department

of Highways 258
Tri-State Ambulance and Rentals v. Department

of Corrections 40
Truman, William M. v. Office of Emergency Services ... 235

Tygarts Valley D.HI.A. v. Farm Management Commission 38
Tygarts Valley Canitation, Inc. v. Farm

Management Commission ___. 37
Udell, Donald F. v. Board of Regents 450
Underwood, Paul J. and Betty O. v.

Department of Highways 242
Union Oil Company of California v. Department

of Corrections (CC-81-340) 41
Union Oil Company of California v. Department

of Corrections (CC-81-405) 85
Union Oil Company of California v. Department

of Corrections (CC-81-407) 84
Union Oil Company of California v. Farm

Management Commission (CC-81-252) 37
Union Oil Company of California v. Farm

Management Commission (CC-81-195) 37
United Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Company v.

Department of Public Safety ... . 422

United States Fidelity & Guaranty Company, Subrogee of
H & A Coal & Hauling, Inc. v. Department of Highways 26



TABLE OF CASES REPORTED XCIII

Updyke, Carole E. and Lionel Joe Updyke v.

Department of Highways - 481
Upjohn Company (The) v. Department of Corrections ... 41
Utah Valley Hospital v. Department of Corrections ... 324
Utt, David E. v. Department of Highways ... 236
VandeLinde, D. M. v. Office of the Supreme

Court of Appeals 403
Varney, Robert v. Department of Highways .. ... 434
Vecellio & Grogan, Inc. v. Department of

Highways (CC-81-425) 467
Vecellio & Grogan, Inc. v. Department of

Highways (CC-82-92) 467
Vecellio & Grogan, Inc., for Peraldo Construction

Company v. Department of Highways 451
Velasquez, Alfredo C. v. Department of Corrections 276
Virginia Harvestore, Inc. v. Farm Management

Commission 317
Walker, Edwin O. v. Department of Health 472
Walter J. Klein Company, Ltd. v. Board of Regents 29
Wandling, G. W. v. Farm Management Commission . 38
Ward Auto Parts Co. v. Farm Management

Commission 38
Ward, Charles S., guardian of Charles F. Ward

v. Department of Corrections ... . .. 368
Ward, Ranson Bailey and Debra Dawn Ward v.

Department of Highways 74
Warner, Lester v. Office of the Supreme Court of Appeals 403
Wayne Concrete Co. v. Department of Highways .. 259
Wechsler Coffee Corporation v. Department

of Corrections 41
Welding, Inc. v. Department of Corrections .~ 150
Weslakin Corporation v. Department of Corrections 296
West, John J. v. Department of Highways = . 129
West Virginia Artificial Breeders Cooperative, Inc.

v. Farm Management Commission ... [ 39
West Virginia Automobile & Truck Dealers

Association v. Department of Motor Vehicles ... 13

West Virginia Paper, Inc. v. Department of Corrections .. 41




23
XC1v TABLE OF CASES REPORTED
West Virginia School of Osteopathic Medicine v.
Department of Corrections 93
West Virginia School of Osteopathic Medicine Clinic,

Inc. v. Department of Corrections (CC-81-464) 93
West Virginia School of Osteopathic Medicine Clinic,

Inc. v. Department of Corrections (CC-82-306) ... .. 349
West Virginia Turnpike Commission v.

Farm Management Commission 38
West Virginia University Hospital v.

Department of Correections 116
West Virginia University Outpatient Pharmacy v.

Department of Corrections 260
Westinghouse Electric Supply Company v.

Department of Corrections 297
Weston Veterinary Clinic v. Farm

Management Commission 38
Whalen, Michael E. and Ann Whalen v.

Department of Health . 509
Wheeler, Drema Faye v. Department of Highways . 184
Wheeling Multi Service Center, Inc. v. Division

of Vocational Rehabilitation .. 112
White, Alva Katherine v. Department of Highways .. 212
White, Paul and Wanda White v. Department

of Highways . 212
White Sulphur Pharmacy, Inc. v. Department

of Corrections 85
Whitman Exterminating Company v. Farm

Management Commission 38
Whitt, Cecil, Sr. v. Department of Highways .. R 30
Wiggins, Wayne F. v. Department of Highways . ... 386
Wilcox, Renna J. v. Department of Highways ... ... 166
Wiley, Harold E. v. Department of Motor Vehicles . 298
Williams, A. B. v. Department of Highways . T 482
Williams, Roy Franklin, Jr., and Beverly Williams

v. Department of Highways 485
Willis, Bob E. and Ragene Willis v. Department

of Highways . . 317
Wilson Welding Supply Company v. Railroad

Maintenance Authority . . 298



L5

TABLE OF CASES REPORTED Xcv
Winchester Equipment Co. v. Farm Management

Commission 37
Wood, Clyde v. Department of Highways 243
Woody, James and Lottie L. Woody v.

Department of Highways 510
Workman, Gary L. and Brenda Workman v.

Department of Highways 452
Workman, Wetzel K. v. Office of the Supreme Court

of Appeals 403
Xerox Corporation v. Department of Corrections ... 84
Xerox Corporation v. Department of Natural Resources _. 435
Yoak, Martha P., by her agent, Judson K. Yoak v.

Department of Highways 436
Young, Andrew S. v. Department of Highways ... - 359
Young’s Inc. v. Farm Management Commission ... 37
Zummach-Peerless Chemical Coatings Corporation v.

Department of Natural Resources 31







Cases Submitted and Determined
in the Court of Claims in the

State of West Virginia

Opinion issued August 6, 1981

DORIS JANE BOWEN
WANDA SUE HANLEY
LARRY JENKINS
LANA JEAN JENKINS

vs.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-80-342)

Omega Perdue appeared in person.
Douglas Hamilton, Attorney at Law, for respondent.
WALLACE, JUDGE:

Omega Perdue, formerly Omega Jenkins, filed this claim
against the respondent for damages to her tobacco crop and
loss of topsoil and fertilizer caused by the flooding of her
tobacco field.

She testified that she and her four children owned an eighty-
four acre farm located on the waters of Jenkins Creek near
Milton, West Virginia. She was asked by the Court to furnish
the deed to the farm so that the Court could determine the
proper ownership and claimants in this matter. This she
failed to do. The Court made its own investigation, and
found that Omega Perdue and her former husband, Willie
Jenkins, conveyed the farm in 1959 to their four children,
Doris Jane Jenkins, now Bowen; Wanda Sue Jenkins, now
Hanley; Larry Jenkins, and Lana Jean Jenkins. Accordingly,
Omega Jenkins owns no interest in the property, and the

(1




2 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA,

Court, on its own motion, amended the notice of claim to
dismiss Omega Perdue as a claimant and to substitute the
four children as claimants.

Jenkins Creek flows past a tobacco field located on the farm,
then turns at right angles through two six-foot culverts under
Local Service Road #9, also known as Dudley Gap Road. A
second creek flows easterly under the road through a five-foot
culvert located in the immediate area of the six-foot culverts.

On August 4, 1980, there occurred a heavy rainstorm over-
flowing the banks of Jenkins Creek and flooding a portion of
the tobacco field. None of the claimants live on the farm and
none were present during the storm. Omega Perdue contends
that the culverts were clogged with debris, causing the creek
to back up and flood the field. She testified that the culverts
had been blocked on previous occasions, and she had made
complaints to the respondent.

Lonnie Clagg, an employee of the respondent, testified
that he had occasion to pass through the area of claimants’ farm
immediately after the storm; that Jenkins Creek and Trace
Creek had flooded above and below the culverts; that the
water was over Local Service Road #9, and that he had to
proceed through the water.

Donald Turner, respondent’s Maintenance Supervisor for
Cabell County, testified that he had no knowledge or record
of complaints made by Omega Perdue other than a call re-
ceived after the August 4, 1980 storm advising of the damage
to the tobacco crop.

The evidence in the record does not establish that the cul-
verts were actually clogged at the time of the August 4, 1980
storm. None of the claimants were present during the storm,
and there was not actual proof that the culverts were, in fact,
stopped up at the time of the storm. On the contrary, the
testimony of Lonnie Clagg established that the storm was of
such magnitude that the run-off went over the culverts and
the road, flooding the entire area above and below the cul-



W. VA] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 3

verts. No negligence on the part of the respondent was proved.
Accordingly, the Court must deny the claim.

Claim disallowed.

Opinion issued August 6, 1981
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
vs.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
(CC-81-117)

No appearance by claimant.

Joseph C. Cometti, Assistant Attorney General, for respond-
ent.

PER CURIAM:

In this claim, submitted for decision upon the pleadings,
claimant seeks payment of the sum of $13,702.00 on unpaid
invoices for supplies furnished to the West Virginia Peni-
tentiary. Respondent admits the validity of the claim, but
also states that there were no funds remaining in the respond-
ent’s appropriation for the fiscal year in question from which
the obligation could have been paid.

While we feel that this is a claim which in equity and good
conscience should be paid, we are also of the opinion that an
award cannot be made, based on our decision in Airkem Sales
and Service, et al. v. Department of Mental Health, 8 Ct.Cl.
180 (1971).

Claim disallowed.

Opinion issued August 6, 1981
NELLIE EVANS
Vs

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-80-339)

Claimant appeared in person.

W. Douglas Hamilton, Attorney at Law, for respondent.
WALLACE, JUDGE:

Sometime in mid-July of 1980, claimant Nellie Evans was




4 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA,

operating her 1976 Cadillac Coupe DeVille on W. Va. Route
10 north from Logan to Mitchell Heights when traffic was
stopped for 1% hours. During that time, the claimant ran
her car’s engine at certain intervals to operate the air con-
ditioner because of the intense heat. Finally, the vehicle
overheated, and the antifreeze boiled out. Claimant incurred
an expense of $16.44 for the replacement of the radiator and
thermostat.

The following month, along the same stretch of highway,
the claimant was again stopped in traffic, that time, for 2%
hours. Ms. Evans testified that a flagman was present on both
occasions, and that the temperature was 100° or more. The
car once again overheated, resulting in a transmission repair
bill of $400.67. Claimant seeks to recover a total of $462.11
for damage to her vehicle allegedly resulting from respond-
ent’s traffic control on West Virginia Route 10.

Testifying on behalf of the respondent was Ludrus Gore,
a blacktop inspector who was on the Route 10 project in
Logan County during the months involved here. Mr. Gore
stated that an independent contractor, State Construction, was
laying the blacktop on that particular project, and that the flag-
men posted in the area were employed by State Construction.
The only employees of the Department of Highways at the
site were Mr. Gore and another inspector.

It is clear from the record in this case that negligence on
the part of the respondent has not been established. State
Construction was an independent contractor, and this Court
has held that “the respondent may not be held accountable
for the contractor’s negligent acts.” Safeco Insurance Com-
pany v. Department of Highways, 9 Ct.Cl. 28 (1971). In an-
other decision by this Court, involving a flagman employed
by an independent contractor, the Court found that the
respondent could not be held liable for the negligence, if any,
of the flagman. R. H. Bowman Distributing Co., Inc. v. Depart-
ment of Highways, 12 Ct.Cl. 156 (1978). Accordingly, this
claim must be denied.

Claim disallowed.



W. VA] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 5

Opinion issued August 6, 1981

GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY
vs.
BOARD OF REGENTS
(CC-81-80)
No appearance by claimant.

Ann V. Dornblazer, Assistant Attorney General, for respond-
ent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant seeks payment of the sum of $400.00 for radio
equipment lost by the West Virginia Network for Educational
Telecomputing (WVNET).

As the respondent’s Answer admits the validity and amount
of the claim, and sufficient funds remained in the respondent’s
appropriation for the fiscal year in question from which the
obligation could have been paid, the Court makes an award
of $400.00 to the claimant.

Award of $400.00.

Opinion issued August 6, 1981

JOHN A. HANNIGAN AND
CAROLYN ANN HANNIGAN

vS.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-81-86)
Claimant appeared in person.

Nancy J. Aliff, Attorney at Law, for respendent.
WALLACE, JUDGE:

Claimant filed this claim against the respondent for damage
sustained by his automobile after striking a pothole as he
approached the Montgomery Bridge in Montgomery, West
Virginia.

On Friday, February 20, 1981, at approximately 6:15 p.m.,,
the claimant was driving his 1977 Ford Granada westerly on
U.S. Route 60 at approximately 20 to 25 miles per hour. It




6 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA,

was raining. He turned off U.S. Route 60 onto the approach
to the bridge over the river to Montgomery, and his automo-
bile struck a large pothole in the pavement, bursting a tire
and damaging a rim and hubcap.

The claimant testified that he travelled this bridge three
to four times a week; that he knew the hole was there; that
the hole had been patched by the respondent on prior oc-
casions; and that he had made no complaints to the respondent.
Claimant’s insurance company paid for the rim and the hubcap.
His remaining damage is for a tire, alignment, and balancing
in the amount of $129.39.

In the course of the hearing, it developed that the auto-
mobile was titled in the name of the claimant and his wife,
Carolyn Ann Hannigan. The Court, on its own motion,
amended the claim to include Carolyn Ann Hannigan as an
additional claimant.

The State neither insures nor guarantees the safety of
motorists travelling on its highways. Adkins vs. Sims, 130
W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). For the respondent to be
held liable for damages caused by road defects of this type,
the claimant must prove that the respondent had actual or
constructive knowledge of the existence of the defect and a
reasonable amount of time to take suitable corrective action.
Davis vs. Department of Highways, 11 Ct.CL 150 (1977).
Since the claimant did not meet that burden of proof, this
claim must be denied.

Claim disallowed.

Opinion issued August 6, 1981
CHARLES W. JONES
vs.
BOARD OF REGENTS
(CC-81-35)
Claimant appeared in person.
Henry C. Bias, Jr., Deputy Attorney General, for respondent.
WALLACE, JUDGE:
Claimant filed this claim against the respondent in the
amount of $289.50 for items damaged and destroyed as the



W. VAl REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 7

result of the falling of a shelf in claimant’s apartment. The
amount of the claim was amended at the hearing to $213.75.

The claimant and his wife had just completed moving into
an apartment in the University Heights Housing Complex
owned and maintained by Marshall University in Huntington,
West Virginia. Certain household items were placed on a
shelf in the bedroom closet. On June 23, 1980, for no apparent
reason, the shelf fell, and certain items listed in Claimant’s
Exhibit No. 1 were damaged beyond repair. The claimant
notified the maintenance personnel and the housing office,
and was informed that this was not an isolated incident and
that it had happened in other apartments in the complex. The
claimant had not been advised of this when he moved into
the apartment.

The Court finds that the respondent was negligent in failing
to remedy the shelf defect, and therefore makes an award to
the claimant in the amount of $213.75.

Award of $213.75.

Opinion issued August 6, 1981

L. ROBERT KIMBALL & ASSOCIATES
vs.
TAX DEPARTMENT
(CC-81-70)
No appearance by claimant.
Henry C. Bias, Jr., Deputy Attorney General, for respondent.
PER CURIAM:

In this claim, submitted for decision upon the pleadings,
claimant seeks payment of the sum of $2,824.42 for damages
caused by respondent’s breach of a contract with the claimant.

Respondent, having admitted the validity of the claim,
states that there were sufficient funds available in its appro-
priation for the fiscal year in question from which the obliga-
tion could have been paid.

Based on the foregoing, the Court makes an award to the
claimant in the amount of $2,824.42.

Award of $2,824.42.



8 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA,

Opinion issued August 6, 1981
VIRGINIA LEWIS
vs.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-80-421)
Claimant appeared in person.
W. Douglas Hamilton, Attorney at Law, for respondent.
WALLACE, JUDGE:

Claimant seeks payment of the sum of $176.90 for damages
sustained by her automobile as the result of striking a pothole.

The claimant, a resident of South Charleston, West Virginia,
is the owner of a 1976 Chevrolet Nova. On the morning of
December 20, 1980, she was traveling on Campbell’s Creek
Road, a two-lane, State-maintained highway, when she struck
& hole in her lane of traffic approximately six inches from
the berm. Two tires were damaged. The claimant testified
that she had traveled the road two weeks before the accident,
and knew that there were several holes in the highway because
coal trucks frequently traveled the area.

The State is neither an insurer nor guarantor of the safety
of persons traveling on its highways. Adkins v. Sims, 130
W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). To be found liable, the respond-
ent must have had either actual or constructive notice of the
particular hazard which caused the damage. Davis v. Dept. of
Highways, 11 Ct.Cl. 150 (1976). In this case, statements by the
claimant that holes in the highway existed two weeks before
the accident tend to show that the respondent had at least
constructive notice of the road’s condition. However, it is
the opinion of the Court that the claimant, with her prior
knowledge of the hazardous condition of the highway, was
also negligent. She stated that “They have to frequently
pave and repatch holes in that area” (Transcript, p. 10).

Following the doctrine of comparative negligence, this
Court declares that the claimant’s negligence was equal to or
greater than that of the respondent. Therefore, the claim must



W. VA ] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 9

be denied. Hull v. Dept. of Highways, 13 Ct.Cl. 408 (1981);
Spatafore v. Dept. of Highways, 14 Ct.ClL. 18 (1981); Bayer v.
Dept. of Highways, 13 Ct.Cl. 388 (1981).

Claim disallowed.

Opinion issued August 6, 1981
DORES D. MCDONNELL, SR.
VS.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-81-31)

Claimant appeared in person.

Nancy J. Aliff, Attorney at Law, for respondent.
WALLACE, JUDGE:

Claimant filed this claim against the respondent in the

amount of $131.78 for damage to his 1980 Toyota Corolla auto-
mobile.

On November 17, 1980, claimant was driving his son’s auto-
mobile westerly on Interstate 64. His son was following him
in claimant’s automobile. At 10:00 p.m., while crossing
Rocky Step Bridge at approximately milepost 41, he noticed
in his rearview mirror his son blinking his lights. He pulled
off the highway and his son stopped behind him and stated
that he had a flat tire. They changed the tire and proceeded
on. The next morning, the claimant examined the tire and
discovered that it had been cut on the inside of the tire and
the inside of the rim was bent as though some metal object
had struck it. Claimant testified that he did not know what
caused the damage, but surmised that there may have been
a metal plate placed on the bridge by the respondent during
repair work. He further stated that when he crossed the
bridge in front of his son, he saw nothing unusual, nor did he
see anything the next evening when he travelled the same
section of the highway.

The law in West Virginia is well established that the State
is not an insurer of the safety of a traveller on its highways.




10 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA.

Adkins vs. Sims, 130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2nd 81 (1947), Parsons
vs. State Road Commission, 8 Ct.Cl. 35 (1969). Anyone who
sustains damage must prove that the negligence of the State
caused the damage, in order for the State to be held liable.
See Eller vs. Department of Highways, 13 Ct.ClL. 402 (1980).
The record does not establish any negligence on the part of
the respondent; in fact, the claimant testified that he did not
- know what caused the damage. In order to reach a conclusion
as to what caused the damage to the claimant’s automobile,
the Court would have to resort to speculation or conjecture,
which, of course, is prohibited. See Miller vs. Department of
Highways, 13 Ct.Cl. 414 (1981). Accordingly, the Court dis-
allows this claim.

Claim disallowed.

Opinion issued August 6, 1981
OHIO VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER
vs.
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
(CC-81-89)
No appearance by claimant.

Joseph C. Cometti, Assistant Attorney General, for respond-
ent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant herein seeks payment of the sum of $125.80 for
medical services furnished to an inmate of the West Virginia
Penitentiary. In its Answer, the respondent admits the validity
of the claim, but also states that there were no funds remaining
in the respondent’s appropriation for the fiscal year in question
from which the obligation could have been paid.

While we feel that this is a claim which in equity and
good conscience should be paid, we are also of the opinion
that an award cannot be made, based on our decision in Airkem
Sales and Service, et al. v. Department of Mental Health,
8 Ct.Cl. 180 (1971).

Claim disallowed.




W. VA] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 11

Opinion issued August 6, 1981
OSCAR D. SMITH
vs.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-81-5)
Claimant appeared in pérson.
Nancy J. Aliff, Attorney at Law, for respondent.
WALLACE, JUDGE:

Claimant filed this claim in the amount of $109.32 against
the respondent for damage sustained by his automobile. In
the early part of June, 1981, claimant was driving his 1980
Eagle automobile on West Virginia Route 10, a highway main-
tained by the respondent. At approximately 12:30 p.m., near
Baileysville, West Virginia, claimant struck a pothole in the
highway which was located about two feet from the edge of
the road. It had been snowing and the hole was full of water.
A tire and rim on the passenger side of the vehicle were
damaged. Claimant testified that he had not driven this road
for approximately one year, and the hole was not there at
that time. He further stated that he did not know how long
the hole had been there, nor did he know if the respondent
had been notified of its existence.

The simple existence of a pothole in the road does not make
the State negligent per se. For the State to be found negligent,
it must have had actual or constructive notice of the particular
road defect which allegedly caused the accident, and must
have unreasonably allowed that defect to continue to exist.
Davis v. Dept. of Highways, 12 Ct.Cl. 31 (1977). The record
in this case contains no evidence of any notice to the respondent
or failure to act on respondent’s part. Thus, the respondent
cannot - be found negligent. Recognizing that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safety of persons
travelling on its highways (Adkins vs. Sims, 130 W.Va. 645
[1947]), and that, no award can be made without proof of
negligence, the Court must disallow this claim. See Hanson
vs. Dept. of Highways, 12 Ct.Cl. 198 (1978).

Claim disallowed.




12 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA,

Opinion issued August 6, 1981
LARRY LEE STRICKER
vs.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-81-50)
Claimant appeared in person.
Douglas Hamilton, Attorney at Law, for respondent.
WALLACE, JUDGE:

Claimant filed this claim against the respondent for damage
to his automobile as the result of striking a hole in the road.

In the latter part of January, 1981, the claimant was driving
his 1980 Datsun 210 automobile easterly on Hunter Road, in
Kanawha County, West Virginia. Hunter Road is a one-lane,
blacktop road maintained by the respondent. It was approxi-
mately 9:00 p.m., and the claimant was proceeding at four
to five miles per hour with his lights on low beam. It was
raining and there were patches of fog. The claimant’s auto-
mobile struck a hole in the pavement, and a piece of the pave-
ment hit the side of the vehicle, damaging the door, quarter
panel, and running board. Two estimates of repair, Claimant’s
Exhibits 3 and 4, show amounts of $155.60 and $179.22, respec-
tively. The claimant testified that he was familiar with the
road but had not traveled it for about a month, at which
time “it was normal.” He further stated that he did not see
the hole until a moment before he struck it and that there
were no other bad holes in the roadway.

Every user of the highways travels thereon at his own
risk. The State does not, and cannot, assure him a safe journey.
Adkins v. Sims, 130 W.Va, 645, 46 S.E.2nd 81 (1947). For the
respondent to be held liable for damages caused by road
defects of this type, the claimant must prove that the respond-
ent had actual or constructive knowledge of the existence of
the defect and a reasonable amount of time to take suitable
corrective action. Davis vs. Dept. of Highways, 11 Ct.Cl. 150
(1976) . Since the claimant did not meet that burden of proof,
this claim is disallowed.

Claim disallowed.



W. VA REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 13

Opinion Issued August 6, 1981
WEST VIRGINIA AUTOMOBILE AND
TRUCK DEALERS ASSOCIATION
vs.
DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES
(CC-81-24)
No appearance by claimant.
Henry C. Bias, Jr., Deputy Attorney General, for respondent.
PER CURIAM:
In this claim, submitted for decision upon the pleadings,
claimant seeks payment of the sum of $1,174.37 for processing

and postage costs incurred as the result of respondent’s erron-
eous reporting of registered vehicles in West Virginia.

As the respondent admits the validity and amount of the
claim, and sufficient funds remained in its appropriation for
the fiscal year in question from which the obligation could
have been paid, the Court makes an award of $1,174.37 to the
claimant.

Award of $1,174.37.

Opinion issued August 7, 1981
ROBERT N.JARBOE, PATRICIA ANN
JARBOE, AND ROBERT N. JARBOE AS NEXT FRIEND
OF STEPHANIE JARBOE, AN INFANT
Vs.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-79-297)
Henry Haslebacher, Attorney at Law, for the claimants.
Nancy J. Aliff, Attorney at Law, for the respondent.
RULEY, JUDGE:
On Saturday, February 17, 1979, at approximately 5:00 p.m,,
Robert Jarboe, his wife Patricia, and their daughter Stephanie,
the claimants, were travelling south on a section of U.S. Route

119 near Hernshaw, in Kanawha County, in a 1978 model Ford
pickup truck owned by Robert and being driven by Patricia.




14 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA,

They were returning to their home in Peytona from a shopping
trip in Charleston when they encountered a large sheet of
ice covering the entire pavement. The truck was equipped
with snow tires and carried cement blocks in its bed for
additional traction. Although Mrs. Jaboe, the driver, saw the
ice and slowed to a speed of 30 mph, she still lost control of
the truck and slid off the pavement, striking a parked car
and a house. Mrs. Jarboe sustained a concussion, temporary
impairment of vision, and a broken wisdom tooth in the acci-
dent. She suffered from dizziness for four months thereafter
and incurred medical expenses in the sum of $837.57. Mr.
Jarboe was uninjured, but his truck was a total loss, its fair
market value being $4,500.00. Stephanie’s injuries required
only an emergency-room examination, which amounted to an
expense of $76.00.

For the Court to conclude that the accident was caused
by the negligence of the respondent, it must be shown that
the respondent had actual or constructive knowledge of the
obviously dangerous condition of the highway and failed to
take suitable action to remedy it or warn motorists of it. Mr.
Jarboe testified that the same spot iced over every winter
due to the fact that there was no ditch line on the upper side
of the road. Water ran off the neighboring hillside, across
the road, and into a creek. He also stated that he had tele-
phoned a complaint about that spot to the respondent during
the preceding winter and that there were no signs posted
to warn motorists of the potentially hazardous condition.

Deborah Hanning, who resides in a trailer near the accident
site, testified that she had telephoned the respondent on the
morning of the 17th and informed it of the presence of ice
on the road. In addition, she stated that she had complained
to the respondent by telephone about the same hazard many
times prior to the 17th, and that there had been eight or nine
accidents at that place prior to that date.

In its defense, the respondent claimed that the road had
been treated with salt and cinders the preceding night, and
the temperature had dropped sharply from 36° F to 9° F in
the 24 hours preceding the accident.



W. VA] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 15

It appears that the respondent did have actual knowledge of
the dangerous condition of the highway both before and on
the day of this accident, but failed to take suitable action to
remedy it or to warn motorists of it. Mrs. Jarboe, however,
also knew of the propensity of ice to freeze upon the highway
at the place of the accident, and should have exercised greater
care when approaching and traversing it. The Court finds
that the negligence of the respondent was a proximate cause
of the accident and the claimants’ resulting injuries and dam-
ages, but the negligence of Patricia Jarboe contributed, to the
extent of 20 per cent, to cause the accident. In 7TA Am. Jur.2d
“Automobiles and Highway Traffic”, §753, it is stated:

“In most cases it has been held that the presence of the
owner in his motor vehicle while it is being driven by a
member of his family creates a rebuttable presumption or
inference that he has or retains control over its opera-
tion, by virtue of which the negligence of the driver is
imputable to him in an action against a third person.
The fact that the owner refrains from directing the opera-
tion of the vehicle does not change his right of control,
nor prevent the driver’s negligence from being imputed
to him.* * *”

In view of that authority, and in view of the circumstance
that it appears that Mr. and Mrs. Jarboe were engaged in a
joint enterprise at the time and place of the accident, the
contributory negligence of Patricia should be imputed to
Robert. Of course, it carnot be imputed to Stephanie inasmuch
as she was a child of tender age at the time of the accident.
See 13B M.J. “Negligence”, §44.

In view of the relatively minor nature of their injuries, the
Court concludes that Patricia Jarboe should receive an award
of $1,300.00, diminished by 20 per cent attributable to con-
tributory negligence, and that Stephanie should receive an
award of $50.00. The award to Robert Jarboe will be $4,500.00,
diminished by 20 per cent attributable to contributory negli-
gence, plus $76.00 for medical expense incurred as a result of
Stephanie’s injuries.

Award of $1,040.00 to Patricia Ann Jarboe.




16 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA,

Award of $3,676.00 to Robert N. Jarboe.

Award of $50.00 to Robert N. Jarboe, as next friend of Steph-
anie Jarboe.

Opinion issued August 7, 1981
McDONNELL DOUGLAS CORPORATION
vs.
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
(CC-81-124)
C. Stephen Kriegh, Attorney at Law, for claimant.
Henry C. Bias, Jr., Deputy Attorney General, for respondent.
PER CURIAM:

In this claim, submitted for decision upon the pleadings,
claimant seeks payment of the sum of $28,132.00 for coal miner
teaching programs purchased by the respondent. No payment
was made by the respondent due to the claimant’s failure
to submit an invoice for the merchandise during the fiscal
year in which it was ordered.

As the respondent’s Answer admits the validity and amount
of the claim, and sufficient funds remained in its appropriation
for the fiscal year in question from which the obligation could
have been paid, the Court makes an award of $28,132.00 to
the claimant.

Award of $28,132.00.

Opinion issued August 7, 1981
JAMES SCOTT SADLER
vs.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-80-422)
Claimant appeared in person.
W. Douglas Hamilton, Attorney at Law, for the respondent.
RULEY, JUDGE:

On October 16, 1980, at about 7:00 a.m., the claimant, James
Scott Sadler, was driving his 1978 Toyota automobile east on



W. VA] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 17

Route 25 near Institute in Kanawha County. The weather was
clear and dry. It was not yet daylight, and Mr. Sadler had
his headlights on low beam. His speed was approximately
40 mph.

Eastward toward Institute from Nitro, Route 25 changes
from a two-lane to a four-lane highway at a point just before
it intersects Goff Mountain Road. A concrete median approxi-
mately six inches high and twenty inches wide separates the
two eastbound and two westbound traffic lanes. As the claim-
ant entered the four-lane divided highway, he collided with
the median, causing damages to his car of $744.30. He claimed
that negligence on the part of the respondent was the cause
of this accident, citing the following facts:

a) the section of two-lane highway leading into the four-
lane, plus part of the four-lane itself, had recently been
repaved, and no dividing lines had been painted on the
new pavement;

b) there were no signs or other devices to warn motorists
of the elevated median;

¢) the median itself was not painted and had no reflect-
ing devices on it;

d) an eastbound vehicle maintaining a straight course
from the two-lane section would collide with the ele-
vated median.

The respondent asserted that the claimant’s own negligence
was the proximate cause of the accident, and there does seem
to be some justification for this argument. Mr. Sadler testified
that he had travelled that portion of the road before, although
not recently. He also stated that, when the accident happened,
traffic was proceeding in both directions on the road, and he
had observed cars ahead of him bear to the right upon enter-
ing the four-lane section. However, he had maintained his
position because he had intended to turn left at the intersec-
tion of Goff Mountain Road.

In view of all of the evidence, the Court is constrained to
conclude that the respondent was guilty of negligence which




18 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA.

was a proximate cause of the accident and the claimant’s result-
ing damages. In addition, the claimlant himself was guilty of
negligence which was a proximate contributing cause of the
accident and his resulting damages; therefore, the Court allo-
cates the negligence 80% to the respondent and 20% to the
claimant. Accordingly, an award of $595.44 should be, and is
hereby, made.

Award of $595.44.

Opinion issued August 7, 1981

MARGARET SPATAFORE AND
JOSEPH ROBERT SPATAFORE

vs.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-80-185)
Claimant, Margaret Spatafore, for claimants.
Nancy J. Aliff, Attorney at Law, for respondent.
WALLACE, JUDGE:

Margaret Spatafore filed this claim against the Department
of Highways in the amount of $72.68 for damages to a 1975
Buick automobile. As the record indicated that the automobile
was jointly owned by Margaret Spatafore and Joseph Robert
Spatafore, the Court, on its own motion, amended the style
of the claim to reflect both parties in interest.

The claimants’ automobile was damaged when Margaret
Spatafore was proceeding north on Kelly Hill in Clarksburg,
West Virginia, at approximately 3:00 p.m. on March 27, 1980.
As she proceeded up the hill, the automobile struck a large
pothole in her lane of travel, damaging the left front tire. It
was raining at the time of the accident. The claimant testified
that there were two holes “. . .and to keep from hitting one,
you have to hit the other. . . .” She was unable to avoid the
holes because of oncoming traffic.

The claimant also testified that, a month before the accident,
she had called the Clarksburg District Office of the Depart-



W. VAl REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 19

ment of Highways to report the existence of these two holes.
Mrs. Spatafore further stated that she passed the area of the
accident every day and knew of the existence of the pothole in
question.

The State is neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safety
of motorists travelling upon its highways. Adkins v. Sims,
130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). To be found liable, the
respondent must have had either actual or constructive notice
of the particular hazard which caused the damage. Davis v.
Dept. of Highways, 11 Ct.Cl. 150 (1976). From the evidence,
it appears that the respondent was negligent in failing to
repair the road after being notified of the potholes. However,
the claimant, with her knowledge of the road’s condition,
was also negligent.

This Court is constrained to follow its prior application of
the doctrine of comparative negligence in the case of Hull
v. Dept. of Highways, 13 Ct.Cl. 408 (1981), in which the claim-
ant’s negligence, as in the case at hand, was equal to or
greater than that of the respondent. The claim must there-
fore be denied.

Claim disallowed.

Opinion issued August 24, 1981
CROSBY BEVERAGE CO., INC.
vs.
NONINTOXICATING BEER COMMISSION
(CC-81-10)
George E. Crosby appeared on behalf of the claimant.

Henry C. Bias, Jr., Deputy Attorney General, for the respond-
ent,

PER CURIAM:

Claimant herein seeks payment of the sum of $688.42 in
taxes paid on 1,580 cases of beer rendered unfit as the result
of severe storms and flooding. Subsequent destruction of the




20 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA,

beer was supervised by a federal agent of the Bureau of Alco-
hol, Tobacco, and Firearms Division of the United States
Treasury Department.

In its Answer, the respondent admits the validity of the
claim and joins the claimant in requesting that an award be
made in favor of the claimant in the amount requested.

The question of beer tax refunds has been before this Court
on several occasions. Where the State has not been damaged,
the Court has held that retention of the taxes paid would
amount to unjust enrichment on the part of the State. Central
Investment Corporation vs. Nonintoxicating Beer Commission,
10 Ct.Cl. 182 (1975). See also Falls City Industries, Inc.,
Formerly Falls City Brewing Co. vs. Nonintoxicating Beer
Commission, 13 Ct.C1. 186 (1980).

Based on the foregoing, the Court makes an award to the
claimant in the amount of $688.42.

Award of $688.42.

Opinion issued August 24, 1981

GENERAL ACCIDENT F/L
ASSURANCE CORP.,, LTD,,
SUBROGEE OF INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES

vs.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-80-386)
No appearance by claimant.
Nancy J. Aliff, Attorney at Law, for respondent.
PER CURIAM:

Upon written stipulation to the effect that damages to claim-
ant’s 1978 International Trans Star tractor-trailer truck, in
the amount of $9,054.19, were caused when the southbound
lane of Interstate 79 near Jane Lew, West Virginia, collapsed
as the truck crossed over a portion of the roadway under which



W. VA] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 21

a tunnel existed; and to the effect that this occurred because
of the negligence of the respondent in failing to properly main-
tain said highway, proximately causing the damages sustained,
the Court finds the respondent liable, and awards the claimant
the amount agreed upon by the parties.

Award of $9,054.19.

Opinion issued August 24, 1981

CHRISTINE E. HENDERSON AND
RODGERS PAUL HENDERSON

vs.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-78-234)
David A. Glance, Attorney at Law, for claimant.
Nancy Jf Aliff, Attorney at Law, for respondent.
PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted for decision based upon a stipula-
tion filed by the parties which reveals the facts which follow.

On or about September 29, 1976, claimant Christine Hender-
son was a passenger in a jeep owned and operated by claimant
Rodgers Paul Henderson. They were proceeding north on
Route 250 in Marion County near Fairmont, West Virginia.
Along this highway, owned and maintained by the respondent,
construction work was being performed by a Department of
Highways crew.

In the course of this construction work, respondent’s flasman
acted negligently in his flagging procedures, causing claimant’s
vehicle to be struck by another vehicle. As a result, claimant
Christine Henderson sustained personal injuries, and claimant
Rodgers Paul Henderson suffered the loss of his wife’s services,
society, and companionship, for which they filed this claim
against the Department of Highways in the amount of
$100,000.00.




22 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA,

As the accident and resultant injuries were proximately
caused by the respondent’s negligence, the Court finds the
respondent liable, and makes an award to the claimants of
$1,305.00, the amount agreed upon by the parties.

Award of $1,305.00.

Opinion issued August 24, 1981

DOUGLAS EDWARD KELLER
AND PATTY KELLER

VsS.

ADJUTANT GENERAL AND
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS

(CC-78-219)
Randy R. Goodrich, Attorney at Law, for the claimants.

Henry C. Bias, Jr., Deputy Attorney General, for the re-
spondents.

RULEY, JUDGE:

Joseph Keller, Jr., aged 22 years, was employed during the
severe winter weather in January, 1978, to plow snow with his
bulldozer upon the Wetzel County Road in Preston County.
On January 24, 1978, his brother, Douglas, who then was aged
17 years, pursuant to his request, followed him with a pickup
truck so that he might have a place to get warm. As the
Keller bulldozer met and passed a bulldozer being operated
by the West Virginia National Guard, the Keller bulldozer
slid off or partly off the roadway and was unable to get back
on it under its own power. There was a conflict in the testi-
mony as to whether there was any contact between the two
bulldozers, but, since no damage to the Keller bulldozer is
claimed, that point is not significant.

In any event, the National Guard bulldozer, manned by
an operator and an assistant, was stopped so that its winch
could be used to assist the Keller bulldozer back upon the road-
way. The operator’s assistant got off the vehicle and moved to
its rear to disengage the hook upon the winch cable. At that



W. VA REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 23

time, Douglas was nearby. Despite the fact that the motor was
running, Douglas, believing that he heard the operator tell him
to “Pull it out” (although the operator disputed that testi-
mony), unfortunately took hold of the cable with his right
hand. Douglas testified that he was aware that winches and
winch cables were dangerous but “assumed it was safe for the
time being”. At that moment, the operator, being unaware of
the danger into which Douglas had placed his hand, “kicked it
in reverse just a little bit” so that his assistant “could get
enough slack so he could unhook it”. At virtually the same
time, he saw that “the boy had his hand in the cable” and
“kicked it back into forward and he got his hand out”.

Douglas sustained a compound fracture of the distal phalanx
of his right middle finger and soft tissue injuries resulting in
50% disability of his right middle finger, those injuries being
the basis of this claim. While the Court is sympathetic to the
claimants, it cannot conclude that the operator of the bull-
dozer should be held to a standard of care which would require
him to anticipate or foresee that a person would place his
hand in such a dangerous position. Accordingly, this claim must
be denied.

Claim dissallowed.

Opinion issued August 24, 1981
THOMAS G. KIMBLE
vs.
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
(CC-80-396)
No appearance by claimant.
Henry C. Bias, Jr., Deputy Attorney General, for respondent.
PER CURIAM:

In this claim, submitted for decision upon the pleadings,
claimant seeks payment of the sum of $230.03 as reimbursement
for property taxes he paid on certain real estate purchased by
the respondent. By the terms of the deed, the Department of




24 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA,

Public Safety was responsible for the payment of the 1978 real
property taxes, which were paid by the claimant and for
which he was only partially reimbursed. The $230.03 claimed
herein represents the remainder owed to the claimant.

As the respondent’s Answer acknowledges the validity and
amount of the claim, and sufficient funds were available in the
proper fiscal year from which the obligation could have been
paid, the Court makes an award to the claimant in the amount
requested.

Award of $230.03.

Opinion issued August 24, 1981
DONALD C. MASTER
VS.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-80-131)
Henry W. Morrow, Sr., Attorney at Law, for claimant.
Nancy J. Aliff, Attorney at Law, for respondent.
PER CURIAM:

In this claim, submitted for decision upon a stipulation filed
by the parties, claimant seeks payment of the sum of $1,000.00
for damage to his property on Bakerton Road in Charles Town,
West Virginia.

It was stipulated that Department of Highways crews from
Jefferson County negligently altered the drainage on Bakerton
Road, causing mud and debris to be carried onto claimant’s
property. As a result, claimant’s house sustained structural
damage, and new drainpipe had to be installed beneath the
driveway. In addition, bathroom tile was damaged, and a
furnace combustion chamber, which heats the water year-
round, was cracked.

Respondent’s negligence in altering the drainage was the
proximate cause of the damages sustained by the claimant;



W. VA] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 25

therefore, the Court makes an award to the claimant in the
amount stipulated.

Award of $1,000.00.

Opinion issued August 24, 1981
KEITH RAY ROBERTS
VS.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-80-82)
James Young, Jr., Attorney at Law, for the claimant.
Nancy J. Aliff, Attorney at Law, for the respondent.
RULEY, JUDGE:

On December 21, 1978, at about 8:30 p.m., the claimant was
driving his 1971 Chevrolet south on U.S. Route 52, the Big
Sandy Road, in Wayne County. The weather was clear and dry.
At a point one mile north of Whites Creek Road (milepost
10.90), Mr. Roberts encountered a rock slide and collided with
a large rock approximately five feet in diameter. As a result
of this collision, Mr. Roberts suffered lacerations of the face,
groin, and left thigh, plus a broken left ankle and two broken
toes on his left foot. He remained hospitalized for thirteen
days and missed nine weeks of work, and his car irreparably
damaged.

The main issue in this case is the location of the large rock
at the time of the collision. Mr. Roberts testified that it was
upon the west berm, that it had been there for at least two
months and that he was obliged by a rock slide to veer off the
pavement onto the berm where his car struck the rock. That
evidence was completely rebutted, however, by the testimony
of the investigating State Police officer and by photographs
‘taken shortly after the accident occurred which clearly
demonstrate that the rock was located at about the middle of
the southbound lane at the time the collision occurred, and
that it remained there until it was removed to the berm later




26 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA,

that night. It had fallen and rolled into the southbound lane
shortly before the accident happened. The accident occurred
in an area where rock slides were common, and the claimant
testified that he was aware of that fact.

It is well established that the State is neither an insurer nor
a guarantor of the safety of motorists travelling on its high-
ways. Adkins v. Sims, 130 W.Va. 645 (1947) ; Lowe v. Depart-
ment of Highways, 8 Ct.Cl. 210 (1971). Thus, establishing
negligence on the part of the respondent requires proof that
respondent failed to conform to a standard of “reasonable care
and diligence * * * under all circumstances.” Parsons v. State
Road Commission, 8 Ct.Cl. 35 (1969). The evidence in this case
fails to meet that burden of proof, and, accordingly, this claim
must be disallowed.

Claim disallowed.

Opinion issued August 24, 1981

UNITED STATES FIDELITY &
GUARANTY COMPANY, SUBROGEE OF
H & A COAL & HAULING, INC.
AND H & A COAL & HAULING, INC.

Vs.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-80-258)
No appearance by claimant.
Nancy J. Aliff, Attorney at Law, for respondent.
PER CURIAM:

Upon written stipulation to the effect that damages to
claimant’s 1978 Mack truck in the amount of $1,191.35 were
caused when the roadway surface of Interstate 79 near Jane
Lew, West Virginia, collapsed as the truck crossed over an
area under which a tunnel existed; and to the effect that this
occurred because of the negligence of the respondent in failing
to properly maintain said highway, proximately causing the



W. VA] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 27

damages sustained, the Court finds the respondent liable, and
awards the claimant the amount agreed upon by the parties.

Award of $191.35 to United States Fidelity & Guaranty
Company.

Award of $1,000.00 to H & A Coal & Hauling, Inc.

Opinion issued September 29, 1981
MARGO A. KEYSER
vs.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-80-164)
Claimant appeared in person.
W. Douglas Hamilton, Attorney at Law, for the respondent.
RULEY, JUDGE:

This claim for property damage in the sum of $5,000.00 grows
out of a single-vehicle accident which happened at about
7:30 p.m. on Monday, January 22, 1979, on Little Seven Mile
Road near Barboursville, Cabell County, West Virginia. The
claimant, an employee of the Veteran’s Administration, was
travelling alone in her 1973 model Chevrolet automobile
on her way from Washington, D.C,, to her home in Huntington.
At the time and place of the accident, it was dark and raining.
The claimant was familiar with the road. As she approached a
bridge across the Guyandotte River, she didn’t see the water
which covered the highway, and drove into it a speed that
“couldn’t have been more than 25.” She continued to a point
where, when her car stalled and she left it, she was in water
that was “hip deep.” The claimant saw no warning signs as
she approached the hazard caused by the water, but testified
that the highway at the place of the accident was subject to re-
current flooding. She also testified that she could see as far as
the illumination extended by the automobile headlights, which
were on low beam.

Records maintained by the respondent, which were admitted
into evidence, reflected that the Little Seven Mile Road had




28 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA,

been closed at 4:30 p.m. on January 22, 1979, and reopened at
2:40 am. on January 24, 1979. The witness who identified
those records testified that normal procedure incident to such
a road closure would have entailed placement of large warning
signs reading “High Water” at each end of the roadway closed,
but the witness did not personally know whether or not such
signs were erected at the time of the accident.

West Virginia Code §17C-15-20(b) requires that motor
vehicles be equipped with head lamps providing “a lowermost
distribution of light, or composite beam, so aimed and of
sufficient intensity to reveal persons and vehicles at a distance
of at least one hundred feet ahead.” Such lighting should have
enabled the claimant to see the flood water before she drove
into it and to avoid damage to her automobile, had she been
exercising ordinary care under all of the facts and circum-
stances existing at the time and place of the accident. The
Court concludes that, even though the respondent may have
been negligent in failing to warn motorists of the flooded road,
such negligence was equalled or exceeded by the negligence
of the claimant herself. Accordingly, this claim must be denied.

Claim disallowed.

Opinion issued September 29, 1981
CHARLES R. SHAFFER
Vs.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-81-202)
No appearance by claimant.
Nancy J. Aliff, Attorney at Law, for respondent.
PER CURIAM:

Upon written stipulation to the effect that damage to the
rear bumper of claimant’s automobile in the amount of $255.33
was caused when said vehicle struck an improperly secured
metal sheet covering a road repair hole on Route 20 in Upshur
County, West Virginia, a highway owned and maintained by
the respondent; that this occurred because of the negligence of
the respondent in failing to properly install the metal sheet,



W. VA] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 29

which negligence was the proximate cause of the damage
sustained, the Court finds the respondent liable, and makes an
award to the claimant in the amount stipulated.

Award of $255.33.

Opinion issued September 29, 1981
SOUTHERN CHEMICAL CO.
vs.
ADJUTANT GENERAL
(CC-81-129)
No appearance by claimant.
Henry C. Bias, Jr., Deputy Attorney General, for respondent.
PER CURIAM:

In this claim, submitted for decision upon the pleadings,
claimant seeks payment of the sum of $98.76 for merchandise
purchased by the respondent for which no payment was re-
ceived.

The respondent admits that the claim is valid and that suf-
ficient funds remained in its appropriation for the proper fiscal
year from which the obligation could have been paid. There-
fore, the Court makes an award to the claimant in the amount
requested.

Award of $98.76.

Opinion issued September 29, 1981
WALTER J. KLEIN COMPANY, LTD.
vs.
BOARD OF REGENTS
(CC-81-201)
No appearance by claimant.
Henry C. Bias, Jr., Deputy Attorney General, for respondent.
PER CURIAM:

In this claim, submitted for decision upon the pleadings,
claimant seeks payment of the sum of $350.00 for a damaged




30 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA,

16mm film mailed by the respondent to the claimant. The film
was sent uninsured, and arrived damaged. The respondent ad-
mits the validity of the claim, but also states that there were no
funds remaining in the respondent’s appropriation for the
fiscal year in question from which the claim could have been
paid.

Although this a claim which, in equity and good con-
science, should be paid, we believe that an award cannot be
made, based on our decision in Airkem Sales and Service, et
al. v. Dept. of Mental Health, 8 Ct.Cl. 180 (1971).

Claim disallowed.

Opinion issued September 29, 1981
CECIL WHITT, SR.
vs.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-80-338)
Claimant appeared in person.
Nancy J. Aliff, Attorney at Law, for the respondent.
WALLACE, JUDGE:

This claim is in the sum of $602.00 for property damage sus-
tained by the claimant’s Ford pickup truck in an accident which
happened at approximately 4:10 p.m. on September 12, 1980,
at Glen Ferris, West Virginia. The claimant, who had been
travelling west on Route 60, pulled into a service station where
he refueled and checked the air in his tires. At that time, there
was a storm drain with a steel grate cover located upon the
berm of Route 60 in proximity to the point where the pave-
ment of the highway was joined by an exit from the service
station. In order to prevent motorists from running over the
grate, the respondent had installed a vertical steel beam on
each side of it. The steel beams projected about two feet
above the surface of the ground and were painted white, and
each had a reflector upon it. The claimant testified that, when
he left the station using that exit, he did not see the steel beams



W. VA] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 31

because his view of them was blocked by the hood of his truck.
He collided with one of them, damaging his truck.

While the claimant’s view of the steel beams may have been
blocked by the hood of his truck when he was close to them,
it is obvious that, whether or not his view was blocked com-
pletely, or the extent to which it was blocked, depends upon
distance. At some time (and distance) as he approached the
beams, they must have been within his view, and he would
have seen them had he been maintaining a reasonable lookout.
In addition, it appears that, if he had kept his vehicle upon the
pavement and not driven onto the berm there would have been
no collision. For those reasons, the Court concludes that, even
if the respondent’s conduct in erecting and maintaining the
steel beams could be viewed as negligence, the claimant himself
was guilty of negligence which equalled or exceeded it. Ac-
cordingly, this claim must be denied.

Claim disallowed.

Opinion issued September 29, 1981

ZUMMACH-PEERLESS
CHEMICAL COATINGS CORP.

vs.
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
(CC-81-135)
No appearance by claimant.
Henry C. Bias, Jr., Deputy Attorney General, for respondent.
PER CURIAM:

In this claim, submitted for decision upon the pleadings,
claimant seeks payment of the sum of $918.29 for redwood
stain purchased by the Department of Natural Resources for
which the claimant received no payment.

As the respondent admits the validity of the claim, and as
sufficient funds remained in its appropriation for the proper
fiscal year from which the claim could have been paid, the
Court makes an award to the claimant in the amount requested.

Award of $918.29.




32 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA,

Opinion issued October 7, 1981

RICHARD D. FRUM
VS.
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR
(CC-81-369)
RICHARD H. BRUMBAUGH
vs.
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR
(CC-81-370)
CHARLES E. McCARTY
vs.
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR
(CC-81-371)
GERALD M. TITUS, JR.
Vs

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR
(CC-81-372)

No appearance by claimants.
Henry C. Bias, Jr., Deputy Attorney General, for respondent.
PER CURIAM:

These claims have been consolidated by the Court on its own
motion since all of the claims are governed by the same prin-
ciples of law.

The claimants are attorneys who served as counsel for
criminal indigents in juvenile, misdemeanor, or felony pro-
ceedings pursuant to the provisions of West Virginia Code
Chapter 51, Article 11. Claimants’ fees were denied by the
respondent because the fund was exhausted.

The factual situations in these claims are identical to that in
Richard K. Swartling, et al. v. Office of the State Auditor,
issued on November 5, 1979. Accordingly, the Court hereby
grants awards to the claimants as follows:

Richard D. Frum — $38.32

Richard H. Brumbaugh — $124.00

Charles E. McCarty — $240.00

Gerald M. Titus, Jr. — $940.85



W. VA] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 33

Opinion issued October 29, 1981

MATTA L. BRADY, ADMINISTRATRIX
OF THE ESTATE OF SHELL C. BRADY, DECEASED,
AND SELECTED RISKS INSURANCE COMPANY,
AS SUBROGEE OF SHELL C. BRADY

VS.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-80-175)
G. David Brumfield, Attorney at Law, for claimant.
Nancy J. Aliff, Attorney at Law, for respondent.
WALLACE, JUDGE:

This claim was filed against the respondent by Matta L.
Brady as the administratrix of the estate of Shell C. Brady,
deceased, for damages resulting from the death of the deceased.

Shell C. Brady owned a 1977 International tandem-type
truck with which he operated his own business hauling gravel
and other materials. On July 25, 1979, he was hauling gravel
from the James River Hydrate Company in Swords Creek,
Virginia, to respondent’s garage in Williamson, West Virginia.
Linus Holt, a truck driver for C&R Trucking Company, was
also delivering gravel between those points on the same day,
using the same routes. Both trucks proceeded to Williamson
over Mary Taylor Mountain on West Virginia Secondary
Route 9 at approximately 10:30 a.m. It was a cloudy day, and
there was dry dirt on the surface of the mountain highway.
Mr. Holt made no complaint about the dirt when he arrived
at the garage. Both trucks, after unloading the gravel, were
returning to Virginia and had stopped for lunch at about 12:30
p.m. at a small restaurant in Taylorsville, West Virginia, situ-
ated at-the foot of Mary Taylor Mountain. After lunch, they
left the restaurant and proceeded up the mountain on West
Virginia Secondary Route 9. The decedent was in the lead
about 200 feet in front of Mr. Holt, who followed in his truck.
It was raining very hard. The mountain road was steep and
had many curves. There were no guardrails. Mr. Holt testified
that both trucks were proceeding at a speed of 20-25 miles per




34 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA.

hour, and, as the decedent’s truck “topped over the mountain,”
it slid sideways down the highway and went over the side of
the mountain, front end first. The road was covered with
mud one quarter to one-half inch thick for about 200 feet. Mr.
Holt’s truck slid down the road, but he was able to stop and
move his truck off the highway. An automobile was forced
back down the mountain to prevent a collision with the Holt
truck. Mr. Holt called for assistance on his CB radio, got out
of his truck, slipped and fell on the muddy road, then managed
to go down the mountain side with another motorist to the
point where the truck had come to rest. The decedent was
pinned under the truck. Trooper Barry M. Henry and Trooper
D. A. Hamlin, of the West Virginia State Police, reached the
scene of the accident from Williamson 30 minutes after being
notified. An ambulance arrived 30 minutes later. The police,
ambulance crew, and others took the injured man by stretcher
farther down the mountain to where the highway curved
around the mountain below the accident scene. Mr. Brady
died en route to the hospital.

Mr. Holt, Trooper Henry, Cecil Diamond, and Deputy Wal-
lace Baisden, witnesses for the claimant, testified that the road
was covered with mud for about 150 to 200 feet, and all but
Trooper Henry testified that there were no warning signs or
watchmen posted to warn of the dangerous condition.

Wallace Baisden, Chief Field Deputy Sheriff of Mingo Coun-
ty, was notified of the accident while in his office in William-
son. He met the ambulance coming off the mountain, and
proceeded up the mountain to clear traffic. Deputy Baisden
testified, “I couldn’t get my cruiser up the left side of the
traffic. . .so I got it as far as I could and then I had to walk,
but I got up to the scene where the truck went over and the
mud was so slick that I couldn’t stand on it.” He further
testified that he returned to his cruiser and radioed his office
to notify the respondent to send trucks with gravel. The driver
of a truck filled with gravel that was on the mountain agreed
that his load could be spread on the highway. The deputy and
others spread the gravel on the road. Respondent’s truck
arrived later with gravel or flyash.



W. VA] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 35

Jake T. Watts, Jr., testified that he was respondent’s grader
operator on the mountain on the day of the accident. He
stated that the work crew consisted of his boss, H. P. Maynard,
two flagmen, and himself as the grader operator. He stated
that his job was to remove slate and clay which slid off the
mountain and filled the ditch line and covered the berm.
With the grader, he pulled the dirt from the ditch line and
berm and pushed it across the road and down the mountain.
He further stated that there was too much material to move
with the grader and he had complained to his boss that the
equipment was insufficient. He started to work at about 8:15
am. The dirt and clay piled up on the surface of the road.
It began to rain, and the material became slick. He removed
as much of the material as he could. The crew was then
moved to another site near Red Jacket, West Virginia, where
they finished out the day. When the crew left, the warning
signs were removed and the flagmen went with the crew.
Apparently, no provisions were made for additional signs or
flagmen.

James E. Webb, respondent’s assistant county supervisor at
the time of the accident, testified that it was the practice to
remove all of the materials from the hillside of the road to
the other side to build up the berm. This was the procedure at
the scene of the accident.

The record establishes that the respondent was negligent,
and its negligence was the proximate cause of the decedent’s
death, A written stipulation filed with the Court stipulated
that, as a result of the death of Shell C. Brady, the following
expenses were incurred: burial marker, $702.00; flowers,
$78.00; hospital charges, $148.00; and funeral bill, $2,319.94.
Also stipulated and entered into evidence were life expectancy
tables, wages and tax statements from previous employers,
and income tax returns for 1976, 1977, and 1978. A Pecuniary
Loss Report prepared by Dr. Richard Raymond, Ph.D. of
Economics, showing net income loss to claimant’s estate in the
amount of $188,361.00, was received in the stipulation. The
deceased, Mr. Brady, was 38 years old at the time of his death.
He had a life expectancy of 34.8 years and a work-life expec-
tancy of 24.8 years. He had no children and was survived by




36 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA.

a wife, Matta Brady, age 39. Mrs. Brady suffers from rheuma-
toid arthritis and is unable to work. She receives no social
security or monthly income and must support herself from
savings. West Virginia Code §55-7-6 provides that, in an action
from wrongful death, a jury may award such damages as it
may deem fair and just, and determine what portions shall be
distributed to the surviving spouse and children. In this case,
there were no children.

The written stipulation filed also indicated that the 1977
model International truck, which was destroyed in the accident,
had a fair market value at the time of loss of $35,380.00. The
claimant received $33,650.00 from Selected Risks Insurance

Company for this loss, with a provision for a deductible of
$100.00.

The Court, having considered the relevant facts, the stipula-
tion of the parties, and the opinion of Dr. Richard Raymond in
his Pecuniary ILoss Report, concludes that damages should
be awarded to Matta L. Brady, Administratrix of the Estate
of Shell C. Brady, deceased, in the amount of $203,347.94, and
to Selected Risks Insurance Company, as subrogee of Shell
C. Brady, in the amount of $33,650.00.

Award of $203,347.94 to Matta L. Brady, Admin. of the Estate
of Shell C. Brady, deceased.

Award of $33,650.00 to Selected Risks Insurance Company,
as subrogee of Shell C. Brady.

Opinion issued November 4, 1981
FULLEN FERTILIZER COMPANY, INC., ET AL.
vs.
FARM MANAGEMENT COMMISSION
(CC-81-231)
No appearance by claimants.
Henry C. Bias, Jr., Deputy Attorney General, for respondent.
PER CURIAM.:

These claims against the Farm Management Commission
were submitted for decision upon the pleadings. The claimants



W. VA] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 37

A

seek payment for various goods and services furnished to the
respondent as follows:

Claim No. Claimant Amount
CC-81-231 Fullen Fertilizer Company, Inc. ... $ 453.65
CC-81-211 Eglon Farm Service - $ 16,709.35
CC-81-213  Swisher’s Feed and Supply ... $ 2,068.40
CC-81-218 Corder Tractor & Equipment

Company - $ 21052
CC-81-221  Heritage Equipment Company ... $ 268.12
CC-81-222 Dearing Brothers, Inc. $ 591.34
CC-81-223  McGhee & Company . ... $ 13.25
CC-81-224 North Central Dairy Herd

Improvement Association .. $ 270.07
CC-81-226 G. Jay Crissman, D.V.M. . . $  265.00
CC-81-227 Frank’s Service Center ... _$ 11043
CC-81-228  Tygarts Valley Sanitation, Inc. .. $ 60.00
CC-81-229  Elkins Tire Company . . . $ 140.76
CC-81-230 Henderson Implement Company $ 618.14
CC-81-232  Joalde Sales & Service ... $ 35.87
CC-81-233  Mountain Mobile Milling .. $ 20075
CC-81-23¢4  Greenbrier Tractor Sales, Inc. _____ $ 471767
CC-81-235 Pickens Hardware Co., Inc. . $ 23949
CC-81-239  *Boso Agri-Center,Inc. .. - $ 858513
CC-81-240 Young’sIne. ... ... $ 211.00
CC-81-241  Skyland Hospital Supply . . . . $ 77.00
CC-81-242  Liggett’s Supply . ... . $ 63848
CC-81-243 Keefer’s Service Center . $ 3,219.64
CC-81-249  Winchester Equipment Co. .. $ 15534
CC-81-195 &

CC-81-252 Union Oil Company of California ... $ 8,002.98
CC-81-255 Marshall County Cooperative, Inc. ____ § 78.00

CC-81-258 **Virginia Harvestore, Inc. .. . $ 1,146.72
CC-81-264 Greenbrier Valley Farm

Center, Inc. $ 3,212.90
CC-81-268  Lewis & Burge, Inc. R $ 170.96
CC-81-269 Southern States Marlinton,

Cooperative $ 29.85

* Amended by Court Order to $8,406.83.
** Interest and/or finance charges denied.




38 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA.

Claim No. Claimant Amount
CC-81-270 Hedlund Manufacturing Co., Inc. .. $ 1,622.07
CC-81-273 J. H. Holt Plumbing and

Heating, Inc. $ 1,000.40
CC-81-274 Johnston Alternator and

Trailer Sales, Inc. $ 42554
CC-81-279 Darwin O. Fike, d/b/a Surge

Sales and Service $  208.30
CC-81-280 West Virginia Turnpike

Commission ... $ 28.00
CC-81-284 G. W. Wandling _ N $  150.00
CC-81-285 *Lawson Products, Inc. $  922.28

CC-81-286 Robert M. Flesher, D.V.M.-

Upshur Veterinary Hospital ... $ 55.00
CC-81-293  Agway, Inc. $  412.07
CC-81-294 Elkins Machine & ElectricCo. ... $ 556.00
CC-81-295 Frank J. Cary, D.V.M.-

Mountainland Animal Hospital = . $ 3,34455
CC-81-300  Weston Veterinary Clinic $ 273.00
CC-81-304 John R. Tomlinson, D.V.M.-

Fairlea Animal Hospital ... .. $ 249.00
CC-81-306  Blue Grass Equipment, Inc. . $ 11740
CC-81-310 Nasco $ 48.65
CC-81-313 Whitman Exterminating Company _ $ 68.00
CC-81-314 Beckley Veterinary Hospital, Inc. .. §  188.00
CC-81-318  Fulton-Thompson Tractor Sales, Inc. $  675.00
CC-81-321  Tygarts Valley DHIA. . .. . § 85.30
CC-81-327 Gibson’s Scale Service ... .. $ 677.40
CC-81-328  Overnite Transportation Co. $ 28.20
CC-81-330 Ward Auto Parts Co. . $ 667.16
CC-81-331 Town & Country Veterinary Clinic . $ 1,588.50
CC-81-335  Humberson Farm Equipment ... §  595.67
CC-81-336 Firestone Stores $ 119.50
CC-81-337 James L. Davison $ 122.25
CC-81-338 Cecil E. Jackson Equipment, Inc. . $ 65.06

CC-81-339 Pioneer Harvestore Systems, Inc. . §  205.34
CC-81-348 Southern States Elkins Coop., Inc. . . $ 24,591.24
CC-81-352 Bessire & Company, Ine. $ 540.70

* Interest and/or finance charges denied.




W. VAl REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 39

Claim No. Claimant Amount
CC-81-357 West Virginia Artificial Breeders ... $ 2,748.00
CC-81-360  Mason County D.H.ILA, Inc. ... $ 52746
CC-81-382  Jefferds Corporation ... ... . ___ $ 747.24
CC-81-384b  The Firestone Tire and

Rubber Company .. ... $ 51.60

The respondent admits the validity and amounts of these
claims, but further alleges that sufficient funds were not
available at the close of the fiscal years in question from which
the obligations could have been paid.

While we feel that these claims should, in equity and good
conscierce, be paid, we further believe that awards cannot be
made, based on our decision in Airkem Sales and Service, et al.
v. Department of Mental Health, 8 Ct.Cl. 180 (1971).

Claims disallowed.

Opinion issued November 5, 1981
GREENBRIER VALLEY HOSPITAL, ET AL.
VS.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
(CC-81-347)

No appearance by claimants.

Henry C. Bias, Jr., Deputy Attorney General, for respondent.
PER CURIAM:

These claims against the Department of Corrections were
submitted for decision upon the pleadings. The claimants seek
payment for various goods and services furnished to the respon-
dent as follows:

Claim No. Claim Against Anthony Center Amount
CC-81-347 Greenbrier Valley Hospital

__________ $ 898.18




40 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA,

Claims Against West Virginia
Claim Neo. Penitentiary Amount
CC-81-198 &
CC-81-265 Reynolds Memorial Hospital, Inc. .. $ 40,956.67
CC-81-298 Johnson’s Boiler Sales &

Service, Inc. $ 13,883.22
CC-81-315 Boury, Inc. $ 1,984.28

Claims Against West Virginia
Claim No. Prison for Women Amount
CC-81-212 Reynolds Memorial Hospital, Inc. ... $ 4,535.90
CC-81-236 Rajendra P. Singh, MD. $ 215.00
CC-81-237  Mercer Radiology, Inc. ... $  130.00
CC-81-253 Tri-State Ambulance and Rentals .. $  569.00
CC-81-262a Summers Community Clinic . . $  103.02
CC-81-262b B. Payman, M.D. $ 110.00
CC-81-263 Summers County Hospital $ 13,341.30
CC-81-267 Raleigh General Hospital, Inc. .. $ 1,541.25
CC-81-277  Greenbrier Valley Hospital $ 4,644.52
CC-81-289 C. K. Agarwal, M.D. $ 70.00
CC-81-296a Raleigh Orthopaedic Assoc., Inc. . $ 100.00
CC-81-312a  Physicians Fee Office .. .. . $ 2,001.14
CC-81-333 J. D. Woodrum, M.D,, Inc. $ 95.00
CC-81-344 Saryu P. Dani, M.D. $ 40.00
CC-81-225 Princeton Internists $ 87.00
CC-81-329 Adnan N. Silk, M.D., P.C.

Beckley Neurosurgical Clinic .. $ 80.00
CC-81-217 Hassan Amjad, M.D. $  295.00
CC-81-373  Princeton Community Hospital . $ 90.00

Claims Aginst Huttonsville
Claim No. Correctional Center Amount
CC-81-194 &
CC-81-244  Southern Chemical Co. .. $ 1,688.50
CC-81-245 Appalachian Mental Health Center .. $ 4,400.00
CC-81-247 C. H. James & Co. $ 1,149.18
CC-81-250  Bernhardt’s Clothing, Inc. _ .. . $ 3,215.38
CC-81-254  Beckley Radiology Associates . $ 32350
CC-81-256 Picker Corporation - $ 104351
CC-81-257 Physicians Associates, Inc. ___________ $ 245.00



W. VA]

REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 41

Claim No.

CC-81-259
CC-81-260
CC-81-307
CC-81-272
CC-81-276
CC-81-278
CC-81-281
CC-81-282
CC-81-283
CC-81-287
CC-81-290
CC-81-296b
CC-81-297
CC-81-299
CC-81-303
CC-81-305
CC-81-311
CC-81-312b
CC-81-317
CC-81-340
CC-81-214
CC-81-354
CC-81-362
CC-81-364

CC-81-365

CC-81-366
CC-81-368
CC-81-383

CC-81-387a
CC-81-387b
CC-81-384a

Claims Against Huttonsville

Correctional Center Amount
Wechsler Coffee Corporation ... . $ 3,669.12
Eugene E. Hutton, Jr, M.D. ____ $ 5,038.00
Raleigh General Hospital ... $ 150.95
Orthopedic Clinic, Inc. . $  350.00
Grafton City Hospital . .. $ 3,771.94
Nova Rubber Company, Ine. ... $  540.00
The Upjohn Company ... ... $ 79107

411.57
970.08
3,400.00
3,478.25

Ayerst Laboratories . $
Reed & Carnrick - $
Perrmont Chemical Company . .. §
West Virginia Paper, Inc. .. $
Raleigh Orthopaedic Assoc., Inc. ... $ 2,310.00
McNeil Pharmaceutical ... .. $ 131.87
Appalachian Regional Hospital .. ... $ 1,690.00
$
$
$
$
$
$

Norwich-Eaton Pharmaceuticals ... 412.06
Henry Schein, Inc. . .. 397.25
Dentists Fee Office 300.00
Physicians Fee Office . e 3,528.25
Dorsey Laboratories ... 156.90

Union Oil Company of California ... 8,452.08
Marlinton Electric Co., Inc. ... $ 80,609.40
Fairmont State College ... .. $ 1,819.99
Monongahela Power Company ... ...... $ 17,192.85
Independent Dressed Beef

Company, Inc. . $ 3,738.90
Memorial General Hospital

Association $133,500.35
Pfizer, Ine. . .. . $  558.97
Gall’s Inc. $ 2,296.94
West Virginia Department

of Highways ... . $ 3,698.73
SK&F Lab Co. . . $  399.60
SK&F Co. oo $ 20.82
The Firestone Tire and

Rubber Company ... . $ 574.34

The respondent admits the validity and amounts of these
claims, but further alleges that sufficient funds were not avail-




42 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA,

able at the close of the fiscal years in question from which the
cbligations could have been paid.

While we feel that these claims should, in equity and good
conscience, be paid, we further believe that awards cannot be
made, based on our decision in Airkem Sales and Service, et al.
v. Department of Mental Health, 8 Ct.Cl. 180 (1971).

Claims disallowed.

Opinion issued November 9, 1981
A. B. ENGINEERING COMPANY
vs.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(D-773)
W. Dale Greene, Attorney at Law, for claimant.
Stuart Reed Waters, Jr., Attorney at Law, for respondent.
WALLACE, JUDGE:

This claim arises from a contract dated October 5, 1966, be-
tween the State Road Commission of West Virginia and two
partnerships: James G. Angelaras, Alvin R. Schwab, and
Richard A. Haber, doing business as the A. B. Engineering
Company, and Vladimir V. Barstow and Robert D. Mulligan,
doing business as Barstow and Mulligan, Consulting Engineers.
The two partnerships entered into the contract as a joint
venture.

The claim was filed by A. B. Engineerirg Company as the
claimant. At the outset of the hearing, the respondent raised
the question of joining Barstow and Mulligan, Consulting
Engineers, as a necessary party. Counsel for the respondent
represented to the Court that a small amount was owing to
Barstow and Mulligan by the claimant, and, if an award were
made by this Court, the claimant would pay Barstow and
Mulligan whatever amount was still due.

Under the terms of the contract, the claimant agreed to
design Project APD-282(31), a section of the Appalachian



W. VA] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 43

Development Highway, U.S. Route 50, in the location of the
selected line, 3-A, 3-F, 3-B of Sverdrup and Parcel and Associ-
ates’ Reconnaissance Report (furnished by respondent) from
west of Secondary Route 11, Doddridge County, West Virginia,
near Arnold Creek, to Secondary Route 50/13, Doddridge
County, at Sherwood, for a distance of approximately 10.01
miles. The contract contemplated that the 10.01 miles of the
highway be divided into two projects:

1) From west of Secondary Route 11 near Arnold Creek to
west of Secondary Route 18, 3.01 miles.

2) From west of Secondary Route 18 to Secondary Route
50/13 at Sherwood, 7 miles.

The claimant was to be paid, for all services rendered under
the contract for the construction contract plans, a lump-sum fee
of $376,500.00. In addition to this lump-sum payment, the
claimant would be paid for additional services as set out in the
contract, a total estimated fee of $505,930.00.

The contract further provided:

“In the event of a substantial change in the scops and
character of the work, such as the addition or deletion of
interchanges or bridges, or any other changes requiring
an increase or decrease in the fee payments, when ordered
by the Commission in writing, the fees will be adjusted
accordingly by a supplemental agreement on the basis of
a lump sum fee or the actual cost of direct technical labor
plus overhead and expenses and a fixed fee to cover profits
only.”

The claimants contends that, subsequent to the award of the
contract, the design criteria were upgraded by the respondent
and the Bureau of Public Roads; that the selected line upon
which claimant’s fee was predicated envisaged the use of the
existing U.S. Route 50 for two lanes of a four-lane highway
for five miles; and that the new criteria ruled out such use
in that the existing U.S. Route 50 met neither the vertical
nor the horizontal alignment requirements. The claimant
further contends that the change in design criteria resulted in
increased costs beyond those originally estimated, and con-




44 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA,

stituted a substantial change in the scope and character of
the work, for which claimant would be entitled to additional
compensation in the amount of $253,337.00. In addition to
this amount, claimant is claiming $27,012.13 for monies with-
held for payment of B & O tax due the State of West Virginia
and for work performed by survey teams provided by the
respondent.

After the pre-trial hearing on July 31, 1978, hearings were
held on November 13 and 14, 1978, and January 3 and 4, 1979.
At the hearing on November 14, 1978, the claimant advised the
Court that it was not going to pursue the claim pertaining to
the withholding of monies for B & O tax and survey matters,
but would pursue that portion of its claim pertaining to the
change in the scope of the work, for which it claims $253,337.00.

At the close of the hearing on January 4, 1979, claimant
reserved the right to cross-examine certain of respondent’s
witnesses and indicated it would be necessary to depose certain
witnesses on its behalf. Nothing further transpired until the
claimant filed its motion in November of 1980 asking permis-
sion to “proceed further . .. . as relates to the proving of
damages . . . . upon a quantum merit basis.” The respondent
then filed its motion in opposition and further moved the
Court to dismiss the claim for failure to prosecute. These
motions were heard by the Court on January 21, 1981, at which
time they were taken under advisement. Counsel for the
claimant and respondent then represented to the Court that
all the evidence had been presented as relates to liability and
asked that the claim be bifurcated and that the issue of liability
be decided before the question of damages, to which the Court
agreed.

According to the S & P Report, a portion of claimant’s con-
tract was to design two new lanes of highway and to incor-
porate a part of existing Route 50 into the final design con-
tract. The claimant contends that the subsequent design
change of two lanes to four lanes involved major changes in
the design work required in the earthwork, drainage, rights of
way, intersections and the necessity to take into account the
steeper terrain.



W. VA REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 45

In contrast to the claimant’s contentions, Mr. Thomas P.
Kirk, a civil engineer and former employee of the respondent,
testified that there are numerous problems encountered in
designing two lanes next to an existing two lanes that are not
encountered when designing four new lanes. These problems
include utilities running parallel with the existing lanes, ad-
jacent houses and parcels of land and access thereto, survey
problems in existing traffic, and adequate drainage. He further
stated that a new location can have problems, but normally,
the contractor would be dealing with larger parcels of land
where the same problems do not exist.

The claimant made no request for additional compensation
claimed as a result of a change in the scope of work until
December of 1968. This was after over 74% of the work had
been performed. The respondent denied the request, but did
recognize certain work which it considered a change in the
scope of work for which supplemental agreements were exe-
cuted and the claimant paid.

From the record, the Court is of the opinion that the claimant
designed the highway within the intent and scope of the agree-
ment for which it has been properly compensated, and the
claim of the claimant is disallowed. Consequently, the clai-
mant’s motion to proceed upon a guantum merit basis is dis-
missed as is the respondent’s motion to dismiss for lack of
prosecution.

Claim disallowed.

Opinion issued November 9, 1981

LEONA ASBURY AND TOM ASBURY
vs.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-81-54)
Claimant Leona Asbury appeared in person.
W. Douglas Hamilton, Attorney at Law, for respondent.
GARDEN, JUDGE:

At about 5:30 p.m. on September 8, 1980, the claimant,
Leona Asbury, was operating a 1974 Oldsmobile automobile




46 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA,

owned by her husband, Tom Asbury, in a southerly direction
on Route 52. Route 52 is a two-lane, paved highway running
generally in a north-south direction between Kenova and
Prichard, West Virginia. According to the testimony of the
claimant, Leona Asbury, a slip had occurred during the spring
of 1980, which had partially blocked the southbound lane of
Route 52. At the point of the slip, claimant Leona Asbury
moved to the left to avoid it, and met a northbound truck owned
by the Guepel Construction Co. The truck moved to its right,
partially left the road, and, in passing the car operated by
Leona Asbury, threw rocks which damaged the windshield of
the southbound Oldsmobile, necessitating repairs in a total
amount of $383.95.

Leona Asbury, while testifying that the condition in the
southbound lane had existed since the spring of 1980, candidly
admitted that she had never complained to the respondent
about the condition of this particular area of Route 52. Even
if a showing of negligence had been demonstrated by claimants,
it would appear that an intervening act of negligence on the
part of the northbound truck was the proximate cause of the
damage to the claimants’ vehicle.

Claim disallowed.

Opinion issued November 9, 1981

W. H. BALLARD, II, AND
G. DAVID BRUMFIELD

vs.
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
(CC-81-44)

G. David Brumfield, Attorney at Law, appeared on behalf of
himself and W. H. Ballard, II.

Henry C. Bias, Jr., Deputy Attorney General, for respondent.
GARDEN, JUDGE:

The admitted operative facts as set forth in the verified
Notice of Claim reflect that on June 12, 1977, one Ronald Lee



W. VA] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 47

Young was employed by the respondent as Assistant Superin-
tendent of the Panther State Park located at Panther, Me-
Dowell County, West Virginia. On that date, Young, in the
performance of his official duties, became involved in an
altercation with one Mack Lee Birchfield. As a result, Birch-
field was shot by Young, necessitating the amputation of the
middle finger of Birchfield’s left hand.

Thereafter, on July 26, 1978, Birchfield filed a civil action
in the Circuit Court of McDowell County against Young and
the respondent herein, seeking compensatory damages in the
amount of $25,000.00, and punitive damages in the amount of
$5,000.00. Robert D. Pollitt, Assistant Attorney General, ap-
peared on behalf of the defendants, and, prior to trial, was
successful in having the respondent herein dismissed as a party
defendant in the civil action. At that point, Mr. Pollitt deter-
mined that it would be improper for him to continue his
representation of Young, in view of the dismissal of the State
agency from the civil action.

Mr. Pollitt thereupon contacted the claimants, who agreed
to represent Young, with the understanding that their fee and
expenses would be paid by the respondent. The claimants
proceeded to take the necessary steps to prepare their client’s
defense, and the case was tried to a jury over a period of two
days in August of 1980. The jury returned a verdict in favor of
the defendant Young. Claimants then submitted a statement
for services rendered and expenses in a total amount of
$3,593.00, but payment was not made, resulting in the filing of
the claim in this Court.

The respondent, in its Answer, admitted the allegations
of the Notice of Claim, but alleged that it was uninformed re-
garding the amount of time spent by the claimants in repre-
senting Young, and the value of the legal services. The Answer
called upon the claimants to submit strict proof of said services.
Claimant Brumfield, at the hearing, offered as an exhibit a
three-page itemization of the services rendered, which re-
flected a total of 32 1/4 hours of “out-of-court time” at an
hourly rate of $60.00, and 16 hours of “in-court time” at an
hourly rate of $100.00, for a total fee of $3,535.00. The exhibit




48 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA,

further indicated that expenses in an amount of $58.00 were
incurred. On cross-examination, claimant Brumfield testified
that, in his opinion, the hourly charges were reasonable and in
keeping with the charges of other attorneys in McDowell
County.

Considering the amount of time devoted to the defense of
the case, the responsibility assumed, the intricacies of the work
involved, and, most importantly, the results attained, this Court
is of the opinion that the fee charged was more than reasonable,
and an award is thus made in favor of the claimants in the
amount of $3,593.00.

Award of $3,593.00.

Opinion issued November 9, 1981
JOHN CHARLES BUNGARD
VS.
DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE
(CC-80-352)
Larry L. Rowe, Attorney at Law, for claimant.
Henry C. Bias, Jr., Deputy Attorney General, for respondent.
WALLACE, JUDGE:

Claimant filed this claim against the respondent for damages
sustained by reason of a ward of the State wrecking his auto-
mobile.

The claimant was a welfare worker for Area 9 working out
of respondent’s Grafton, West Virginia, office. He was a Social
Worker IV in charge of the specialized foster care program.
The Grafton area had received a Federal grant establishing
specialized foster care, setting up eight foster homes for
training foster parents to deal with problem children who had
no success with institutional care. As part of the program, the
claimant carried a limited caseload of eight in order to give
intensive service in an attempt to bring about a change where
normal foster care had not.



W. VA] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 49

Since July of 1979, the claimant had been working with a
17-year-old juvenile with a history of behavioral problems.
At the time he was referred to the specialized foster care
program, the juvenile was on probation as a result of an arson
charge. Claimant saw him at least twice a week and sometimes
daily. On April 21, 1980, the claimant picked up his ward at his
foster home and took him to a motorcycle repair shop where
the boy had applied for a job. After the visit to the repair shop,
they stopped at the nearby welfare office. Claimant parked his
automobile in the parking lot. The ward wanted to listen to the
car radio, so the claimant left him with the keys and went into
the office. After making several phone calls, the claimant re-
turned to the parking lot and found that his automobile and
his ward were gone. He later learned that the ward had
taken the automobile and wrecked it. No charges were placed
against the juvenile. The automobile, a 1975 Datsun B-210,
was totalled. The book value at the time of the accident was
$2,225.00, and wrecker charges were $88.00. Claimant testified
that the salvage value of the automobile was $200.00. The
claimant further testified that the respondent did not furnish
him an automobile; that he was required to use his automobile
in his work; and that he frequently counseled in it so that he
could have more privacy. The respondent reimbursed the
claimant for the use of his automobile at the rate of $.20
per mile and required the claimant to maintain liability
insurance. The claimant did not have collision insurance.

The claimant testified that he had entrusted his ward with
the keys to his automobile on previous occasions, but that this
practice occurred late in his relationship with him. He stated
that he was trying to teach the child responsibility and reli-
ability, that he made the decision to trust him, and that no one
instructed him to do so.

No evidence was introduced in this case with regard to any
negligent behavior on the part of the respondent. The record
indicates that the claimant was well aware of the juvenile’s
behavior problems. Nevertheless, he permitted the boy to
remain alone in his car with the keys in it. Claimant there-
fore assumed the risk of any loss which resulted. Claudine
Hinkle v. Department of Welfare, 13 Ct.CL. 199 (1980).




50 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA,

This negligent act on the part of the claimant himself, in
leaving his vehicle ready for anyone to convert to his own
use, was the proximate cause of any subsequent harm done to
the vehicle. LePera v. Department of Corrections, 13 Ct.Cl.
49 (1979. Accordingly, this claim must be denied.

Claim disallowed.

Opinion issued November 9, 1981
D. A. BURNER
Vs.
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
(CC-78-2178)
The claimant appeared in person.
Henry C. Bias, Jr., Deputy Attorney General, for respondent.
WALLACE, JUDGE:

The claimant filed this claim against the respondent in the
amount of $346.50 for a dental bill incurred as a result of in-
juries received while in the employ of the respondent.

The claimant was formerly a member of the Department of
Public Safety, West Virginia State Police. On December 9,
1972, while so employed, claimant was assisting members of
the Webster Springs Volunteer Fire Department in the removal
of the body of a man who had drowned in the Desert Fork of
the Holly River near Skelt, West Virginia. A pike pole inserted
in the belt of the victim was being used to free his body from
between rocks. The belt broke and the metal hook on the end
of the pole struck the claimant on the left side of his face
damaging his teeth and existing dental work.

The claimant testified that the respondent was to pay the
bill for the dental work which was done in 1973, 1974, and
1975 as a result of his injuries. Claimant further testified that
he turned the bill in and it was to have been mailed through
company headquarters in Elkins to Charleston for payment.
The bill was not paid, and a collection agency attempted to
collect from the claimant in 1978.



W. VA] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 51

The bill represents damages incurred as a result of the
injuries sustained in 1972. This claim, filed with the Court on
November 21, 1978, is obviously barred by the Statute of
Limitations. This Court specificaily lacks jurisdiction of the
claim under the provisions of Chapter 14, Article 2, Section 21
of the Code of West Virginia, and the claim is therefore dis-
allowed.

Claim disallowed.

Opinion issued November 9, 1981
BERNARD F. CARNEY
Vs.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-81-38)
Claimant appeared in person.
Nancy J. Aliff, Attorney at Law, for respondent.
GARDEN, JUDGE:

On February 4, 1981, at about 7:50 a.m., the claimant was
proceeding in an easterly direction on Interstate 64 from his
home in Hurricane to his place of employment at Nitro High
School. He was operating his 1980 Chevette in the outside
lane, and there was another eastbound car about two lengths
in front of him in the inside lane. Claimant indicated that
he was travelling at a speed between 55 and 60 miles per hour.
Suddenly, the car in the inside lane in front of the claimant
struck a rather large loose piece of concrete in the highway,
dislodging it. This large piece of concrete, which claimant
estimaled to be the size of a football or basketball, then rolled
into claimant’s lane of travel, and the claimant was unable to
avoid striking it.

As a result, the claimant’s car sustained rather severe damage
to its front end, including the front bumper, radiator, and
radiator fan. Temporary repairs were effected at Dunlap’s
Radiator Exxon in Nitro at an expense of $44.92. Thereafter,




52 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA,

complete repairs were effected at Landers Chevrolet at an
expense of $320.89. Claimant is thus seeking a total award of
$365.81.

No evidence was introduced at the hearing to establish that
the respondent was aware of, or had any knowledge of, the
existence of this loose concrete on the subject section of I-64.
This Court has consistently held that the State is not an insurer
of the safety of motorists using its highways; thus, as there
was no showing of negligence on the part of the respondent,
the Court denies the claim.

Claim disallowed.

Opinion issued November 9, 1981
CARTER’S SAFETY SYSTEMS, INC.
VS.
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
(CC-81-189)
No appearance by claimant.
Henry C. Bias, Jr., Deputy Attorney General, for respondent.
PER CURIAM:

In this claim, submitted for decision upon the pleadings,
claimant seeks payment of the sum of $974.82 for four Monitrex
speed and theft control units which, after being tested by the
State Automobile Motor Pool, were mailed back to the claimant
but never arrived.

A bailee is liable where he fails to exercise ordinary care
for the safety of property in his hands. 2B M.J. Bailments §11.
This is true even though an “act of God” is a factor involved;
if the occurrence could reasonably have been anticipated and
precautions taken to avoid the injury or loss, liability will be
imposed upon him whose responsibility it was to have taken
such precautions and failed to do so. Iron City Sand & Gravel
Div. of McDonough Co. v. West Fork Towing Corp., 298 F.
Supp. 1091 (N.D.W.Va. 1969).




W. VA REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 53

Although it may be a sad comment on the times, it is the
opinion of this Court that the loss of an item in the mail is
an occurrence that reasonably can be anticipated, and the
respondent’s failure to take precautions, such as insuring the
items mailed, resulted directly in the claimant’s loss. Inasmuch
as the respondent admits the validity of the claim and states
that sufficient funds were available in the fiscal year in ques-
tion from which the obligation could have been paid, the Court
makes an award to the claimant in the amount requested.

Award of $974.92.

Opinion issued November 9, 1981
CLIFFORD CUPP
VSs.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(CC-81-341)
No appearance by claimant.

Curtis G. Power, III, Assistant Attorney General, for res-
pondent

PER CURIAM:

In this claim, submitted for decision upon the pleadings,
claimant seeks an award of $137.25 for back wages improperly
withheld by the Department of Health while the claimant was
a patient at Weston State Hospital.

As the respondent’s Answer admits the validity of the claim
and states that sufficient funds were available in its appropria-
tion for the fiscal year in question from which the claim
could have been paid, the Court makes an award to the claim-
ant in the amount requested.

Award of $137.25.




54 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA,

Opinion issued November 9, 1981
MAURICE V. DAVIS
Vs.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-81-170)
Claimant appeared in person.
Nancy J. Aliff, Attorney at Law. for respondent.
WALLACE, JUDGE:

Claimant filed this claim against the respondent in the
amount of $113.40 for damages to his 1979 Chevrolet Malibu
station wagon.

At approximately 10:00 p.m. on May 22, 1981, the claimant
was driving his automobile southerly on W.Va. Route 119 pro-
ceeding from Kanawha City to Racine, West Virginia. It was
raining. He was traveling 35-40 miles per hour on the two-lane
highway. There was no traffic in front of or behind him.
About 4% miles from Marmet, the claimant’s automobile struck
a hole in the pavement about one foot from the berm on the
right-hand side of the highway. The right front tire and wheel
were damaged. The claimant testified that he travelled the
road once or twice a month, and that he did not see the hole.

The simple existence of a pothole in the road does not
make the State negligent per se. For the State to be found
negligent, it must have had actual or constructive notice of the
particular road defect which allegedly caused the accident, and
must have unreasonably allowed that defect to continue to
exist. Davis v. Dept. of Highways, 12 Ct.Cl. 31 (1977). The
record in this case contains no evidence of any notice to the
respondent or failure to act on respondent’s part. Thus, the
respondent cannot be found negligent. Recognizing that the
State is neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safety of
persons travelling on its highways (Adkins v. Sims, 130 W.Va.
645, 46 S.E.2d 81 [1947]), and that no award can be made with-
out proof of negligence, the Court must disallow this claim.



W. VA REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 55

See Hanson v. Dept. of Highways, 12 Ct.Cl. 198 (1978). Smith
v. Dept. of Highways, 14 Ct.Cl. 11 (1981).

Claim disallowed.

Opinion issued November 9, 1981
WILLIAM P. ESTEP, SR.
vs.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-81-49)
Claimant appeared in person.
Nancy J. Aliff, Attorney at Law, for respondent.
WALLACE, JUDGE:

Claimant filed this claim against the respondent in the
amount of $140.00 for damages to his 1981 VW Rabbit auto-
mobile.

At 8:55 a.m. on February 6, 1981, the claimant was driving
his automobile westerly on I-70 just outside Elm Grove, West
Virginia, on his way to Wheeling. The road was wet but not
icy. He was driving 45 to 50 miles per hour, five or six car
lengths behind another automobile. There were cinders on
the highway which were thrown against claimant’s car wind-
shield by the wheels of the vehicle in front of him. The
claimant had insurance, but stated that he made no claim for
the damages to his windshield. Claimant testified, “I figured
they loaded that truck too heavy and hit them chuckholes
and those heavy frozen clumps fell out in the road and when
that guy run over them, he throwed it back in my windshield.”

The State neither insures nor guarantees the safety of
motorists travelling on its highways. Adkins v. Sims, 130 W.Va.
645, 46 S.E.2nd 81 (1947). There is nothing in the record in the
instant case to show that the respondent had notice of any
dangerous condition on the highway. For the respondent to be
held liable, the claimant must prove that the respondent had
actual or constructive knowledge of the situation and a rea-




56 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA,

sonable amount of time to take corrective action. Davis vs.
Dept. of Highways, 11 Ct.Cl. 150 (1977). Since the claimant did
not meet that burden of proof, this claim is disallowed.

Claim disallowed.

Opinion issued November 9, 1981

RABERT LEE FULKS, JR.
vs.
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
(CC-81-172)

ERNEST E. LOWE
vs.
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
(CC-81-186)

Claimant Rabert Lee Fulks, Jr., appeared in person.

Claimant Ernest E. Lowe appeared in person.

Henry C. Bias, Jr., Deputy Attorney General, for respondent.
WALLACE, JUDGE:

The above-styled claims arose out of the same factual situa-
tion, and, upon motion of the respondent, the Court consoli-
dated them for hearing.

Both claimants were employed by the respondent — Rabert
Lee Fulks, Jr., as graphic arts supervisor, and Ernest E. Lowe
as a graphic artist. Certain photographic equipment belonging
to the claimants was stolen from respondent’s darkroom located
in Room 015 in the basement of “B” Building in the Capitol
complex. The theft was discovered on May 29, 1981. To enter
the darkroom, it was necessary to proceed through two locked
doors. There was no forced entry. Mr. Fulks, in his testimony,
surmised that someone had left the doors unlocked.

Among the items stolen, Mr. Fulks lost a Myamia 645
camera, a light meter, and thermometer, all valued at $1,184.95.
His insurance covered $500.00 of this loss. Mr. Lowe lost a



58 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA.

accommodate the respective northbound and southbound mo-
torists. Claimant testified that he was travelling at a speed
of 15 to 20 miles per hour, and was following the vehicle ahead
by about a car length. The claimant further stated that he
never saw the hole until after his automobile had struck it.
The hole, according to the claimant, was at least two feet in
diameter and extended to a depth where the steel reinforcing
bars were clearly visible.

As a result of striking the hole, the front suspension system
of the claimant’s automobile was ruined, the exhaust system
was damaged beyond repair, and the gas tank was torn from
the car. The testimony established that the cost of repairing
the damage would amount to $480.00.

Credible evidence was introduced at the hearing which
established that respondent was aware of the existence of this
particular hole prior to claimant’s accident. Even absent such
testimony, the respondent should have been aware of the exist-
ence of this serious defect. The Patrick Street Bridge is part
of U.S. Route 60, and, as such, is certainly one of the most
heavily-travelled highways in the City of Charleston. Being of
the opinion that the respondent was negligent and that such
negligence was the proximate cause of the damage to the
claimant’s automobile, the Court hereby makes an award in
favor of the claimant in the amount of $480.00.

Award of $480.00.

Opinion issued November 9, 1981
L. D. HALL
vs.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-80-397)
Claimant appeared in person.
Nancy J. Aliff, Attorney at Law, for respondent.
WALLACE, JUDGE:

The claimant, an employee of the respondent at Havaco,
West Virginia, filed this claim against the respondent for the
value of certain tools stolen from respondent’s premises.




W. VAl REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 57

Series 900 Polaroid camera valued at $195.000, but had no
insurance.

Claimant Fulks did the photographic work for the respondent
and its newspaper, State Ed. The respondent did not furnish a
camera for this purpose, and Mr. Fulks’ supervisor, Elnora
Pepper, the Director of the Office of Public Information and
Publications, requested that he keep his camera “on hand” and
use it in the respondent’s work.

Claimant Lowe had entrusted his camera to the editor who
wanted to use it to see if that type of camera would be helpful
in meeting deadlines and saving time and expense.

Both claimants herein had furnished their cameras and other
items to be used in respondent’s work pursuant to requests
from their superiors. The items were stolen due to no fault
of the claimants. Accordingly, the Court makes an award to
claimant Fulks in the amount of $684.95, and to claimant Lowe
in the amount of $195.00.

Award of $684.95 to Rabert Lee Fulks, Jr.
Award of $195.00 to Ernest E. Lowe.

Opinion issued November 9, 1981
ALONZO GIBSON
vs.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-81-7)
Claimant appeared in person.
Nancy J. Aliff, Attorney at Law, for respondent.
GARDEN, JUDGE:

At about noon on December 29, 1980, the claimant was in-
volved in an accident on the Patrick Street Bridge in Charles-
ton, West Virginia. At the time, he was operating his 1970
Chevrolet Camaro automobile in a southerly direction on the
bridge. Apparently, construction work was being done in the
center of the bridge, and only one lane of traffic was open to



W. VA] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 59

The claimant had stored his tools in respondent’s garage
in Havaco, West Virginia. They were in a locked toolbox
inside a locker, which also was locked. On September 1, 1980,
someone broke into the garage, and, with chain cutters, re-
moved both locks and stole claimant’s tools. Claimant testified
that an employee of the respondent, Gladys Smith, was sup-
posed to have been on duty as watchman but wasn’t able to
work that night, and the respondent did not furnish a replace-
ment. He further testified that the employees had been taking
their tools home, but after a watchman was put on duty, the
tools were left in the garage. The claimant introduced as his
Exhibit No. 1 a list of the tools that were stolen. Some were
new and others, used. He stated that they were worth $800.00,
and that it would cost over $1,000.00 to replace them new.

Randall Buller, respondent’s Director of the Maintenance
Division in Putnam County, testified that the respondent did
not provide general night watchmen for all its facilities; that
he was not familiar with a Gladys Smith but he was not in a
position to deny that she was an employee of the respondent;
and that the respondent, from time to time, provided watchmen
“to break the chain of theft which sometimes develops in cer-
tain facilities. It is done periodically. It is not done as a matter
of routine course.”

In response to the question, “In certain positions such as the
position Mr. Hall has, as a mechanic, are the mechanics re-
quired to keep, to own their own tools at the Department of
Highways?”, Mr. Buller replied, “Yes, they are.”

The claimant further testified that he could take his tools
home, but, after there was a watchman, he and other employ-
ees left their tools in the garage. The claimant was required to
furnish his own tools and he stored them in the locker pro-
vided by the respondent. He relied on a watchman being
present after working hours and had no reason to suspect that
his tools might be stolen. The watchman failed to report for
work and no replacement was furnished.

From the record, the Court makes an award to the claimant
in the amount of $800.00.

Award of $800.00.




60 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA.

Opinion issued November 9, 1981

KANAWHA VALLEY REGIONAL
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

VS.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-81-116)
Sarah G. Sullivan, Attorney at Law, for claimant.
Nancy J. Aliff, Attorney at Law, for respondent.
PER CURIAM:

Upon written stipulation that damages to claimant’s 1980
GMC bus in the amount of $3,744.80 were caused when the
vehicle struck a steep plate covering a hole on Route 61/119
in Charleston, West Virginia; and that negligence on the part
of the respondent in failing to properly anchor the plate prox-
imately caused the damage suffered by the claimant, the Court
finds the respondent liable, and makes an award to the claimant
in the amount stipulated.

Award of $3,744.80.

Opinion issued November 9, 1981
RICHARD J. LINDROTH
vs.
WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION FUND
(CC-81-41)
Claimant appeared in person.
Henry C. Bias, Jr., Deputy Attorney General, for respondent.
GARDEN, JUDGE:
On April 1, 1980, claimant Richard J. Lindroth, an attorney,



W. VA] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 61

was employed as an Executive Secretary with the Workmen’s
Compensation Fund. When he reported for work, Mr. Lindroth
discovered that there was no dictating equipment available
for his use. While equipment had been ordered, it appeared
that it could not be delivered for four to six weeks. Because
the commissioner’s office used cassette dictators, the claimant
decided to use his own Panasonic cassette dictator.

Several weeks later, the claimant discovered that his cassette
had been stolen from the unlocked desk where he stored it
during the evenings and on weekends. Claimant contends
that the respondent was under a legal duty to keep the offices
locked and to provide locks for the desks of personnel em-
ployed in its offices. Mr. Lindroth asserts that the Panasonic
had a fair market value of $70.00 to $90.00.

The record is not clear as to the exact legal basis that the
claimant contends would impose liability on the respondent
agency for the value of the cassette. Certainly the law of bail-
ment would have no application, for the claimant never
actually or constructively delivered the cassette to the respond-
ent. The legal duty owed by the respondent to the claimant
in situations such as this is discussed in 53 Am.Jur.2d Master
and Servant §131 (1970) as follows:

“The law does not impose upon the employer an
obligation to rescue his employee’s property from the
consequences of a destructive agency for which the
employer is not in any way responsible. And it has
been held that a master is under no duty to take rea-
sonable care to prevent the theft of his servant’s ef-
fects.” (Emphasis supplied.)

The Court, being of the opinion that the respondent owed
no legal duty to the claimant in respect to the subject cassette,
and, being of the opinion that the claimant assumed the risk
attendant upon leaving his cassette in an unlocked desk, must
refuse to make an award.

Claim disallowed.



62 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA,

Opinion issued November 9, 1981
THOMAS E. McNAMEE
vs.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-81-100)

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY AS
SUBROGEE OF JACQUELINE E. DELAZIO AND
JACQUELINE E. DELAZIO, INDIVIDUALLY

vs.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-81-114)
Claimants appeared in person.
Nancy J. Aliff, Attorney at Law, for respondent.
GARDEN, JUDGE:

The above-designated claims were consolidated for hearing.
The accident in each of the claims occurred on February 16,
1981, on the same bridge on Interstate 81 in Berkeley County,
West Virginia, just north of the Route 9 exit. Claimant
Thomas E. McNamee’s accident occurred at approximately
5:15 p.m., and the accident of claimant Jacqueline E. Delazio
happened at approximately 7:30 p.m. It was raining and the
road was wet but not freezing.

Claimant McNamee was driving his 1971 Volvo automobile
northerly in the inside or slow lane of I-81. He was very
familiar with this road as he travelled it every Monday in his
business. There was traffic to the front and rear, and in the
passing lane. He was travelling in excess of 50 miles per hour,
it was getting dark, and his headlights were on low beam. Up-
on entering the bridge, Mr. McNamee saw a hole in the
northerly portion of the bridge deck about 25 to 30 feet in front
of him. Traffic conditions were such that he could not slow
down nor swerve into the left lane. His automobile struck the
hole and sustained damage in the amount of $423.21. He stated
that, apparently, a part of the concrete bridge deck “had



W. VA REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 63

dropped out,” leaving a hole approximately 4 feet square.
Claimant further stated that he did not know how long the hole
had existed, and that he notified the State police and the
respondent the next day.

The facts surrounding the action of the claimant Jacqueline
E. Delazio were substantially the same as those of claimant
McNamee. She was driving her 1975 Mazda automobile north-
erly in the inside or slow lane of I-81 at a speed of approximate-
ly fifty miles per hour. It was raining and the traffic was
heavy. The vehicles in front of her apparently straddled the
hole because Ms. Delazio did not see the hole until her auto-
mobile struck it. She stated that she literally “flew in the air”
when the accident occurred. The claimant Delazio left the
scene of the accident with another motorist and returned
later when a wrecker removed her vehicle. She stated that,
on her return, the State police had closed the damaged section
of the bridge. She further testified that the people at the
service station where she had gone stated that people “had
been hitting it all day.” According to the claimant’s testimony,
her automobile sustained damage to a door, the muffler, tail
pipe, hubeaps, and tires in the amount of $618.51. Ms. Delazio
indicated that Allstate Insurance Company paid her $448.79
and is joined in this proceeding as a subrogee of the claimant.

Gary R. Klavuhm, respondent’s district bridge maintenance
engineer, testified that he was notified of the damaged bridge
at approximately 9:30 p.m., but the respondent’s office had
been notified at about 8:00 p.m. by the State police, after
which the decision was made to close that particular lane of
bridge traffic. Mr. Klavuhm further testified that the respond-
ent had received a report (Respondent’s Exhibit 1) on Decem-
ber 4, 1980, made by the Materials Testing and Control Division
in Charleston regarding this specific bridge. He stated, “The
report basically indicated that there were severe distress
and disintegration in the top, essentially in the top two inches
of the six-inch concrete deck down to about the top of rein-
forcement steel.” Mr. Klavuhm also said, “There was nothing
to lead us to believe that there would be an imminent full depth
structural failure in this particular bridge.” There had been




64 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA,

no such failure on any other bridges on I-81. The Court then
asked Mr. Klavuhm the following question concerning the
report:

Q. “Okay, well, we have this report. Now, you've
indicated that there were also regular inspections
reports made — reported to the Department of High-
ways. Did those reports coupled with this report
that was made or per tests that were conducted in
the summer of 1980, taking all those together, did
they give the Department of Highways any notice,
however slight, of that possibility of a collapse of
that portion of the bridge deck such as occurred here
on February 16, 19817

A. Yes, sir, they did.”

The evidence is not clear as to the actual time that the
dangerous condition appeared. Ms. Delazio testified that
individuals at the service station stated that people “had been
hitting it all day”; however, no one testified to this. Mr.
Klavuhm testified that the Department of Highways was
notified at 8:00 p.m., and he was notified at 9:30 p.m. The lane
of traffic was closed as soon as the State Police and the respond-
ent knew of the condition.

It appears to the Court from the record in this claim that the
respondent had reason to believe that this concrete section of
the bridge might fail. In view of the fact that this bridge was
part of a major interstate system, the respondent had a duty to
maintain the bridge in such a way as to prevent a major deck
failure, such as occurred in this instance. Therefore, this Court
is of the opinion that negligence on the part of the respondent
caused the resultant damages sustained by the vehicles be-
longing to the claimants herein, and makes the following
awards:

Award of $423.21 to Thomas E. McNamee.
Award of $169.72 to Jacqueline E. Delazio.

Award of $448.79 to Allstate Insurance Company as subrogee
of Jacqueline E. Delazio.




W. VA] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 65

Opinion issued November 9, 1981
MICHAEL A. PIAZZA
VS.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-81-30)
Claimant appeared in person.
Nancy J. Aliff, Attorney at Law, for respondent.
WALLACE, JUDGE:

The claimant is seeking an award of $259.56 from the
respondent for damage sustained by his 1979 Cadillac Eldorado
automobile.

On December 10, 1980, the claimant’s wife, Katherine N.
Piazza, was driving to work in claimant’s automobile on
Interstate 70 at approximately 5:40 a.m. It was dark, and there
were no adverse road conditions. She was proceeding westerly
at about 45 miles per hour in the center lane through the
Mount de Chantal area of Wheeling, West Virginia. Interstate
70 at this point has three westbound lanes. Mrs. Piazza testified
that she uses I-70 every day when going to and from work; that
there were no vehicles in front of her, and that she suddenly
came upon a pothole and it was too late to avoid hitting it . The
automobile struck the pothole, damaging the right front wheel
and rim. She stated that the hole was not very large, but that
it was deep, and had not been there the previous day.

The claimant testified that he drove his 1981 Ford Van
through the same area at 9:00 a.m. on the same day and saw the
hole. He stated that he drove this road daily but hadn’t seen
the hole before.

The law of West Virginia is well established that the State
is neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safety of motorists
travelling on its highways. Adkins vs. Sims, 130 W.Va. 645,
46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). For the respondent to be guilty of negli-
gence, proof of actual or constructive notice of the defect in
the road is required. Davis Auto Parts vs. Dept. of Highways,
12 Ct.CL 31 (1977). There is no evidence in the record of any




66 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA,

notice to the respondent, and the simple existence of a defect
in the road does not establish negligence per se. See Bobo vs.
Dept. of Highways, 11 Ct.Cl. 179 (1977). Since negligence has
not been proven, this claim must be disallowed. Duskey vs.
Dept. of Highways, 13 Ct.Cl. 401 (1981).

Claim disallowed.

Opinion issued November 9, 1981

DONALD E. PLATT AND
LINDA L. PLATT

vs.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-81-101)
Claimant Linda L. Platt appeared in person.
Nancy J. Aliff, Attorney at Law, for respondent.
GARDEN, JUDGE:

In the early evening of March 23, 1981, the claimants were
travelling down Van Voorhis Road in Morgantown, West
Virginia, a road maintained by the respondent, in their 1975
Volkswagen Rabbit. They had lived in the area for about
ten months and both were thoroughly familiar with this sec-
tion of Van Voorhis Road, travelling it daily to and from work.
The road at the point of the accident is two-laned.

Mrs. Platt testified that she and her husband were aware
of the existence of three rather large potholes in a row on the
right-hand side of their lane of travel, the same having been in
existence for two or three weeks prior to the accident. As
they approached these holes at a speed of 25 to 30 miles per
hour, they observed three vehicles approaching from the op-
posite direction. With a very narrow berm to their right, they
were prevented from taking any evasive action, although Mrs.
Platt stated that her husband was “gearing down” in order to
reduce his speed. The right rear wheel of their car struck the
middle pothole, ruining the tire and rim, and knocking the car




W. VA REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 67

out of alignment. In addition to the cost of repairs, Mr. Platt,
a salesman, missed two and a half days of work due to lack
of transportation. Mrs. Platt testified that neither she nor her
husband had ever called the respondent’s headquarters to
complain about these potholes.

Proof of actual or constructive notice is a prerequisite of
establishing negligence on the part of the respondent. Davis
v. Department of Highways, 12 Ct.Cl. 31 (1977); Cummings v.
Department of Highways, 12 Ct.Cl. 59 (1977). Such proof
cannot be found in the record in this claim. The case of Adkins
v. Sims, 131 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947), clearly holds that
the State is neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safety
of motorists using its highways. For these reasons, this claim
must be denied.

Claim disallowed.

Opinion issued November 9, 1981
JIMMY POLK
vs.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-81-132)
No appearance by claimant.
Nancy J. Aliff, Attorney at Law, for respondent.
PER CURIAM:

Upon- written stipulation to the effect that damage to claim-
ant’s automobile in the amount of $392.67 was caused when a
road sign belonging to the respondent fell and struck the right
front fender and windshield of the vehicle; that this occurred
on Prince Street in Beckley, Raleigh County, West Virginia,
a highway owned and maintained by the respondent; that the
respondent’s negligence in failing to properly secure the sign




68 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA,

was the proximate cause of the accident and resultant damage,
the Court finds the respondent liable, and makes an award to
the claimant in the amount stipulated.

Award of $392.67.

Opinion issued November 9, 1981
DANIEL SERGE, JR.
vs.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-81-95)
Claimant appeared in person.
Nancy J. Aliff, Attorney at Law, for respondent.
GARDEN, JUDGE:

Shortly after midnight on March 20, 1981, the claimant was
operating his new Chevrolet Citation automobile in a southerly
direction on Route 250 between Farmington and Fairmont in
Marion County, West Virginia. He was returning from his
place of employment at Consolidation Coal Company to his
home in Fairmont. The weather conditions were very bad in
that the roads were icy and at least one inch of snow had fallen.
The claimant was following another car on this two-lane road
when he observed a northbound truck which appeared to be
spreading cinders or salt on the highway.

Upon observing the approaching truck, which was travelling,
in the opinion of the claimant, at a speed of 40 to 45 miles per
hour, the claimant moved to the right of his lane of travel and
came to a complete stop with both of his right wheels on the
berm. As the truck, with activated flashing lights, passed
claimant’s car, salt and/or cinders were thrown against his
car, damaging it to the extent of $139.05. Claimant candidly
admitted that he did not observe any sign or logo on the truck
identifying it as a vehicle belonging to the respondent, but



W. VA] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 69

he was sure, by reason of the color of the vehicle, that it was
the respondent’s vehicle. The respondent, in its Answer, while
not admitting that the subject truck was one of its units, did
not deny ownership. Furthermore, the respondent offered
no evidence at the hearing to dispute the ownership of the
vehicle.

The Court, being of the opinion that the claimant did estab-
lish by a preponderance of the evidence that the offending
truck was owned and operated by the respondent, and that its
operator was negligently operating it at an excessive speed
under the conditions then prevailing, makes an award to the
claimant in the amount of $139.05.

Award of $139.05.

Opinion issued November 9, 1981
RICHARD A. SPOTLOE
VS.

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE
SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS

(CC-80-223)
Mark D. Nigh, Attorney at Law, for claimant.
Henry C. Bias, Jr., Deputy Attorney General, for respondent.
GARDEN, JUDGE:

In 1976, claimant Richard A. Spotloe and William Dadisman
were elected magistrates in Barbour County, West Virginia. In
1975, Barbour County had a population of 15,126, and in 1980,
the population had increased to 16,400. The election of two
magistrates was proper, for W.Va. Code §50-1-2 provides, inter
alia, that in each county which has less than thirty thousand in
population, there shall be elected two magistrates.

On June 1, 1978, Magistrate Dadisman resigned, and his
successor, Magistrate Joseph E. Moats, was not appointed until




70 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA,

December 1, 1978. Magistrate Moats resigned on February 11,
1980, and his successor, Linda Stafford, was not appointed
until July 1, 1980. As a result, the claimant was the only acting
magistrate in Barbour County from June 1, 1978 to December
1, 1978, and again from February 11, 1980 to July 1, 1980, for a
total of six months and 18 weeks. Consequently, the claimant
is requesting additional compensation for the period of time
that he was the only acting magistrate in Barbour County.

With respect to salaries to magistrates, W.Va. Code §50-1-3,
as it existed prior to July of 1980, provided as follows:

“The salary of each magistrate shall be paid by the
State. Magistrates who serve less than ten thousand
in population shall be paid annual salaries of ten thou-
sand dollars. Magistrates who serve ten thousand or
more in population but less than fifteen thousand in
population shall be paid annual salaries of fourteen
thousand dollars. Magistrates who serve fifteen thou-
sand or more in population shall be paid annual
salaries of eighteen thousand dollars. For the purpose
of determining the population served by each magis-
trate, the number of magistrates authorized for each
county shall be divided into the population of each
county. Magistrates shall be paid once a month.” (Em-
phasis supplied.)

As can be observed, magistrates who serve more than 5,000
in population but less than 10,000 in population shall be paid
annual salaries of $10,000.00. However, the above-quoted
statute sets forth the method of determining the population
served, and that is by dividing the number of authorized magis-
trates into the population of the county. Two magistrates were
authorized by statute to serve in Barbour County. Dividing
that figure into the total population, it is obvious that the
claimant received his proper salary, i.e., $10,000 per year. For
the reasons stated above, the claim is disallowed.

Claim disallowed.



W. VA] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 71

Opinion issued November 9, 1981

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY, AS SUBROGEE
OF BARBARA A. HOWE

VS.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-80-349)

James A. Smith, Assistant Claims Superintendent for State
Farm, appeared on behalf of claimant.

Nancy J. Aliff, Attorney at Law, for respondent.
GARDEN, JUDGE:

South York Street on Wheeling Island in Wheeling, West
Virginia, generally runs in a north-south direction. It passes
beneath I-70 which is elevated over Wheeling Island and runs
in an east-west direction. To keep trespassers away from the
piers and abutments of I-70, the respondent erected a chain-link
fence on both sides of South York Street. On the west side
of South York Street, the fence stands eight feet west of and
parallel to the westerly curb line of South York Street. To
provide ingress and egress to the fenced-off area, the respond-
ent installed a 12-foot gate in the chain-link fence. As a re-
sult, when the gate is fully opened in the direction of South
York Street, it extends three feet into South York Street.

On July 8, 1980, the claimant’s insured, Barbara A. Howe,
legally parked her 1980 Chevrolet pickup truck on the west side
of South York Street. Sometime later, Ms. Howe returned to
her truck and found that the gate had been opened and was
resting against the right side of her truck. Ms. Howe was un-
able to state who had opened the gate, which resulted in
damage to the right side of her truck in the amount of $154.50.
Ms. Howe was paid the amount of the damage under the
comprehensive provision of her insurance policy with the
claimant. She also signed a subrogation receipt on March 5,
1981, authorizing the claimant to file this claim against the
respondent in order to recoup its loss.




72 REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W. VA,

Lara Bishop, respondent’s supervisor of interstate employees
and facilities in Ohio County, testified on behalf of the respond-
ent. She testified that she was quite familiar with the gate in
question and that it was the respondent’s policy to keep the
gate locked; however, due to vandalism, sometimes the lock
would be broken. Ms. Bishop recalled being notified by a Mr.
Graham, who apparently had been contracted by Ms. Howe,
that the gate was unlocked, and that she, Ms. Bishop, sent a
man over and had a new lock put on the gate. She further
testified that she had no prior knowledge that the gate was
unlocked.

In order to sustain an award in this case, it is necessary
for a claimant to prove by a preponderance of the evidence
that the respondent was guilty of negligence which proxi-
mately caused the damage to the vehicle of claimant’s in-
sured. There was a complete failure on the part of the claimant
to establish such negligence; therefore, this claim must be
disallowed.

Claim disallowed.

Opinion issued November 9, 1981
RONALD P. STEWART
vs.
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-81-65)
Claimant appeared in person.
Nancy J. Aliff, Atforney at Law, for respondent.

GARDEN, JUDGE:

After nightfall on February 9, 1981, the claimant was oper-
ating his automobile in a westerly direction on Route 91 in the
Village of Bethlehem in Ohio County, West Virginia, when



W. VA] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 73

both of his right wheels struck a large pothole on the right-hand
side of the west lane of travel. According to the testimony, the
hole was almost unobservable because of the configuration of
the road at that particular point.

The claimant’s testimony indicated that the hole was at
least two feet in diameter and at least two feet deep. He stated
that he was unaware of its existence and did not see the hole
until the impact. The claimant further testified that he was
travelling at a speed of 25 miles per hour in a 30-mile-per-hour
speed zone. As a result of this incident, damages in a total
amount of $259.76 were inflicted upon claimant’s car.

William B. Leasure, a police officer employed by the Village
of Bethlehem, testified on behalf of the claimant. He indicated
that he was on duty on the evening of the accident and was
following the claimant on Route 91. Officer Leasure confirmed
the fact that the claimant was not exceeding the speed limit.
He also confirmed the fact that it was almost impossible to
detect the presence of the hole before striking it. Officer Lea-
sure testified that the hole had been in existence for at least
three weeks prior to February 9, 1981, and that he and the
Mayor of the Village of Bethlehem had struck the hole on
several occasions. He further testified that numerous com-
plaints had been telephoned, including one of his own, to the
respondent, but to no avail.

This Court has consistently held that t